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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The site Is located at 111 E. Lincoln Ave., in Sunnyside, Washington, at the southeast corner

of the intersection of E. Lincoln Ave. and First St. This parcel, number 221036-22006, is a
portion of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 36, in Township 10 N,
Range 29 E.W.M, The property covers 4.67 acres, and includes a wine production facility
with a tasting room, vacant and, and outbuildings, Residences, a gas station, a mini-mart, a
laundromal, and storage facilities occupy the areas adjoining the site.

"The Phase I Bnvironmental Site Assessment (ESA) was performed in compliance with the scope
and limitations oft ASTM Practice E 1527-05 on the subject property in Sunnyside, Washington.
Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 2.5 of this report,

" This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection

with the property except the following:

Accotding to the OSHA Asbestos Construction Standard (29 CFR 1926.1101), building
owners and employets arc tequired to have an Asbestos Mapagement Plan, which
identifies the potential asbestos hazards within their pre-1980 facilities,

During the on-site ingpection, building materials were observed including but not limited
to: drywall and roofing materials, As defined in NESHAP 61.141, the observed materials
may be classified as suspect regulated asbestos-containing materials. Prior to demolition,
renovation, ot any other activity that may disturb these materials, either an inspection
'should be performed by an AHERA aceredited Building Inspector or the materials should
be handled as asbestos containing.

Effective June 3, 1993, the Lead in Construction Standard codified in 29 CFR 1926.62
applies to sources or potential sources of lead exposure present in an "employment-
related" contexi, The trigger mechanism for application of the standard is an activity that
by its inherent nature may cause exposure to lead, Therefore, within the confext of
regulatory compliance for OSHA, the subjéct property did not appear to require further
response to suspect lead-based paint, However, prior to renovation, demolition, or any
activity that will causc.a disturbance of any suspect leadAbased paint, sampling to
determine lead content is recommended.

The sitc is listed as an industrial winery site in the Environmental Databases NPDES, FINDS,
and UST lists, According to information received from the Washington Department of Ecology.
(DOE), at least two underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed at the facility. The Port of .
Sunnyside reportedly removed these tanks in the spring of 1988; however, notice of permanent
closure has not been completed with the DO, "The Port was contacted and had no record of the
(7nk removal, Two monitoring wells are located where {he. fanks had, been, and monitoring

results from these wells we me_alm%g detect for pefroleym; however, a Phase II is
recommended at the site to insure that all of the USTs have been removed.
Several aboveground storage tanks were observed at the site along with paints, oil containers,

pump motors, an abandoned vehicle, and other materials. Removal and proper disposal of these
jtems is recommended,

Elue Mountain Environmentat Consulting, Inc. .
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An in~ground hydraulic lift is located in the garage building, with aboveground storage tanks for
the hydraulic fluid, This lift is no longer used, and its removal is recommended.

At the time of inspection, a stréng odor of ammonia prevented the ingpection of .stgrage-shed #2,
Proper storage of ammonia products, and repair of any leaking equipment, is recommended for
health and safety reasons.

In Scptember of 1996, a large petroleum release was detected at the Valley View Market, a
Time Oil Co, property, located at 107 W. Lincoln Ave., which is up gradient of the Apex
Winery, or Washington Hills Cellars Property (WIHC Property). The extensive site
characterization that was conducted during February, March and July of 1996, confirmed that
soil and groundwater had been impacted by the petrolcum release,

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site on a quarterly basis since March 1997,
Eighteen monitoring wells, five recovery wells and the WHC production well comprise the
monitoring program and are sampled in January, Aptil, July and October.

Tn May 2000, a bioslurp remedial system was installed at the WHC site. The remedial system is
located on the Washington Hills Cellars Property, within a locked remediation shed and fenced
enclosure, The system is designed to remove LPH, groundwater and subsurface vapors from the
sxtraction wells. The bioslurp remediation system was tested for operation on July 10, 2000 and
bepan continuous operation on August 8, 2000, '

On January 10, and 11, 2006, Sound Environmental Strategies collécted groundwater samples
from 22 of the monitoring wells using low-flow techniques. A sample was also collected from
the. WHC production weil, Three wells (MW-13, MW-14, and MW-15) were dry and did not
produce sufficient water to sample. @ wag detected at a concentration in excess of the Model
Toxic Control Act from recovery well RW-06 and Genzenexceeded the MTCA Method A
Clean-up level in RW-02, RW-06, RW-08. Groundwater samples collected from MW-18, RW-
02, RW-07, and RW-08 contained a concentration of MTBE that exceeded the MTCA Method
A clean-up level. MTBE was encountered in groundwater collected from RMW-09, -03, -05, -
06, but did not exceed the clcan-up levels. No concenirations of chemicals of concern wete
detected in MW-01 to’ MW-12, MW-16, MW-17, and RW-01, and RW-04. Maps with the
monitoring wells are included in the appendix.

Time Oil Co. is the responsible party for the contamination that has migrated {o the subject site.
Continuation of the freatment according to DOE specifications is recommended.

A search of the repulatory databascs within ¥ mile from the subject property revealed no
reported sites at an equal or higher elevation, but the Valley View Market (Time Oil Co.),
at 107 W. Lincoln Ave. adjoins the site to the west at a higher elevation than the subject
site. A Cenex Gas Station adjoins the site io the cast at a lower elevation.

Sce Environmental Database in the Appendix.
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1.1 Opinion

During the course of the on-site visual inspection, a review of the available information at the
Yakima County Courthouse, the City Library, and 4 review of the Environmnental Database for
the site, no further potential environmental risks, recognized environmental conditions or

hazards were discovered.

1.2 Deviations

The prior owners were not available to interview and there were no listings prior to 1966 in the
city street directories for the City of Sunnyside. Thesc gaps are insignificant given the known
history of the site.

- 1.3 Additional Services

No additional services were contracted for this project.

Blue Mouatain Environmental Consulting, Ine.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment was to investigate, review, assess,

" and evaluatc--through historical rescarch, document and record review, visual or physical

observations, and inspection by a trained Assessor--the presence or likely existence of:

¢ Contamination by hazardous materials generally recognized environmental contaminants,
visible pollutants, underground contaminants, and asbestos-containing materials.

+ A brief overview, evaluation, and assessment of the severity of the current potential
environmental risk based upon known standards or applicable ragu!ations. '

Unless specifically voted within the text of this Report, this Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) does not include or address groundwater, soil, or extraneous materials
contamination upon or under the surface soils, with respect to testing, coring, or samplmg
analysis.

2.2 Protocol

The procedure for this Phase I ESA was to perform in practical and reasonable steps--employing
currently available technology, existing regulations, and generally acceptable engineering
practices--an investigation to ascertain the possibility, presence, or absence of environmental
releases or threatened releases as limited by the Scope of Waork,

. 2.3 Objectives

¢+  To attempt to accomplish all appropriate inquiry into owngrship and uses of the property
consistent with good commercial or customary practice, in an effort to minimize liability.

* To conduet an investigation of the property that will assist ownership’s positioning within
the “safe harbor” section of the Federal Superfund Hability in 42 U.8.C. 9601(35).

) To provide environmental information that will assist in evalvating ownership’s risk of
potential loss or value impairment of the security interest, due to environmental defects.

+ To provide information for decisions and operational limitations concerning the National
Pollution Contingency Plan Under CERCLA, Lender Liability Final Rule 40 CFR Part

300 XI.

While this Phase I ESA cannot absolutely quantify and qualify every possible past and present
environmental risk, the assessment does provide a partial information bagis for reasonable
decision making regarding the potential for environmental liabilities and risk, based upon the
cutrent site-specific situation, assessment limitations, and methods of evaluation,

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, 1ac.
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2.4 Involved Parties

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Tne. (BMEC) was retained by Zion's Agticultural
Finance to conduct a Phase I Site Asscssment of the property identitied as Apex Winery, in
Sunnyside, Washington. Mr. Jean Claude Beck, the winemaker general manager, was identified
as the Key Site Manager for the property. The Key Site Manager is the person having the most
reliable knowledge as to the previous uses and cwrrent conditions of the property, and who is in
a posilion to provide reasonably aceurate information for the site. Ms. Grace Henrichs, an
- nssessor with BMEC, completed the Field Screen Questionnaire with Mr. Beck on October 16,
2006, The Field Screen Questionnaire was also completed by one of the owners, Mr. Harry
Albadeff, by fax on October 19, 20006,

2.5 Limitations and Exemptions

This assessment has been performed in accordance with generally accepted environmental
practices and procedures, as of the date of the report. All setvices have been performed
employing that degrce of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by
reputable environmental technologists practicing in this, or similar localities. No other warranty
or guarantee, expressed or implied, is made or offered.

The conelusions and recommendations stated in this report are hased upon observations made
by employees of BMEC, and upon information provided by others. We have 'no reason to
suspect or believe that the information provided is inaccuratc. However, we cannot be held
responsible for the accuracy of the information provided to us by others. The scope of this
assessment does not purport to encompass every report, record, or other form of documentation
relevant to the property being evaluated.

The observations contained within this assessment are based upon site conditions readily visible
and present at the time of our site inspection. These site observations are unable to address
conditions of subsurface soil, groundwater, or underground storage tanks, unless specifically
mentioned,- This envivonmental site assessment does not attempt to forecast future site

conditions. .

2.8 Detailed Scope of Services

The scope of work for this assessment included the following: (1} an on-site observation of the
subject property, (2) a review of Federal, State, and local databases, (3) a review of historical
documents and records at the assessor’s office, building permits department, the local fire
depactment, and the local library, (4) a review of all information necessary to make the
conclusions stated in this report.

Blue Mountain Environmental Consuliing, Ine,
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2.7 User Reliance
The enclosed ESA Report has been performed for the exclusive use of the clients as listed in the
Project Summary (page 4), for the transaction at issue concemning the property identified as

Apex Winery in Sunnyside, Washington, We acknowledge a third party’s reliance on this report
* as part of the process of evaluating the risks associated with this transaction,

2.8 Significant Assumptions -

BMEC, Inc. assumes that the information provided by the client is accurate and that the client is
not withholding any information (hat would alter the conclusions of this report.

2.9 Special Terms and Conditions

No special terms or conditions were submiticd for this project.

3.0 USER FROVIDED INFORMATION

3.1 Recorded Land Title Records

Recorded land titles are maintained by the municipal clerk or county recorder of deeds and
" detail ownership fees, leases, land contracts, easements, liens, deficiencies, and other
encumbrances attached to or recorded against the property in the loeal jurisdiction having
control for or reporting responsibility to the property. Due to state land trust regulations and
laws, land title records only provide trust names, bank trust numbers, Owners names, ot
easement holders, and not information concerning previous uses, liens or occupants of the

property.

3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

Our research did not indicale any information pertaining to environmental liens or use
limitations for the site.

3.3 Specialized Knowledge

The client for this project provided no speoiﬁliz’ecl knowledge concerning the site.

3.5 Reason for Performing Phase 1

BMEC, Inc. was contracted lo perform this Phase I for the pending sale of the property. The '
objectives of the Phase I are described in Section 2.3 of this report.

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Ing. )
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. 4.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

4.1 Location and Legal Description

The site is located at 111 E. Lincoln Ave., in Sunnyside, Washington, at the southeast corner of
the intersection of E. Lincoln Ave. and First 8t. This parcel, number 221036-22006, is a portion
of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 36, in Township 10 N, Range 29
E.W.M,

A legal description for the site can be found in the appendix,

4.2 Adjacent and Adjoining Properties

For the Scope of this Assessment, properties are defined and categori&ed based upon their
physical proximity to the subject property. An adjacent propetty is any real propetty located
within 0.25 miles of the subject propetty's border. An adjoining property is any real property
whose border is contiguous ot partially contiguous with the subject property, or that would be if
the properties were not separated by a roadway, street, public thoroughfare, river, or stream,

Adjoining Property - north: Residences, Agitation Station Laundry.

Adjoining Property - west: Valley View Market, residences,

Adjoining Property - south: Sartin Cold Storage,

Adjoining Property - east; © Cenex Gas Station & Car Wash, Campell Mini
Storage.

a) Materials and Products Handling, Storage, and Disposal

Residences, a gas station with mini-mart, a laundromat, and storage facilities occupy the
areas adjoining the site. -

In September of 1996, a large petrolcum release was detected at the Valley View Market, &
Time Oil Co. property, located at 107 W, Lincoln Ave., which is up gradient of the Apex
Winery, or Washington Hills Cellars Property (WHC Property). The extensive site
characterization that was conducted during February, March and July of 1996, confirmed
that soil and groundwater had been impacted by the petroleumn release.

Giroundwater monijtoring has been conducted at the site on a quarterly basis since March
1997, Eighteen monitoring wells, five recovery wells and the WHC production well
comprise the monitoring program and are sampled in January, April, July and October.

In May 2000, a bioslwrp remedial system was installed at the WHC site. The remedial
system is located within a locked and fenced enclosure. The system is designed to remove
LPH, groundwater and petroleum vapors from the extraction wells. The bioshurp
remediation system was tested for operation on July IO 2000 and began continuous
operation on August 8, 2000.

Blue Mountain Environmentat Conzulting, Tne, _
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b) Waste Stream Proe¢ssing, Sterage, and Disposal

No upusual or suspect waste stream activities were observed on any of the adjoining
properties.

4.3 Interviews

a) Interview with Owner

The Field Screen Questionnaire answered by one of the owners, Mr. Harry Alhadeft, is
included in the appendix

h) Interview with Site Manager

M, Jean Claude Beck, the winemaker general manager, was identified as the Key Site
Manager for the property. The Field Screen Questionnaire answered by Mr. Beck is also
included in the appendix

¢) Interviews with Occupants

The site is occupied by Apex Cellars, a property of the Washington Hills Cellars. Mr,
Milton Roberts, an employee of the Apex Cellars, was interviewed regarding the site.
Mr. Roberts indicated that the site was constructed between 1930 and 1940 as a milk
processing facility, Mr. Roberts stated that there was a UST system with a fuel pump
located by the north wall of the garage. The system provided fuel for the delivery trucks
when the site was a dairy plant, According to Mr. Roberts, the UST’s wete removed
from the site in late 80s.

d) Interviews with Local Government Officials
The employee of the Yakima County Assessor’s Office was inferviewed and confirmed
that the buildings occupying the property were constructed around 1947 as a dairy
facility. ‘

c) Interviews with Others

No additional interviews were conducted,

Blue Mountain Environmentat Consulting, Inc.
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5.0 SITE HISTORY AND OPERATIONS

Standard Historical Sources are categorized as either Fifiy-Year Complete or Developmental
Complete. A stendard Historical Source is considered F ifty-Year Complete if the information
contained within the source provides the required information through and back to the 1940
cutoff date in either 5-year infervals or property site milestone events. A Standard Historical
Source is considered Developmental Complete if the information contained within the source
provides the required information from the point that the property exhibited development (other
than agricultural use) or construction continuously to the present in either 5-year intervals or site
milestones.

5.1 Fifty-Year Complete $tandard Historical Source

Historical research regarding the properly included research at the Yakimé County Court House
and the Yakima City Library. '

City street directorics are reviewed at the local libraty to determine the ptior uses and
occupancies of the property. City street directories list property occupants by address, allowing a
historical search of tenants on the property. City street directories were reviewed from 1961 to
1996 in five years intervals, No city street directories arc avajlable for Sunnyside prior to 1961

1996: Washington Hills Cellars, Inc.

1990: Vacant

1980-19835: Carmatlon Co, dairy

1966-1975; Carnation Co. dairy listed at 105 E. Lincoln Ave.

The county records show that the current owner is Washington Hills Cellars, Inc., and the aerial
photogtaphs from 1947, 1968, and 2002, obtained from the Yakima County Assessor’s office,
show that the current buildings occupied the site since 1947. Copies of the historical aerial
photographs are included in the appendix.

The 1959 Metsger’s map indicates that Carnation Co. owned the property.

6.2 Sanborn Maps

Sanborn Maps are detailed drawings that show the location and use of structures on a given
property during specific years. Insurance companies originally utilized these maps to assess fire
risk, but they are now used as a valuable source of historical and environmental risk
information. No Sanborn Maps were available for the site.

5.3'Historic'Topographic Maps

Historic topographic maps wete available for the site from 1965 and 1978. Both of these maps
show the current Stmg:turcs at the site.

Blus Mountain Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

6.1 Regional Physiographic

Source of reference is a Upited States Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic
Quadrangle (quad) Map containing the subject property. The USGS 7.5 minute quad map has
an approximate scale of 1" to 24,000 feet, shows physical features such as water bodies, and
roadways. The USGS 7.5 quad map is considered to be the only Standard Physical Setting
Source, and is sufficient as a single reference.

The property consists of one parcel of land with improvements. The sife is accessible from E.
Lincoln Ave. and First St. The pearest major roadway is Hwy, 1-82, % mile south of the sife.
The elevation is approximately 767 fect above mean sea level. The nearest major body of water
is the Yakima River, located approximately 5 miles southwest of the site. There are no flood
zones or wetlands associated with the site.

6.2 Soil Conditions
Source: USDA Soil Consqrvation Service STATSGO data,

The review of 1.8, Soil Conservation Service data indicates that the soil type is Warden silt
Joam consisting of a deep and moderately deep, moderately well and well-drained soil.

These soils are in the Class B hydrologic group, and consist of soil with moderately coarse
textures. The depth to the water table is more than 6 feet, and these soils do not meet the

requirements for hydric soils.
Warden soils consist of a surface layer of silt loam about 5 inches thick, classified as fine-

grained silts and clays. The next level to 19 inches deep of very fine sandy loam, with a thxrd
layer to 60 inches of fine~grained sili-clay materials with stratified soil texture.

Included in this unit are aveas of Outlook and Cleman soils. It should be noted that the
characterization previously described is merely a generalization extrapolated from available
s0ils and geologic data. Actusally cuts and fills for roadways and underground utilities may have
sigmificantly altered the subsurface of the subject propeity.

The annual precipitation is 6 (o 8 Inches, the mean annual temperature is 53 degrees F., and the
frost-free season is about 155 days.

- 8.3 Ground Water Conditions

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydiogeology,

“characteristics of the soil, and ncarby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted
by the nature of the geologic strata. The groundwater gradient inferred from topography is to
the south, southwest following the hydraulic gradient influenced by the Yakima River.
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7.0 RESULTS OF INVESTIGATION

7.1 Methodology and Limited Gonditions

We have performed the Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment in compliance with the scope
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 at the subject property in Sunnyside, Washington,
~ Any exceptions to or deletions from this practice are described in Section 2.5 of this report, and
special terms and conditions are deseribed in Section 2.9 of this report. During our site visit it
wag sunny with temperatures in the 60°s.

7.2 Site and Vicinity Genaral Characteristics

"The site is located at 111 E. Lincoln Ave., in Sunnyside, Washington, at the southeast cornet of
the intersection of E, Lincoln Ave. and First St, The site is located on relatively level land with
fandscaping located to the north and northeast arca of the property.  The site used to be a milk
processing facility and has been adapted to produce and store wive, The site occupies
approximately 4.7 acres and is consists of a large building with several additions, a garage, and
storage sheds. Vacantland is located east of the main building and used for semi truck parking.
A fence separates the site from adjoining property to the south. A water tower and a 5,000-
gallon water tank are located at the west end of the property. There are also several monitoring
wells and the remedial system, which is located within a locked remediation shed and fenced
enclosure, Residences, a gas station with a cav wash, & mint-mart, a laundromat, and storage
facilities occupy the areas adjoining the site.

a) Interior and Exterior of Structures

Winery: This structure, built around 1947, with additions from various years, covers
approximately 36,309 square feet. This building is being used for production and storage of
winc with office space, a tasting room, & laboratory, a mechanical room, a boitling room,
and a storage area, Exterior walls are wood, metal and concrete block. Interior walls are '
concrete block and drywall, and the ceiling is unfinished or finished with drywall and ceiling
tile. Imterior floorings are concrete, ceramic tile and vinyl flooring. The building is heated
with a forced air natural gas fumace, Interior lighting is fluorescent, incandescent, and HID
lighting, The exterior lighting is HID lighting.

Garage; The garage building covers approximately 2,320 square feet. The exterior walls
are concrete block with metal roofing and a concrete slab foundation, The interior is
unfinished, Four overhead garage doors are located in the north wall of the building,
The building is being used for storage. Mechanical oil above-ground storage tanks, and
one hydraulic Jift with two small above ground hydraulic fluid storage tanks are located
in this building. '

Storage shed 1: This is wood-framed structure covering approximately 1,560 square
feet. The building is located on a concrete slab foundation with metal roofing. The
interior is unfinished. The stucture is located cast of the garage building and is

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Ine.
* Apex Winery, Phase 1, Sunnyside, WA Paga 15




dilapidated. At the time of inspection pump motors, paints, containérs, and other
materials were stored inside of the building. Their removal and proper disposal is .
recommended.

Storage shed 2: This small building occupies approximately 225 sq. ft. This is a wood-
framed structure with wood exterior walls. This building used to be a washroom, A strong
ammonia odor prevented interior inspection, :

b) Materjals and Products Handling, Sforagc, and Disposal

Ammonia, glycol, compressed nitrogen, argon, catbon dioxide are used at the site in

everyday operations. Some chemicals, like sodium benzoate, and citric acid are stored in the
" ghemical room. MSDS sheets are maintained on-site for all of these chemicals.

At the time of inspection barrels, motors, paints, an abandoned car, unused aboveground

storage tanks and other containers and materials were stored inside of the buildings. Their

removal and proper disposal is recommended. Leaking oil from the equipment in the

mechanical room was observed.” Repair of equipment seals is recommended. .

¢) Potable Water Supply and Sewer Service
The Port of Sunnyside provides water and sewer utilities.
d) Storage Tanks-Above and Under Ground

One 300-gallon propane tank is located at the site. Several aboveground storage tanks were
abandoned at the §ite. Their removal and proper disposal is recommended.

The site is listed as an industrial winery site in the Environmental Databases NPDES,
FINDS, and UST lists. According to information received from the Washington Depariment
of Ecology (DORE), at least two undetground storage tanks (USTs) were installed at the
facility. There ar¢ no records for removal or closure filed with the WA Department of
Ecology. The Port of Sunnyside was contacted and had no record of the tank removal. Two
monitoring wells are located where the tanks bad been, and monitoring results from these
wells were always non-defect for petrolenm; however, a UST check is recommended at the
slie to insure that all of the USTs have been removed,

7.3 Results of Regulatory Agency Contacts

The Sunnyside Fire Department was contacted regarding the existence of previously reported
spills or releascs at the subjeci property address as requited by the Emergency Response
Notification System (BRNS) and the Supetfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA)
Title 301 (304), The Sunnyside Fire Department had no records of spills or releases pertinent to
the subject property.

Blue Mountain Environmental Congulting, Inc.
Apex Winery, Phase 1, Sunnyside, WA Pape 16




| 8.0 COI;JCLUSIONS

8.1 Potentlal On-Site Contamination Sources
a) Asbestos-Containing Building Materials

The term “asbestos" is applied to a group of naturally occurring fibrous, inorganic hydrated
mineral silicates, Ashestos-containing building materials (ACBM) were widely used in
building applications as fireproofing, insulation, and soundproofing from about 1946 until
the EPA banned its use. Any material containing more than one percent asbestos is
considered an ACM by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA). Asbestos has been
designated as a hazardous air pollutant under the National Emission Standard for Hazardous
Air Pollutants (NESHAP). The NESHAP regulations prohibit visible asbestos emissions
from mills and manufacturing plants, establish notification requirements and procedures for
the demolition and renovation of all buildings containing friable asbestos, and delincate
procedures to be followed in the disposal of asbestos-containing waste material. “Friable
ashestos material” is any material that contains greater than one percent asbestos by weight,
and can be pulverized, crumbled, or reduced to powder by hand pressure, To date, there are

no_federal regulations requiring the removal of .ashestos frotn. industrial or commercial

% buildings, cven if friable.

According to the OSHA Asbesios Construction Standard (29 CFR 1926.1101), building
/..-owners and employers are rcquired to have an Asbestos Management- Plan, which
identifies the potential asbestos hazards within their pre-1980 facilities.

During the on-site inspection, building materials were observed including but not limited
to: drywall and roofing materials. As defined in NESHAP 61.141, the observed materials
may be classified as suspect regulated asbestos-containing materials, Prior to demolition,
renovation, or any other activity that may disturb these materials, either an inspection
should be performed by an AHERA accredited Bullding Inspector or the materials should
be handled as asbestos containing.

b) PCB-Containing Exterior Electrical Transformers

Polychlorinated biphenyls. (PCBs) were produced in the United States between 1929 and
1976 for use as nonflammable cooling oils. PCB-contaminated fluids can be found in
electrical transformers, hydraulic equipment, natural gas compressors, capacitors and other
electrical equipment. The EPA indicates in 40 CFR part 761 that a transformer is
considered a "PCB transformer” if the oil containg 500 parts per million (ppm) or greater of
PCBs. A "PCB-contaminated trapsformet" is one that contains 50-499 ppm PCB, and a
"non-PCB transformer” is one that contains less than 50 ppm PCB as determined by
manufacturer certification or laboratory analysis, :

At the time of Inspection, the transformers appeared to be in good condition.
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¢) PCB-Containing Fluorcscent Light Fixture Ballasts

Based on the age and the appearance of the fluorescent light fixtures, a potential exists
for the ballasts inside the light fixtures to contain PCBs.

d) Dangerous Waste Lamps

According to EPA regulations, certain fluorescent tubes, HID lamps (including mercury
vapot, metal halide, and hiph pressure sodium lamps), compact fluorescent famps, and some
neon lamps are classified as dangerous waste due to mercury in vapor form and lead in the
glass and solder, Mercury and Jead in the environment have been shown to cause
neurological disorders in humans, and are proven to be persistent, bio-accumulative, and
toxic. Newer fluorescent tubes marked with a green band are considered safe for disposal in
the trash. All other {lnorescent, 1D, and neon lamps should be treated as dangerous waste,
and disposed of in accordance with all Local, State, and Federal regulations.

Fluorescent and incandescent interior iamps and HID exterior lighting was observed.

¢) PCB-Containing Interior Capacitnfs and Equipment

One ip~ground _hydraﬁlic lift is located in the garage building, Older hydraulic equipment is
known to contain sometimes PCB and oil mixtures, this lift is not being used and therefore
removal is recommended.,

f) Storage Tanks - Above and Under Ground

One 300 gallons propane tank is located at the site. Scveral aboveground stovage tanks were
abandoned at the site. Their removal and proper disposal is recommended.

The site is listed as an industrial winery site in the Environmental Databases NPDES,
FINDS, and UST lists, According to information received from the Washington Department
of Ecology (DOR), at least two underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed at the
facility. Therc are no records for removal or closure filed with the WA Department of
Ecology. The Port of Sunnyside was contacted and had no record of the tank removal. Two
monitoting wells are located where the tanks had been, and monitoring results from these
wells were always non-detect for potroleum; however, a UST check is recommended at the
site to insure that all of the USTs have been removed.

g} Indoor Afr Quality and Visible Emissions

At the lime of inspection, a strong odor of ammonia prevented the inspection of the one
storage shed. Proper storage of ammonia products, and repair of any leaking equipment, is
recommended for health and safety reasons,
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h) Lead in Drinking Water

_Based upon the age of the building and construction standards, there is a potential for the
interior plumbing to contain lead in the pipes ot lead-based solder. Presence or absence of
elevated lead concentrations in the water can only be confirmed through laboratory testing,
although no current Federal regulations require individual property owners to test for lead in
drinking water,

i) Lead-Based Paint

In 1978, the Federal Government banned the use of lead-based paint in residential
applications; however, use in general industry continued at a decreased rate to the present,

Lead-based paint presents a hazard throngh inhalation or ingestion of paint chips or vapor
fumes. The preatest cumulative health threat is to young children, and for this reason the.
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has promulgated lead standards and
survey requirements for buildings affected by HUD funding. This HUD rcgulation
represents the only Federal requirement for lead-based paint hazard management applicable
to privately owned structures.’

Effective Junc 3, 1993, the Lead In Constructmn Standard codified in 29 CFR 1926.62
applies to sources or potential sources of lead -exposute present in an "employment-
related” context. The trigger mechanism for application of the standard is an activity that
by its inherent nature may cause exposure to lead, Thercfore, within the content of
repulatory compliance for OSHA, the subject property did not appear to require further
response to suspect lead-based paint. However, prior to renovation, demolition, or any
activity that will cause a disturbance of any suspect lead-based paint, sampling to
determine lead content is recommended.

i) Waste Water and Storm Water Discharges

The discharge of any pollutant directly info the waters of the United States from a new or
existing point source is prohibited unless the point source has a National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDIS) permit. NPDES permits must be renewed cvery five years
and typically include requirements for periodic monitoring and reporting. AJl point source
discharges regulated by the Clean Water Act (CWA) arc subject to the applicable water
quality-based standards as established in the NPDES codification 40 CFR Subpart D
§131.36. Additionally, CWA Scctions 402 (p)(1) and (p}(2) have created categortes of storm
water discharges within Permit Tssuance and Permit Compliance Deadlines for Phase 1
Storm Water Discharges effective October 1, 1993, that may also be applicable to the
subject property (as detailed in the Federal Register, Volume 57, Number 244). Depending
upon the outcome of EPA-initiated notice and comment revisions actions for further rule
making elarification, the subjeet property may be required to submit 4 NPDES initial storm
water discharge permit under 40 CFR §122.26 or 40 CFR Chapter 1 - Preamble Append,lx A,

Biue Mountain Envitonmental Consulting, 1no, . _
Apex Winery, Phase 1, Sunnyside, WA Page 19




[

Waste water from the winery is filtered on-site and discharged tO industrial wastewater
treatroent facility of Pot of Sunnyside. State waste discharge permit No. ST-9118, issuance
date: September 13,2004, expiration Jdate October 31, 2009.

A copy of the permit is included in the appendix.
k) Formaldehyde

Formaldehyde ;5 an extremely popular chemical gsed in a variety of both building materials
and furnishing products. Currentty national usage is estimated 1 the billions of pounds per
yeat, EPA has now classified formaldehyde as & tprobable haman carcinogen” suspected of
inducing ¢ancer in humans. gtudies have ghown that after installation, jndoor fomwldehyde
Jevels require Years of decline t0 yeach residual hackground levels, Dusing the off-gassing
pPLOCESS, the indoor {eyels can be 2 significant source of irritation to hypcrsensitivc
individuals. ‘

The formaldehyde product investigated within the scope of this Assessment is wred”
formaldehyde fhamn insulation (UFFD), ased in the 19708 primarily a8 wall cavity ingulation.
The release potential of UFF] {rom wall cavities 18 dependent upot gactors such as; water-
Jamaged walls, unpainted wall surfaces, O cracked paint OF wall coveting, While interior air
sampling and analysis ig the only conclusive method tO delineate formaldehyds
concentrations, yisual and pbyﬁical inspection of the property indicated 1o potential for
UFFL contamination. :

1) Pesticides and Herbicides

No evidence of any pesticide or herbicide use was observed af the (ime of inspection-

m) Radon‘

‘Radon i3 ernitted by the qatural breakdown and radioactive decay of uranivm in rocks and
soils, which then enfers puildings through cracks in the gaundation, sump pUIIpPS, areas
around drainage pipes and other openings. fn addition, radon may enter a structure s &
watet contaminant, patural-gas contaminant, of off-gas by product of building materials.
Once inside a0 enclosed space, radon can accumulate.
Radon has been Jeclared by the EPA as the segond leading contributor to leng cancer, after
gmoking. EPA guidelines for the highest acceptable level of radon are 4 picoCuries pet litey
(pCi/l. At this level, the estimated numbet of lung-caneer deaths due to radon exposure is
13-50 out of 1,000. An EPA survey of indoor radon concentrations 1n 11,000 homes from
Arizona to Masgachusets yevealed that yadon levels exceeded the EPA's actiop jevel of 4
pCi/l i one out, of three homes: et another study i 10 othet stafes found that one in five
homes exceeded the 4 pCilt level. ,

No visual estimation (echnigue exists that accurately predicts the potenﬁal radon risk within
a building. T ne radon risk is a function of site location soils composition, building
construction, foundation integritys and previous fandfill practices. Actua) physical testing of
a building is the only way o accurately determine the radon levels. Radon healih risks can

e controlled by recognizing the potential for a probles, by testing and by reduction of

‘/__//—(
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radon levels in the building, The property. exhibits low potential for radon contamination,

. based upon the visual indicators observed during the site observation,

The EPA hag asmgncd cach of the 3141 counties in the United States to one of the three
Radon Zones:

Zone 1  Predicted average indoor screening level  >than 4pCi/L

Zone2  Predicted average indoor sercening level  >=2 pCi/L, and<= 4pCi/L.
Zone3  Predicted average indoor screening level <2 pCi/L

Yakima County Radon Zone Level: 2

n) Railroad Right-of-Way

There is no railroad right-of-way at or adjoining the site.

0) Wetlands

This site was not listed in the environmental database as containing wetlands, and the soil

- did not qualify as a hydric soil. Visual on site inspection revealed some evidence of areas of

standing water or wetland plant indicators refating to natural drains, These arcas ave left
vadant,

It should be noted that these wetland observations are based on secondary information and
conditions al the time of the site visit, and do not take into account weather variations such
as season, drought, snow cover, etc. If further wetlands review js required, wetlands
delineation should be performed by a qualified hydro-geologist.

p) Mold

Since no EPA, State or Federal, threshold limits have been set for mold spores, no sampling
for mold will be done to check a bulldmg s compliance with Federal or other mold
standards.

The results of sampling may have limited use or application. bmnp]mg may only help locate
the source of mold contamination, identify some of the mold specics present, and
differentiate between mold, soot or dirt.

Alr sampling for mold provides information only for the moment in which the sampling
occurred, much like a snapshot, Air sampling will reveal, when properly done, what was in
the air at the moment the sample was taken, Without set mold standards, sampling resully
are difficult to interpret, especially if there is no visible mold growth present. On the other
hand, if there is visible mold growth present, sampling is unnecessary,

The buildings were inspected for visual evidence of mold or mildew. Evidence of water
damage was apparent, and a Mold Assessment is recommended according to EPA
guidelines. It should be noted, however, that Washington State currently has no ofﬁcml
regulatmns concerning mold contamination,
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q) Known Site Problems

The site is listed as an industrial winery site in the Environmental Databases NPDES,
FINDS, and UST lists. According to information received from the Washington Department
of Ecology (DOE), at least two underground storage tanks (USTs) were installed at the
facility. The Port of Sunnyside reportedly removed these tanks in the spring of 1988;
however, notice of permanent closure has not been completed with the DOE. The Port was
contacted and had no record of the tank removal. Two monitoring wells ate located where
the tanks had been, and monitoring results from these wells werc always non-detect for
petroleum; however, a Phase II is recommended at the site to insute that all of the USTs
have been removed. '

Several aboveground storage tanks were observed at the site, along with paints, oil
conlainers, pump motorts, an abandoned vehicle, and other materials, Removal and proper
disposal of these items is recommended,

An underground hydeaulic lift is locuted in the garage building, with aboveground storage
tanks for the hydraulic fluid. This lift is no longer used, and its removal is recommended,

At the time of inspection, a strong odor of ammonia prevented the inspection of storage shed
#2, Proper storage of ammonia products, and repair of any leaking equipment, is
recomtended for heatth and safety reasons. .

In September of 1996, a large petroleum release was detected at the Valley View Market, a
Fime Oil Co, property, located at 107 W. Lincoln Ave., which is up gradient of the Apex
Winery, or Washington Hills Cellars Property (WHC Property). The extensive site
characterization that was conducted during February, March and July of 1996, confirmed
that soil and groundwater had been impacted by the petroleum release,

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site on a quarterly basis since Match
1997, Eighteen monitoring wells, five recovery wells and the WHC production well
comprise the monitoring program and are sampled in January, April, July and October.

Tn May 2000, a bioslurp remedial system was installed at the WHC site. The remedial
system is located on the Washington Hills Cellars Property, within a locked remediation
shed and fenced enclosure. The system is designed fo remove LPH, groundwater and
subsurface vapors from the extraction wells. The bioshirp remediation system was tested for
operation on July 10, 2000 and began continuons operation on August 8, 2000,

On January 10, and 11, 2006, Sound Environmental Strategies collected groundwater
samples from 22 of the monitoring wells using low-flow techniques. A sample was also
collected from the WHC production well. Three wells (MW-13, MW-14, and MW-15) were
“dry and did not produce sufficient water to sample. GPH was detected at a concentration in
excess of the Model Toxic Control Act from recovery well RW-06 and benzene exceeded
the MTCA Method A Clean-up level in RW-02, RW-06, RW-08. Groundwater samples
collected from MW-18, RW-02, RW-07, and RW-08 contained a concentration of MTBE
that exceeded the MTCA Method A clean-up level, MTBE was encountered in groundwater
collected from RMW-09, .03, 05, -06, but did not exceed the clean-up levels. No
concentrations of chemicals of concern were detected in MW-01 to MW-12, MW-16, MW-
17, and RW-01, and RW-04. Maps with the monitoring wells are included in the appendix.

—r
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Maps with the monitoring wells are included in the appendix.

During the course of the on-site visual inspection, a review of the available information at
the Yakima County Courthouse, the Yakima City Library, and a review of the
Environmental Database for the target site, no further potential environmental risks,
recognized environmental conditions or hazatds were discovered.

8.2 Potential Off-Site Contamination Suqrces

A search of the regulatory databases revealed no reported sites within ¥ mile from the
subject property at an equal or biigher clevation, However the Valley View Market, at 107
W. Lincoln Ave. adjoins the site to the west at a higher elevation than the subject site. A
Cenex (Gas Station adjoins the site to the east at a lower clevation,

See Environmental Database in the Appendix.

8.3 Regional or Adjacent and Adjoining Problems

Time Oil Company Property, located at 107 W, Lincoln Ave., is adjoining the site to the west,
and is located up gradient of the Apex Winery, the Washington Hills Cellars Property (further
teferred as WHC Property). A contamination of soils impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons was -
detected at Time Oil Company Property in September of 1996. Subsurface investigation
completed in February, March and July of 1996 confirmed that soil and groundwater had been
impacted, - Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the sitc on a quarterly basis since
March 1997. Eighteen monitoring wells, five recovery wells and the WHC production well
compromise the monitoring program and are sampled in Januaty, April, July and October, -

In May 2000 a bioslurp remedial system was installed at the WHC site, The remedial system.is
located on the Washington Hills Cellars Property, within a locked remediation shed and fenced
enclosure. The system is design to remove LPH, groundwater and subsurface vapors from the
extraction wells, The biosturp remediation system was tested for operation on July 10, 2000 and
began continuous operation on August 8, 2000. —

Most recently Sound Environmental Strategies collected groundwater samples from 22 of the
monitoring ‘wells on January 10, and 11, 2006 using low-flow techniques. A sample was also
collccted from the WHC production well. Three wells (MW-13, MW-14, and MW«15) were
dry and did not produce sufficient water to sample. GPH was detected at the concentration in
excess of the Model Toxic Control Act from recovery well RW-06 and benzene exceeded the
MTCA Method A Clean-up Jevel in RW-02, RW-06, RW-08. Groundwater samples collected
from MW-18, RW-02, RW-07, and RW-08 contained concentration of MTBE that exceed the
MTCA Method A clean-up level. MTBE was encountered in groundwater collected from
RMW-09, -03, -05, -06 but did not exceed the clean-up levels, No concentration of chemicals
of concern were detected in MW-01 to MW-12, MW-16, MW-17, and RW-01, and RW-04

Maps with the monitoring wells are included in the appendix.
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a) Potential Adjacent and Adjoining Property Contamination Receptors

Environmentally sensitive receptors were investigated within a thousand feet of the
borders of the subject property. Sensitive receptors are materials or structures
particularly susceptible to environmental damage or stress from migrating
contamination, The major receptor groups investigated were water supplics, surface
water bodies, residential structures, and other public receptors. During the course of on-
site visual observation, no indicators of sensitive receptor contamination were observed.
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8.4 Review and Description of Environmental Databases

Thix review of the existing compilation of the Federal environmental databases attempts to
identify environment problem sitcs, activities, and occurrences from the records and veports of
the U8 Environmental Protection Agency (US EPA).

A detailed listing lg included in the Appendix under Environmental Database.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List '
-Sowrce: EPA :

Telephone: N/A .

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200
sites for priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively
large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries
produced by EPA’s Environmental Photogtaphic Interpretation Center (EPIC),

Database Release F tequericy: Semi-Annually

Proposed NPL: Proposed NPL Sites
Source: EPA

Telephone; N/A

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information-
System

Soutce: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the
USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursnant to Section
103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA), CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed for or are on the National
Priorities List (NPL) and site which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: No¢ Further Remedial Action Planned

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-413-0223

As of February 1995, CERCLIS sifes designated “No Further Remedial Action Planned”
(NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an
initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without
the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to
require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideralion. EPA has removed approximately 2,500
NERAP sites to liff the unintended barricrs to the redevelopment of these properties and has
archived them as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the
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| PROPERTY PHOTO ~ PROPERTY INFORMATION
[ Parcal Address: 111 E LINCOLN AVE, WA
Parcst Ownars): WASHI WASHINGTON HILLS GELLARS ING
Patesl Number: 22103622008 {Parcel Size: 4,67 Acre(s)
Praparly Use: 21 Manifasturing Foed
TAX AND ASSESSMENT INFORMATION
Tax Code Area (TCA): 460 - Tax Year: 2007
Improvemeant Value: $428600 iLand Value: $203450
CurraniUza Value: $0 CurtaniUse Improvement: §0
New Construction: $0 Total Assessed Value$630060
QVERLAY INFORMATION
Zoning: o aunjduriediclion: Sunnyside
Urban Growlh Arag: Sunnyside Futura Landugza Daesignation: Clfy Limits {Yakima County Plan 2015}
FEMA: Nol within floodplain, FIRM Panel Numbar: §302270000A -
LOCATION INFORMATION
|+ Latitude:48® 18* 57,788 [+ Longituda:420° 4! 07.445" [Range:22 Townshipi10  Section:3e
|Narative Description: BEG NW GOR NW1/4 NW1/4,TH E 670 FT,THS 341.5 FT,TH N B9~59'58 W 868.81 FTTH N 341.5FT TO BEG
EXN & W CO ROR/W - )
HECLAIMER

MAP AND PARCEL DATA ARE BELIEVED TO BE ACCURATE, BUT AGCURAGY 1S NOT GUARANTEED; THIS I3 NOT A LEGAL
DOCUMENT AND SHOULD NQT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A TITLE SEARCH, AFPRAISAL, SURVEY, FLOCDPLAIN OR ZONING
VERIFICATION .




L

future. This policy change is part of the EPA’s Brownficlds Redevelopment Program to help
cities, states, private investors and affected cities to promote economic redevelopment of
unproductive urban sites.

Database Release Frequeney: Quarterly

CORRACTS: Corrective Action chort

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activities.

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information

Source; EPN/NTIS : .
Telephone: 800-424-9346

Resource Conservation and Recovery Infmmatlon System. RCRIS includes selective
information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as
defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Database Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342

- Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported

teleases of oil and hazardous substances.
Database Release Frequency: Annually
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FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-5346

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system admimstered by the EPA that collects the
data on the generation and management of hazardous waste, BRS captures detailed data from
two groups: Large Quality Generators (LQG) and Treatment, Storage, and Disposable Facilities.
Database Release Frequency: Biennially

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees -

Source: EPA Regional Offices

Telephone; Varies

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL
(Superfund) sites. Released periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by
patties to litigation matters.

Database of Release Frequency: Varies

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: NTIS

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site
containing technical and health informatior to aid in the cleanup.

Database Release Frequency: Annually

DELISTED NPL: NPL Delctlons

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

The National Oil and Hazardous Substance Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the
criteria that the EPA uses to delste site from the NPL, Jn accordance with 40 CFR 300,425.(e),
sites may be delcted from the NPL where no further response is apprapriate.

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index system/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ‘pointers’ {0 other sources
that confaln more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS
(Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Tnformation Refrieval System), DOCKET
(Bnforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cages
for all environmental status), FURS (Federal’ Underground Injection Conirol), C-DOCKET
(Criminal Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental
status), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and
Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System),

Datubase Release Frequency: Quarterly

Rlue Mountain Bnvironmental Consulting, Ine. _
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HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Source: 1.8, Department of Transportation

Telephone; 202-366-4526

Havardous .Materials Incident Report Sybtern HMIRS contains hazardous material spill
incidents reported to DOT.” .

Database Release Frequency: Annually

MITS: Materials Licensing Tracking System
‘Source: Nuclear Regulator Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of
approximately 8,100 sites which. possess or use radioactive materials and which are-subject to
NCR licensing requirements. To maintain currency, we contact the Agency on a quarterly basis.
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly .

MINES: Mines Master Index File '

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone; 303-231-5959

-Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Soutce: EPA

Telephone: 205-564-4267 _

Federal Superfund Liens, Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has
the authority to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures
or when the property owner receives notification of potential Jiability, USEPA compiles a
listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens,

Database Release Frequency: No update Planned

PADS: PCB Activity Databuse System

Source: EPA. .

Telephone: 202-260-3936

PCR Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial stores and/or
brokers and disposers of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Databasc Release Frequency: Annually

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-692-8801

Federally owned lands administered by the Department of Defense, that have an area greater
than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the US Virgin Istands.

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, ne.
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" UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Souree: Department of Energy (DOE)

. Telephone: 503-845-0011
Listing of 24 inactive uranium mill failings sites in the US, which are targeted for cleanup by the -
DOE,

-Database Release Frcquency Varies

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Source: EPA

Telephone: §00-424-9346

Disposal facilities that do not comply with Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D criteria.
Database Release Frequency; No Update Planned

"FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
Source: US Army Corps of Engincers
Telephone: 202-528-4285
Former defense sites where the Corps of Engineers is actively working or will take necessary
cleanup actions. .
Database Release Frequency: Varies

" INDIAN RESERVE: Indian Reservations

Source: USGSE

Telephone: 202.208-3710

Indian administered lands that have an area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United
States. .

Database Release Frequency: Semi -Annually

US ENGINEERING CONTROLS: Engincering Controls Sites List
Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-603-8867

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.

Database Releass Frequency: Varies:

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on
enforcement actions issued under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes
administrative and civil action brought by the EPA, For adminisiration action after September
30, 1995, data enfry in the RAATS database was discontinued, EPA will retain a copy of the
datbages for historical records, It was necessary to terminate RAATS because 1 decrease in
agency resources made it 1mpo¢:s:blc to continue to update the information contained in the
database.

Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Inc,
Apex Winery, Phase |, Sunnyside, WA Page 29




TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-1531

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the
air water, and land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313,

Database Release }'requency Annually

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-1444

Toxic Substance Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical
substances included on the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the
production volume of these substances by plant site.

. Database Release Frequency: Every 4 years.

FTTS: Fifra/Tsca Tracking System

Source: EPA/Qffice of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Telephone: 202-260-7864 '

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities
related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know
Act) over the previous five years, To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
guarterly basis, |

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: Fifra/TSCA Tracking System
Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2501

Databage Releasc Frequency: Quarterly

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-5008

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, as amended requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the EPA by March 1* each
year, Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and
devices being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year,
Database Release Frequency: Annually

US BROWNFEIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-2777

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Inc.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

CSCSL: Confirmed & Suspected Contaminated Sites List

Source: Department of Ecology

. Telephone: 360-407-7200

State Hazardous Waste Sites, State hazardous waste site records arc the states’ equivalent to
CERCLIS. These sites may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list, Priority
sites planned for cleanup using state funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along
with sites where cleanup will be pald for by potentially responsible parties. Avmlable
information varies by state.

Database Release Frequency! Seml-Annually

HSL: Hazardous Sites List

Source; Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7200

The Hazardous Sites List is a subject of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been
assessed and ranked using the Washinglon Ranking Method (WARM).

Database Release Frequency: Senti-Annually

SWEF/LF: Solid Waste Facilify Database

Source; Department of Ecology

Telephone: 260-407-6132

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LE type records typically contain an inventory of
. solid waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may
be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004
criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Database Release Frequency: Annually

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List

Source: Depariment of Ecology

Telephone! 360-407.7200 T

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of
reported leaking underground storage tanks incidents, Not all states maintain these records, and
the information stored varies by stats.

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7170 .

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of Resource
Conservative and Recovery Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department
responsible for administering the UST program. Available information varies by state program.
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Ine,
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INDIAN UST: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Database Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source: EPA Region 10 .

Telephone; 206-553-2857

Database Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites

Source; Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7200

Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its prcdeccssm the Independent
Remedial Action Program.

Database Release Frequency: Varies

STATE OF WASHINGTON ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

CSCSL NFA: Contitmed & Contaminated Sites — No Further Action

Soutce: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7170 '

This data set contains information about mtes pteviously on the Confirmed and Suspccted
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination, Because it
is necessary to maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up,
sites are not deleted from the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead, a No
Further Action code is entered based upon the type of NFA determination the site received.
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

[CR: Independent Cleanup Reports

Source: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7200

These are remedial action repotts Ecology has received from cither the owner or operator of the

sites, These actions have been conducted without department. oversight or approval and are not
under an order or decree,
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS: Reported Spills

Source: Department of Ecology

Telephone: 360-407-7450

Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Pieparedness, and Response Division.
Database Release Frequency: Semt-AnnuaIIy
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AST: Aboveground Storage T ank Locations
Source: DOE

Telephone: 360-407-7562

Database Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Facilities
Source: DOE
Telephone: 360-407-7562

A list of registered drycleaning facilities in Washmgton.

Database Release Frequency: Varies

CDIL: Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List

Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 360-236-3380

Properties declared undit for use due to meth lub and/or storage activities,

Database Release Frequency: Varies

EMI: Washington Emissions Data System
Source: Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-6040

Database Release Frequency: Annually

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, Ine.
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9.0 STATEMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS
Statement of Quality Assurance

1 have performed fthis Assessment in accordance with generally accepted environmental
practices and procedures, as of the date of this report. I have employed the degres of care and
skitl normally exercised under similar elrcumstances by reputable environmental technologists
practicing in this area, The conclusions contained within this assessment are based upon site
conditions readily observed or which were reasonably ascertainable and present at the time of
the site inspection,

The conclusions and recommendations stated in this report are based upom personal
observalions made by mysslf, other employees, and also upon information provided by others. I
have no reason to suspect or believe that the information provided is inaccurate,

Signatare of Environmental Professional: é W
, J P

e

Statement of Quality Control

The objective of this Phase I ESA Report was to ascertain the potential presence or-absence of
environmental releases or threatened releases that could impact the subject property, as
delineated by the scope of work, The procedure was fo perform the assessment in accordance
with the existing regulations, currently available technology, and generally accepted engineering
practices in order to accomplish the stated objective.

The Scope of this assessment does not purport to encompass every report, record, or other form
of docnmeniation relevant to the property being evaluated. Additionally, this assessment does
include or address reasonably ascertainable Environmental Liens currently recorded against the
property, To the best of my knowledge, this Environmental Site Assessment has been petformed
in compliance with the ASTM 1527-05 Standard Operating Procedures protocel for Phase I
Environmental Site Assessments.

Signature of BMEC, Inc. Quality Control;
' V7
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10.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

Ms. Grace Henrichs performed site reconnaissance and report preparation,
Ms, Henrichs holds a M.A. in Environmental Science from the University of August
Cieszkowski in Poznan, Poland, with specialization in Environmental Protection,

Mr. Yancy Meyer performed the quality conirol for the report.

Mr: Meyer holds a B.S. in Chemistry from Southern Oregon University, and he is an accredited
Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) Building Inspector since January 2003
(#3509-05-17-02), and a Washington and Oregon USTS Site Assessor (ICC#5226971,
OR#24070) apd an Oregon Soil Matrix cleanup specialist (#24270) since 2004, Mr. Meyer has
also been certified as a Level [ Wastewater Treatment Operator, and he has current

HAZWOPER certification,

Mr. Peter H, Trabusiner performed guality assurance,

Mr. Trabusiner holds a BS in Environmental Enginesting from Nova University in Florida, and
he has been an accredifed Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA) Building
Inspector since 1993 (#3509-05-17-04), Washington and Oregon USTs Site Assessor (#14359)
and certified as an Oregon Soil Matrix cleanup specialist (#14360) since 1993, Mr. Trabusiner
also has been a Certified Environmental Specialist with the National Environmental Assessment
Association since 1995 (#1418), and has been working in his field since 1987,

Blue Mountain Environmental Consulting, lnc. » .
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SITE MAPS / LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS




NORTHWEST AREA OF THE PROPERTY WITH A FANCED REMEDIAL SHED LOOKING
SOUTH. :

ZORE 18/

WINE STORAGE AREA AT THE SUBJECT SITE.

BMEC In¢, Englneering and Consulting
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ABOVEGROUND MOTOR OILL TANKS TN THE GARAGE AREA,

BMEC Inc. Engineering and Consulting




PRODUCTION AREA QF THE APEX WINERY LOOKING NORTH FROM THE
ADJOINING PROPERTY.
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VALLEY VIEW MARKET ACROSS FIRST 5T.

BMEC Ine, Engineeting and Consulting



SANBORN MAPS
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ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE
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The EDR Radius Map

with GeoCheck®

Apex Winery
111 E. Lincoin St.
Sunnyside, WA 98944

Inquiry Number: 1776958.1s

October 17, 2006

EDR® Environmental
Data Resources Inc

The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Management Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231.6802
Intemet:  www.edrnet.com
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Disslaimar - Copyright and Tradamark Notlce

This Réport contalns certain Information obstalned from a variety of publie and other sources reasanably avallable to Envinsdmental Date
Rﬁmrms Inc, It cannat be concludad from this Report that ooverma information for the tergel nd surroundwgenies does not axist from
other aaurdes. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 13 MADE WHATSOEVER IN GONNEGTION THIS RE . ENVIRONMENTAL

RATA RESOURGES, ING. BFECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUIGH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY CR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED B8Y THE USERL IN RO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURGES, ING. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMI33GNS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER GAUSE, FOR ANY LOBBE OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIWTATION, BPECIAL, INGIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGEE, ANY LIABILITY ON THE FARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA REEOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser actepts this Report "AS 18°, Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
envirenmantal risk levels or risk codas provided In this Report oo provided for lllustrative purposes anly, and are not intended la pravide, nor
should thay be mterg;eted az providing any facte regarding, or prediction or focacast of, any environmentol dok for any property. Only a Phase &
Envirenmental Site Assassment perfomiéd by an envimnmental profassional can provide informetion regarding the environmental rek lar any
property. Additionatly, the informatian: provided in this Reportis nel lo be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2008 by Envirenmentat Data Resourcay, Ine, All Aghts rasarved, Re&roducﬂon tn any media or format, lawhole
arin part, of any feport or map of Environmental Data Resourees, ., of its atfillates, {a prohibitaq without prior writlen pemmigeion.

EDR and its loges (including Sanbarm and Sanbom Mup) s idemarks of Enviranmental Data Resoufcas, Inc. of its affiliates. Al other
iradamarks used herein are the property of thelr respactive owners,
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A saarch of available environmental records was conducted by Environmeantal Data Resources, Ing (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seaking to meet the search requirements of EPA's Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inguiries (40 CFR Part 312), tha ASTM Standard Fractiea for
Environmental Siie Asssasments (E 1627-05) or custom requirements devaloped for the ovaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate. ’

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
ADDRESS

111 E, LINCOLN 8T,
SUNNYSIDE, WA 98844

COCORDINATES
Latitude {Morth): 45.316800 - 48" 18’ 59.5"
Longitude (West): 120.020000 - 120" 1' 12.0"
Universal Tranvarse Mercator: Zona 10
UTM X QMetersg: 729431.0
UTM Y (Matars): 5133323.5
Elovation: . T&7 11, abova sea level,

US6GE TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 45120-C1 SUNNYSIDE, WA
Most Racent Revision: 1978
East Map: 46118-CB GRANDVIEW, WA

Most Recent Revision: 1978

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The targst property wag identified in the following government records, For more infarmation on this
property see page 6 of the allached EDR Radius Map report:

Bile Databasais) EPA 1D

CARNATION COMPANY UsT NFA
111 E LINCOLN AVE
SUNNYSIDE, WA 58944

WA HILLS CELLARS APEX GELLARS NFDES N/A
111 E LINCOLN AVE
SUNNYSIDE, WA 98944

APEX CELLARS WA HILLS CELLARS FINDS . 110015466159
111 E LINCOLN AVE
SUNNYSIDE, YA 98544
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DATABARES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available (reasenabdly ascertalnable ") government
records aither on the target property or within the search radius around the larget property for the
follawing databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS .

NPL oo evmarenes Nationai Priority List

Proposed NPL..__________.__ Proposed Natlonal Priority List Sites

Delisted NPL.....___________. National Priority Liat Deletions

NPL RECOVERY............. Fodaral Superfund Liens

CERCLIS ... _..... gomprehensiva Environments] Response, Compensatmn, and Liability informaﬂun

stem

CERC-NFRAP, ... .ccuvnne. CERGL!S No Further Ramadlal Action Plannad

CORRACTS. ... . Correctiva Action Report

RCRA-TSDF.___ .. __________ Rosourca Consorvation and Recovery Act Information

RCRA-LQG. . ........ Resource Consarvation and Recovery At Information

ERNS, .. Emergancy Regponse Notlfication System

HMIRS, . eeeeinmecines Hazardous Materials Iaformation Reporting System

U8 ENG CONTROLS. .__..... Enginsaring Controls Sites List

USINST CONTROL. . _______. Sitegz with Institutional Controls

170 ] 1 I, Department of Defanse Sitea

FUDS . ecnrnes Forrasrly Usad Dafenze Sitas

US BROWNFIELDS . ....... A Listing of Brownfields Sites

CONSENT......ceoeee. Superfund (CERCLA} Consent Decress

ROD_______ ... @ iienea Records Of Decision

UMTRA.. . .. ... Uranium MIll Talllngs Sites

L0 ] 0 VR Open Dump Inventory

TRIS. . e Toxle Charmical Relaage Inventory System

TBOA . Toxic Substances Confrol Act

| - T FIFRAS T5CA Tracking Bystom - FIFRA (Fadera! insecﬂcide Fungicids, &
- Rodenticide AGYTSCA (Toxle Substances Cantrol Act)

-1 1 - T Haction 7 Tracking Systems

(] | U Integrated Compliance Information Systom

PADS o rieeen PCB Agtivity Database Systam

L § - S Material Licensing Tracking System

MINES. . eiinnerenns Mines Master index File

RAATS, ... RCRA Administrativa Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

[ £ Hazardous Sitea List
SWFILF . Solid Waste Faciiity Database
SWTIRE. .....evoe e e eee. Solid Waste Tire Fadilities

ASBT o iiiiicmramanaan Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
WA MANIFEST. . ____.__._.. Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
SPILLS,, e e ————- Raported Spilla”
INST CONTRDL. ............. Institutionat Control Slte List
VOP. o eiiicananccmaccoaane Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
DRYGLEANERS. ........... Drycleaner List
BROWNFIELDS.....____..... Brownfistds Sites Listing
GDL... .. [ Ciandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List

EML._ ... rererraErmm e Washington Emiastons Data System

TCi776968.18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2




TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIANRESERV. ... Indian Resarvations

INDIAN LUST. . ....cvnnmcnas Leaking Underground Sforage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIANUST, .. ... Undergraund Storage Tanka on indlan Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufacturad Gaa Plants, .. EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES; SEARCH RESULTS -
Surounding sites werg identified.

Etevations have been determingd from the USGS Digital Elevation Madef and should be evaluated on
a ralative (not an absolute) basis, Relative elevation information batween sites of close proximity
should be fieid verified. Sites with an efevation equal to or higher than the target property have besn
diffarentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property,

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report wheie datalled
data on individua! sites can be reviewed,

Sites listed in bold ltallss are in multiple databases,

Unmappable (arphan) sites are not considenad in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDE

RCRAInfo: RCRAINfo (s EPA's comprahensive Informalion system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recavery Act { RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HBWA)
of 1984, RCRAInfe replacas the data recording and raporting abilitles of the Resource Conservation and
Recavery Information System(RCRIS). The database inciudes selective information on sites which ganerate,
transport, store , freat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Rescuice Conservation and
Racovery Act (RCRA), Candltionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate lass than 100 kg of
hazardous waste, or lesa than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month, Small quantity genarators (SQGs)
genarate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month Large quantity generators generate over
1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporlers are
individuals or entities that move hazardous wasta from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste, TSDFs treat, atore, or dispose of the wasts,

A ravigw of the RGRA-SQS llst, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/13/2008 has revealed that there Is 1
RCRA-SQG gite within approximately 0.25 miles of the target propeily.

Lower Elevatlon Addrose -  Dist/Dir_ MapID Page
EMERALD PETROLEUM SERVICES EL 511 ELINCOLN 1/8-14E €8 17

TC1778958. 18 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
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STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

GBOSBL: The State Hazardous Waste &ites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sifes
may or may not already be listad on the fedaral CERCLIS ist, Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state aquivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sltes whera cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties, The data come from the Department of Ecolagy’s Confirmed & Suspecied
Conlaminated Sites List, .

A reviow of the CBCSL list, a3 provided by EDR, and dated 08/17/2006 has revealed that thera are 16
CSCSL gites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

EqualiHigher Elevation Adiross Dist/ Dir MapiD Page
JACKPOY FOOD MART 086 1121 & 16TH 8T w2-1 E 32 53
Lower Elevation Addreas Dist/ Div MapID  Page
VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 088 107 W LINCOLN AVE a-1/8 WSWAa5s 14
SUNNYSIDE VALLEY IRRIG DIST US 1433 S 4TH 5T 1/4-1/28E Di12 19
UNQCAL BLLK PLANT 0766 511 LINCOLN AVE 14 - 1/2E 13 21
SUN KING FRUIT GOMPANY 325 E SOUTH HIlL. RD 1/2-1 S8E 20 26
{INION PACIFIC RAILROAD BUNNYSI 5 5TH AVE & EDISON 1/2-1 NNE 21 28
BOBS AUTO CLINIC 1008 LINCOLN 72-1 E 22 30
JOHNNYS TEXAGO 636 E EDISON AVE 172-1 NE 23 kb
CASCADE NATURAL GAS 512 DECATUR AVE, 7/2-1 NNE 24 3s
VALLEY DRY CLEANERS "422 B 6TH ST 1/2-1 NNE 25 30
BEE JAY SCALES 118 N 18T 1#2-1 N 26 41
LA ROSITA BAKERY 00N 18T ST 12-1 N 27 43
HICKENBOTTOM SONS ING 307 WAREHOUSE AVE 2.1 N 25 44
FRY BUILDING 111 NBTHST 12«1 NNE 28 47
CIRCLE |, . 809 YAKIMA VALLEY HWY 1/2-1 N 30 49
JERRYS STEEL SUPPLY INC 232 N6TH ST . /21 NNE 31 5

GBCSL NFA: The dala set contalna information about sites previcusly on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminatad Sites list that have recelved a Na Further Action (NFA) determination. Besause it is nacessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been Investigated and cleaned up, sites are not daleted from

the datebase when cleanup activitiea are compleled. ngtead 8 No Further Action cods iz entered based upon the
typo of NFA datermination the site received.

_ Areview of the CSCSL NFA figt, as providad by EDR, énd dated 08/17/2006 has ravealed that there is 1
CSCBL NFA site withln approximately 0.5 milas of the target properly.

Lower Elevation - Addrags Dist / Dir MapiD  Page

INDEPENDENT FOOD PROCESSORS CO 1825 8 4TH ST 1/4-1/28 17 25

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an Inventory of reported
{eaking underground storage tank incidents. The data ceme from the Department of Ecology's Leaking Underground
Storago Tanks Site List.

A raview of the LUST lst, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/07/2006 has revealad that there are 4
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the larget proparty, .

Lower Eievailon Addrans Diat / Dir MupiD  Page

VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068 107 WLINCOLN 0-1/8 WSW B4 7

TCA776068.15 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4




Lowar Elevation

SUNNYSIDE VALLEY [RRIGATION DI

SUNNY MART
BARGAIN HUT

Address

1433 SO 4TH STREET
. GO3ELINCOLN
515 HARRISON

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database containg registerad USTs, USTs are regulated under
Subfitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recavery Adt (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Eeology's Statowide UST Site/Tank Report.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2008 hag ravealed that thare are 2 UST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation

VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 088
BLEYHL FARM SERVICE, INC,

Address

107 WLINCOLN
301 ELINCOLN 8T

Dist / Dir Map D Page |
1

1/4-1/28E D10 18 |

14-12E  Ei4 23

114 -1/2NE 18 26

" Dist/Dir  MapiD Page
0-1/8 WSW B4 7
0-1/8 E & 18

ICR: These are romedial action reports Ecology has recelved from either the owner or operator

of the site. Theae actions have been conducted without department oversight ar approval and ara not undar an

order or decrae.

A raview of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has ravealed that there are 7 ICR
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

EqualiHigher Elavation

UNOCAL #0766

Lower Elavation

VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068

UNOCAL #0766

SURNYSIDE VALLEY IRRIGATION
SUNNYMART TEXACO SERVICE STATI
SUNNYSIDE NLIRSING HOME FACILIT

LINNAMED SITE

Address

511 W, LINCOLN
Address

107 W LINCOLN

5. 4TH ST, / LINCOLN

1433 8. 4TH 8T.
603 E. LINCOLN
1213 5. 6TH 8T,

515 HARRISON AVE.,

Dist/Dir  MapID Page (
114 - 1/2WEW 9 18

Dist / Dir Map ID Page

3-1/8 WSWB4 7

#8-114E C7 16

H4-128E D1 19

14 112E E15 24

4= 12ESE 16 24

14-12NE 18 26

TCA7T78958.16 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &




Due ta poor or inadequate addrogs information, tha following sites ware not mapped:

Slle Name

BURLINGTON NORTHERN RAIL TERMINAL
MANHOLE 34

NW FIPELINE ST SUNNYSIDE

SNIPES MOUNTAIN LANDFILI,

PET HEALTH CLINIC

EMERALD RANGHES FORMER F'OST DIPPING BITE
BARGAIN HUT

SUNNYSIDE MUNICIPAL WELL

ROYAL DRY CLEANERS

US DOE BPA MIDWAY SUBSTATION

GIRCLE L

VAN DE GRAAF RANCHES, INC,

ROBERT L PHILIPP DBA PHILIPP FETROLEUM
CIRCLE L

LA ROSITA BAKERY

SUNNYSIDE LAND GROUP

SUNNYSIDE TEXACO RH BOWLES 0 ING
EMERALD ACRES

SILVER DOLLAR CAFE

COUNTRY FOODS USA

RAINIER PATHOLOGY LAB

VALLEY TRUCK REPAIR INC

LA ROSITA YAKIMA VALLEY HWY
CIRCLEL

Databasa(s)

{SCSL, FINDS
C3CaL
CSCSL.
C5CSEL, FINDS
CHCSBL, FINDS
CSCSL
CBCSL, FINDS
CaCsL

CERC-NFRAP
RCRA-BQG, FINDS,
CORRACTS, GERC-NFRAP
LuaT

usT

UsT

UsT

UsT

usT

ST

Ust

UsT

UST

LIST

RCRA-SQG, FiNDS, WA
MANIFEST

RCRA-SQG, FINDS
FINDS, BROWNFIELDS

TCA776858.15 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY &




OVERVI

EW MAP - 1776958.1s

I 4l

7N

}

L

A

Targel Proparty

Sites at elovatlons bighar than
or equal io the target property

Gitas at algvations lowar than
tha tarqet property

Manufactured Gas Plantz

.- .} Natanal Prarity List Sites

.1 Landfll Sites
111 Dapt. Dafense Sites

- % _,,,,_..--"“1/‘_%;“"05'1 mo
i

o 1 "
F23 tndfan Resarvations BIA

SV Power irangmigsion Eneg

AV Ol & Gaspipalines

{77 100-yeat faod zana

177/} 600-yaar fiood zans

BB Natonal Wetiand invantory

1k

g

SITE NAME: Apex Winery
ADDRESS: 111 E. Uincoln St

Sunnyside WA 98844

LAT/LONG:  46.3166/120.0200

CLIENT:  Blua Mountaln Env. Cons. Inc.
GONTAGT: Pater Trabusiner

INGUIRY #: 17760858.15

DATE: October 17, 2006 4248 pm

Capyrighl & 2005 EDR, 1%, © 7008 Tels Alliz Bal, 0772008,
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%  Targsi Proparty
A Gites at slovations Kigher than

o aqual ta the target property £27 Indlan Resarvations BIA )
+  Sltesat alavations lower than ¢ Ol & Gas pipalin
the target property % 18 Gas pipalinos
o 100-year flood zane |
Manufastured Gas Plants W 500-veariiood
Sansitfve Recepiorg = e 0¢ zane
Natignal Priority List Sites . '
Landfll Sitss
|:'j Dept Defense Sites
SITE NAME: Apex Winery CLIENT:  Blue Mpuntaln Env. Gons, fng,
ADDRESS: 1M1 E Lincoln 8L - ’ CONTACT: Petor Trabusinar
Surmyalda WA 90944 INQUIRY #: 1776958.1s
LAT/LONG: 486.3186/7120.0200 DATE:

October 17, 2006 4:48 pm

Capyight & 2008 E0R, 142 & Z005 108 ALAL Tl Q708
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Search

Targat Distanca Total
Datshase Property (Milas) = 1/8 18 -1/4 114 -1/2 12-1 *1 . Plotted
FEDERAL RECORDS
NPL 1.000 0 0 ] 0 NR 0
Propossd NPL 1.000 0 0 Q 0 NR ¢
Delisted NFL. 1.000 ] 0 ] 0 NR )]
NPL RECOVERY " NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERCLIS 4.500 Q 1] 1] NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 ) NR G
RCRA T3D 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
RCRA Lg. Quan, Gen, 0.250 0 o NR NR NR g
RCRA Sm. Guan. Gen, 0.260 0 1 NR NR NR 1
ERNG : TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TR NR NR NR NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS £.500 . 1] ] 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 a 0 0 NR NR 0
Don 1.000 Q 0 0 ¢ NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 a NR 0
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0] NR 0
ROD > 1.000 0 0 0 Q NR 0
UMTRA 0.5600 0 0 0 NR NR 0
oDt 0.6500 0 - 0 0 NR NR 0
TRIS TP 'NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TR NR NR NR NR NR .0
FTTS TR NR NR NR NR NR i)
85TS TP NR NR NR - NR NR 1]
GG TP NR NR NR NR NR 4]
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR - 0
MINES 0,280 0 0 NR NR NR 1]
FINDS A TR NR NR NR - NR NR 0
RAATS TR NR - NR NR NR NR 0
STATE AND LOCAL REGORDS
CBCBL 1.000 1 0 2 13 NR 18
HSL 1.000 4] 0 0 0 NR G
G8CHL NFA 0.500 0 ¢] 1 NR NR 1
State Landfill 0.500 Q 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 Q 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 1 0 3 NR NR 4
UsT X 0.250 2 4] NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR MR a
MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
SRILLS b NR MR NR NR NR 0
INST CONTROL 0.560 0 0 ¢ NR NR o
VCP 0.500 ) 0 0 NR NR 0
ICR 0.6GO 1 1 5 NR NR 7
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1] NR NR NR 0

TCA776868.18 Page 4
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NR = Not Requested at this Search [Mstance
Sltes may be Hstad in more than one database

VIR
‘ Search

Targat . Distance
Datatasze Property {Mlies) Ha4-112 2.1 =1
BROWNFIELDS 0,500 0 NR NR
CDL ™ NR NR NR
NPDES X R NR NR NR
WA Emissions 1 NR NR NR
Inactive Drycleaners 0.250 NR NR NR
TRIBAL RECGORDS
INDIAN RESERV 1.0060 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 ] NR NR - 0
INDIAN UST 0,250 0 o NR NR NR 0
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS
Manufaclured Gas Plants 1.000 ) 0 NR
NOTES:

TR = Target Property

TCATTEH68.95 Page 5




Map I

Direction

Distanca

Diztance (f.) . ' EDR ID Numbey
Elavation  Sha Databasa(s) EPA 1D Number
Al CARNATION COMPANY . ) UST L0770
Target - 111 E LINGOLN AVE NIA

Proporty  SUNNYBIDE, WA 88944

. Site 4 of 3 in cluster A
Actual:

788 1t, UsT:
Facility 1D: 46552166
Slte 1 5903 -
Status; Clogurs In Procogs
Tank Nama: 2
Install Date; 1243111964 00:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Compartmeant #: 1 .
Substance; Mot reportod
Ecology Reglon: CE
Tank Ly 20483
Compartment 10; 20742
Rocimat Latitude:  46.316800000000004
Dacimat Longlude;  -120.01876000000001
Faclitty 1D 48552166
Bile 1D; §903
Statue: Clogure In Process
Tank Name: 1
Instalt Date, . 12/31/1964 Q0:00:00
Capacity: Not reported
Compartment # 1 .
Subslance: Leaded Gazoline
Ecology Reglon: CE
Tank IB: 20825
Compartment ID: 20826
Cedcimal Latituds:  46.3168000000000601
Backnal Longiuda:  -120.01676000000001
A2 WA HILLS CELLARS APEX GELLARS ) NPDES 5107862069
Targot 111 E LINGOLN AVE NIA

Properly SUNNYSIDE, WA 98844

Slite 2 of 3 In cluster A
Actual:

766 1t NPDES:
Facility 1D . 3015
Facliity Addr 2 Not reported
Faclity Typa: { = Induziry
Reglon or Group i CR
Employea 10: JHAY451
Faclilty Siza: P~ Bfats or POTW
LatHuda Dagraas: 46
Latiude Minutas: 19
Latitude Seconds: 1
Longtiude Degreas: 120
Longiheds Minutas: 1
Longitude Seconde: 7
Leyislative District: 15
Basin Code! 43
Facillty Dascripilon: WINERY
Location Daescrption: FOTW
Contact Nams: BRIAN CARTER
Contaet Phona Numbaer:  Natreportad

TCA776958.13 Page 6



Map D

Dira¢tion
Distance
Distance (ft.) ERR 1D Nurmbar
Elevation  Sits Datahasa(s) EPA [D Numbar
WA HILLS CELLARS APEX CELLARS {Continued) 8107882069
Permit ID: SYO0UH18D
Regulatory Program Code: 5T - Stabe Program
Typa of Genaral Parmii: 000
Parmit Numbar: 9718
Pormit lasue Date: Mot reportsd
Sequenca of Parmit Coda: D
Parmit Expiration Date:  Notreporied
Effestive Parmit Date; Not raported
Ecology Emploves 10: GTEE464
Davl Empt 1D; RIMA484
Parmit Appliation Number: 2133.3
Permit Statua Code: A- Adllve
Slatus Agslgnad Date: Not reporfed
A3 APEX CELLARS WA HILLS CELLARS FINDS 41007070212
Targat 111 ELINCOLN AVE 110045488199
Properly SUNNYSIDE, WA 98844 .
) 8ito 3 of 3 In clustar A
Actual:
766 i, FINDS:
Othar Partinent Envirenmentat Activity Identifisd at Sils
WA-DOEFSHS (Washington - Dapartment Of Bcology Fadillty / Shte Identfication
System) Is the Dapartment of Ecology’s Facility/Site ldentification systom that
provides a means to query and dispiay data malnialnad by the Deparimant of
Ecology. Thia syatem contalng key Infamailon for each facility/site thal is
curantly, or hag been, of inferast 16 the departmanie Alr Quallly, Dam Safety,
Hazardous Wasta, Toxica Gleanup, and Water Quality Pragrams.
B4 VALLEY VIEW GAS MARY 89 LUST U003026847
wswW 107 W LINCOLN UST  NA .
<1/8 SUNNYSIDE, WA 0BB44 ICR
275 it :
Sita 1 of Z2In clustar 8
Ralative:
anﬂf LUST:
FSib: 24231643
Actual; Facility 1t 4108
766, Releaye D 4226568
Alternata Nama: TIME OIL PROPERTY 01-008

Releaze Notificatlon Date:  7/8/1997 00:00;00
Relasga Status Data: 8/411997 00:00:00

Fality Status: Monltoring

Affactad Media; Ground Water

Slia Ragponise Unit Coda: CE

LatfLong: 46,316405999900998 / -120.0205
FSID; 24231843

FacHity ID: 4108

Ralaasa (Dt 422556

Altarmata Name: TIME OIL PROPERTY (1-088

Rolgase Notifieatlon Date:  7/8/1907 00:00:00
Releaze Stahus Data! &4/1097 00:00:00

TC1776958.19 Page 7
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Map 1D

Direction
Distanca

, Distanes () EDR I} Numbar
Elavation Slle Daiabaze(s} EPAID Number

VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068 (Continuad)

Facility Status: Monitaring
Affected Media: Soll
SHe Responga Unit Code: CE
Laytong: 48.31 0400890069008 1 -120.0205
UST:
Faciliiy 10: 24251643
Site 10: 4108
Status: Remaovad
Tank Name: 316
Inztalt Date: 10171972 00:00:00
Capaclty: 40,000 to 16,998 Gallans
Compartment # i
Substanso; Unlsaded Gasoline
Ecology Reglon: CE
Tank iD; 27578
Compartment ID; 2788
Dacimal Lafituda:  46.3164093398945908
Dacimal Longiiude;  «128.0205
Faciity 10: 24231643
Site 10; 4108
Sfatus: Removad
Tank Nama: 8
Inatal Date: 10/1711972 00:60:00
Capacity: 5,000 to 9,899 Gallons
Compartmant #: 1
Subslance; WUnleaded Gasoling
Ecology Region: CE
Tank ID: 29908
Comportmant 1Dy 34420
Decimal Latiade;  46.316400050089548
Dacimat Longlude; 1200205
ICR:
Date Ecology Recelved Report: * 08/04/1897
Contaminants Found ai Site: Petroleun producis
Madia Contaminatad: Groundwatar, Soll
Waate Managemant: Tank
Ragion; Ceantral
Typa of Report Ecology Racelved:  Interm cleanup report
Site Register [sgue: 945.05
County Codo: 39.00000
Contact: Not raported
Report Title: Not reporied
Date Ecology Recoivad Repart: 07/08/1997
Conlaminarts Found at Site; _ Petrolaum products
Madia Canlaminatad: Groundwater, Soil
Waszla Managament: Tank
Region: Cantral
Typa of Report Ecology Resslvad:  Intarim cleanup report
Site Rogioter [s5ua? 85-05
Counly Gode; 30,00000
Contacl: Not reported
Repod Titla:

Hot raportad

U03026847

TC1776858.1s Paga 8




Map D

Diragion
Distance .
Distan¢a (ft) EDR ID Numbar
Elevation  Site . Database{s) EFA D Number
VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068 (Continuod) UD03026B47Y
Date Ecology Recalved Report: 0010871997
Contarinants Found at Sta: Petroleum products
Madia Contaminatad: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management; Tank
Raglon Cantral
Type of Rapait Ecology Recelved:  Intsnim ¢leanup rport
Sife Regiatler lssue: 45.07
Counly Coda: 28,00000
Contagt: Not reported
Rapatt Title: Not reported
Date Ecolagy Recelved Report: i
Contaminants Found at Site: Petealaum products
Madla Contaminated: Groundwaler, Soil
Wasle Management: Tank
Raglon: Contral
Type of Roport Ecology Recelved:  Interim gleanup report
Sita Regleter lssua: 95-10
County Coda: 39.00000
© Comtact; Not reported
Report Title; Not rapored
Prate Ecology Recelved Repor; Hi
Contaminents Found at She: Petroleum producta
Media Contaminated; Groundwatar, Soli
Waste Managemant: Tank
Regtan; Central’
Type of Raport Ecology Reécaived:  Intorim cleanup report
Site Reglstar fzaue: 9512
County Code: 39.00000
Contact Mot reporfed
Report Title: Not rapored
Date Ecology Racalved Report: 1
Contaminanta Found at Sites Palrgleum producta
Madia Contaminated: Soll
Waste Managemant: Tank '
Repion: Centra)
Typa of Repori Ecology Racsived:  Interim cleanup rapart
Site Regisiar 1dsue; 4513
County Goda: 36.00000
Contact; Not reported
Report Title: Not raported
Date Ecology Recaived Report; (1/02/1988
Comaminants Found at Site; Patraleum products
Media Contarminated: Groundwater, Soll
Waste Managament: Tank
Reglon: Gontral
Typa of Rapod Ecology Recalved:  Interim oanup report
Site Roglater 1ssua; 8515
County Cods; 39.00000
Cantagl; Mot reported
Report Titie: Nat reported
Date Ecology Received Raport: 01/02/1998
Contaminants Found at Site: Fetmlaum products

TCA778988.1s Page @
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Map ID

Wasta Management:

Tank

Biraction
Dizfance
Distance () ' EDR 10 Number
Elevation Sie , ' Databasa(g} EPA 1D Number
VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068 (Continued) uDD3026047
Media Contaminated: Groundwatar, Soll
Waste Management: Fank
Reglon: Cantraf .
Type of Report Evology Recslved:  Interim claanup re
Site Register lsgue: 9518 )
County Coda: 39.00000
Contant: Mot raposted
Report Title: Mot roported
Pate Ecology Received Repart: o120 898
. Contamingnts Found at Site: Potroleum products
Madia Contaminatad; Groundwatar, Soll
Waste Managemenl: Tank
Region; Cantral
Type of Report Ecology Revceived;  Interim claanup repont
Sita Register tsstis: a95-17
County Coda: 39.00000
Contact: Not raported
Raport Titls: Mot reported
Date Ecology Recelvad Report; 021111998
Contaminants Found &t Site: Potroloum products
Medta’Contaminated: Groundwaler, Soil
Waste Management; Tank
Ragion: Ceniral
Type of Report Ecology Réosived:  Intarim claanup raport
Site Register [ssue: o518
County Code: 39.00000
Contact: Not reportad
Report Title: Not reported
Data Eqology Recaived Raport: 030211998
Contaminants Found & Site; Petroloum products
Madla Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Wasta Managemant; Tank ’
Region: Contral
Typs of Report Ecology Received:  Intedm slesnup vapind
Site Reglstar [ssue: . 8801
County Gode: 39,00000
Contagh Net reporiad
Repost Thile: Not reported
Data Ecology Receivot Report 02/2311998
Contaminants Found at Sile; Patratsurn products
Madla Contaminated: Groundwatey, Soil
Wasta Managamant: Tank
Region; Cantral
Typa of Report Ecology Racelved:  Interm claanup rapart
Site Regisler losue: 2801
County Code: I0.00000
Contaal: Not raportad
Raport Title: Mot raportad
Cate Ecology Received Report: 03/261488
Contaminanits Found at Site: Patroteum products
Medla Contaminated; Groungwater, Sall

TCA776058.1s Page 10



Map 1

Direction

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR 1D Numbar

Eisvation  Site Databage{s}) EPA ID Number
VALLEY VIEW GAS MARY 088 {Continuad) UOD202684T

Rogiom

Type of Report Ecology Received:
Site Ragistaer Izsua:

County Gode:

Contact:

Report Tithy:

Date Ecology Recelved Report:
Gontaminants Faund at Site:
Media Contaminated;

Waste Management;

Ragion:

Type of Report Ecalogy Recalvad:
Site Register Issua:

County Code:

Cantact:

Repoit Tiths:

, Dale Ecology Received Roport:

Contaminants Faund at Site:
Media Conlaminated:

Wasto Management;

Region:

Type of Report Ecology Recsived:
Slte Raglstar (zgus:

County Code;

Contact:

Rapornt Thie:

Date Ecology Recaived Report;
Canlaminantz Eonnd at Site:
Medla Contaminated:

Wagsle Managemont:

 Region;

Typs of Rapont Ecology Received:
Site Regialer laguo:

County Code:

GContact:

Report Tits:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminanty Found al Site:
Madia Conlaminated:

Waste Management:

Reglen:

Typé of Report Ecology Racelvad:
Site Reyister {asue:

County Coda:

Contact:

Roport Tita:

Date Ecology Received Rapor:
Contaminanta Foursd ot St
Media Contaminated:

Wiaste Management; |

Reglon;

Type of Report Ecology Reesived:

Central

Iaterim cleanup report
95-02

39.00000

Not reported

Mot raported

03/13r1988
Petroleum producis
Groundwalar, Soll
Tank

Central

Interim cleanep report
53-02

36,00000
Natreported

Nt reported

04/13/1998
Patrolaum products
Groundwater, Solt
Tank o
Canlral

Intarim cleanup report

'98-03

39.00000
Nol raported
Not reporied

10/08/2000

Petroleum producia

Groundwater, Soll

Tank

Central

Interim cleanup repont

08.29

3000000

Nat reported

Juty 2000 Ground Water Monitoring Report

+ 10022000

Pakralsum products

Groundwatar, Soll

Tank

Centml

Interim cleanup report

9820

3800000

Not rapivtad

Ground Waler Monttoring Evant - May 2000

1140172000
Patrolaum products
Groundwater, Soll
Tank

Cantral

(ntarim claantp raport

TC1776958.18 Pags 11




Map D
Direction
Distance
Dislance (1.}
Elpvation Site

Database(s)

EGR ID Number
EFA 1D Number

VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068 (Centlnued)

Site Register [ssue;
County Goda:
Contact

Report Tilte:

Date Ecology Recslvist Report:
Gontamtnants Found at Site:
Media Contaminated:

Wasta Managemant:

Reaglon:

Typa of Report Ecology Recaived:
Sita Registar Issua:

Ceuinty Code:

Contact:

Reaport Tilla:

Date Ecology Recalvad Raport:
Gontaminants Fourwd &t Site:
Madia Confaminated:

Waste Management:

Reglon:

Typi of Report Ecology Reoeived:
Site Reglster Isgua:

County Code:

Contact:

Repont Title:

Date Ecology Received Raport:
Gontaminants Found al Sie:
Madla Contaminated:

Waata Management:

Raglon:

Type of Raport Ecology Réecolved:
Site Register lasue:

County Cida:

Contagt;

Report Titla:

Date Ecology Receivad Report:
Coniaminante Found at Shte:
Madis Contaminatad:

Waste Management:

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recsived:
Site Ragister [3sua:

County Coda:

Conlact:

Report Title:

Data Ecology Receivad Report:
Contaminants Found at Sita:
Madla Cantaminaled:

Waste Managament;

Region:

Typé of Rapoit Ecology Raceived:
Site Register fesuy;

County Code:

98-30

'39.00000

Not répanted
tnstallation Report - Bidalurping System Construction

11/01/2000

Patrolaun products

Groundwatar, Soil

Tank

Cantral ’

Interim ¢leanup report

98-30

36.00000

Not reported .

QOperation & Malntenance Raport - July, August & September 2000

1170172000

Petroleum products

Groundwater, Soll

Tank

Ceantral

Interm ciganup report

9830

30.00000

Not reported

Monitorng & Racovery Wall Installatlon Report

12101009
Patrolaumn producis
Groundwater, S0l
Tank

Central

Not reported

29621

38.00000

Nt reported

Not reportad

01/11/2001

Patrolsum producta

Groundwater, Soil

Tank - ’

Cantral

Intaclm Seanup roport

98-32

39.00000

Nat roportod

Oclobar 2000 Ground Water Menitoring Repost

0315/20(1

Patroloum praducts
Groundwatar, Soil
Tank

Central

Interim claanup raport
98-34

38,00000

TC1776958.199 Page 12



Map ID

Direction
Digtance
Distance () . EDRID Number
Edevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Numbar
VALLEY VIEW GAE MART 048 (Continuad) Uo03028847
Contagl: Mot reportad .
Report Titla: Ground Water Monitoiing Event - January 2001
Pate E¢ology Received Report; 031572601
Contaminants Fourd at Site; Fefroleum products
Madia Contaminaled: Groundwaler, Soli
Waste Management; Tank
Region; Cenirat
Type of Report Ecology Recelvad:  Interim clesnup report
Sita Reglstar tesys: 08-34
County Code: 39,00000
Contact: Not repariad
Report Titla: Operation and Malmananca Roport
Data Ecology Recaived Raport: 11/05/2001
Contaminants Found at Site; Petroleun products
Medla Contaminated: Groundwatar, Soil
Wasle Managsmant: Tank
Region; Canfral
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim deanup report
Site Registarissua: 58-42
County Code: 39,00000
Contact: Notreported .
Report Tiile: Aprit 2001 Ground Watsr Monltoring
Date Ecclogy Received Report: 11/09/2001
Contarinants Fourd at Site; Petroleum products
- Modla Contaminated: Groundwater, Soit
Waste Management: Tank
Region; Cantra)
Type of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup report
Site Register lesua; 9542
County Code; 39.00000
Contact: Not repostad
Rapart Titla: July 2001 Ground Watar Monitoring and Rermediation System
Date Ecology Received Report: 0512012002
Contaminants Found at Sha; Patroleum producty
Madia Contaminated; Groundwater, Soll
Waste Managemant: Tank
Reglon; Canbral
Typé of Report Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup repart
Site Regisler lasus: 9B-49
County Code: 39.00000
Canlact: Not reportad
Report Title; Ground Watar Monitoring/Operations & Maintenanca Report January 2002
) Date Ecclogy Recaived Report: 0711812002
Contaminants Found at Site: Patrolaum products
Madia Contaminatag: Groundwalsgr, Soi
Wasle Manayarant: Tank
Raglon: . Cantral '
Typa of Raport Ecology Recelvad:  Intardm claanup repart
Sito Ragister fesus: 8-50
Coumty Codg: 38.00000
Contagh, - Not raported
Report Titie: Ground Water Moniioring/Oparstion & Maintenance

TC1776958.12 Paga 13




Map (D

Direetion
Distance
Distance (ft.} EDR 10 Numbar
Elavation  Siio : Databaga(s) EPA ID Numbar
BS VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 068 CSCSL 1007073946
WEwW 107 W LINGOLN AVE . ! FINDE 110015505824
=18 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98944
275 . '
Site 2 of 2 in clustar B

Relatlve;
Lower C808L:

Facliity ID; 24251642
Actual: wanm_bin_n: Not réported
T6E ft, Prog plan coda: Notrepored

Latituda: 4831841000

Longitude: -120.02050000° -

Lat/Long: 4831641000 / -120.02050000

LatLong {dms) 48 18 59.0000 7 120 1 13.0000

Media ID: 1

Media Type Deso! Groundwalsr
Madia Stafus Dase: GConfirmad

Allacted Madla; 12472
Affected Media Stafus: G
Fasticlgaes: Nat reportad

Polrofeum Products.  Confiemad above MTCA cleanup levels
Phanolic Compounds:  Not reportad

Roaclive Wastes: Not reported

Curyosive Wasles: Not reported

Radioactive Wasies;  Nolreported

Ashaglos; Not reportod

Rezponsibla Unil: Cantral Reglon

Arsenit Code: Not reported

MTEE Code: Nof reported

UXO Code: Nt reported

Dioxin: Not raportad

Non-Halogenated Solvants: Not reported
Base/NeutralAcid Organics: | . Not reported
Halogenated Crganic Compaunds: Nat reported

EPFA Priorily Poliutants - Matals and Gyanide;  Not reporied
Matals - Other non-privsity pollutant medals:  Nef reportad

Polychiorinated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reported
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not raported
Convantional Gontaminants, Organie: Not reported
Convantional Contaminants, inorganic; Nat reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Geroup: Not reportad
Bivassay/Bonthic Faflures Contaminant Group:  Not reported
Wood Debrs Contaminant Group: Not raported
Othgr Delaterious Subgtance Group: Nt roportad

Ecology Site Statua (MTOA cleanup process).  Independent Remedisl Action
Independent Sita Status (indepandant claanup): Not reported

Facility 1D: 24231643

warm_bin_n: Not reportad

Prog plan code: Nol reporiad

Latitude: _48.31841000

Lengitude: =120.02060000

Latilong: 48.31844000 / -120.020506000
Lab/Lang (dms): 4618 69,0000 /120 1 13,0000
Madla ID: 4

Madla Typa Dese: Sl
Meadia Status Dass! Conflrmad
Affeciad Madia: 124741
Affacied Medla Status! G

TGA776958.15 Page 14
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Map ID

Diraction
Distance
Distance {f.) EOR 1D Numbar
Elevation  Site . Datgbase(s) EPA ID Numbar
VALLEY VIEW GAS MART 088 (Continued) 1007073948 )
Pasticidaa: Not reportad |
Pafraleum Products:  Confirmed above MTCA ¢laanup lavels
Phanalic Compounds:  Not repored
Reactive Wasles: Mot reported
Comroslve Wastes: = Notreponted
Radioactive Wagtes! Mot roported
Asbastos: . Nat reported
Rasponsibia Unit: Cantral Raglon
Arsenic Code: Not reported
MTBE Code: Not reporiad
UXO Codo: Not reportad
Dioxin: Nl raportad
Non-Halegenated Solvents: Not raporied
Base/Noutral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not raported
EPA Priority Poflulants - Matals and Cyanlde:  Nat sepoctod
Motals - Othar non-pricrity pefiutant madals:  Not raported
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCRs): Not raported
Polynuclesr Aromatic Hydrocarbens (PAH):  Not reported
Conventional Conteminants, Organle; - Not reported
Conventional Comaminants, Inanganic: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not reporied
. Bicageay/Banthic Faitures Contaminant Group: Not raported
Wood Dabig Contaminant Group: Not raported
Other Delaterious Substance Group: Not raperted
Eeology Slte Status (MTCA claanup process):  Independent Remedial Action
Indapandent Site Status (independent cleanup): Not reported
FINDS;
Othar Partinent Enviranmantal Actlvity Identified at Site
WA-DOEFSHS (Washington - Depariment Of Ecology Facillly / Site Identification
Systam) is the Department of Ecology’s Faellity/Site ldentification system that
provides @ maans {o query and display data maintained by the Departmont of
Ecology. This system contalns key information for aach faciity/sita that is
surrently, or has baon, of interest to the dapariments Alr Quality, Dam Safaty,
Hazardous Waste, Toxes Cleanup, and Water Quality Frograms,
] BLEYHL FARM SERVICE, INC, ) UST U003132482
East 304 ELINGOLN ST - NIA
<408 SUNNYSIDE, WA 53044
618 1,
Relativa: usT .
Sita ID: 100540
Actual: Status; Opwrational
74511, Tank Name; 1
[natalk Data; 1/1H987 00:00:00
Capacity: 10,000 to 18,909 Gallons
Compartment #: 1
Substance; Dlagel
Ecology Region: ce
TankliD: - 32933

ComparimentiD: 33448

TC1776958.1s Fage 15




Map 0

Cirection
Distance
Distance {ft.) + . EOR 1D Number
Elavation Site Databasa{s) EPA | Number
BLEYHL FARM SERVICE, ING, (Continued) ' . U003132462
Docimal Latitude:  48.3165720000900998
Decimal Longitude: -120.01770382308009
Facitity 1D: 22832147
Site 1D: 100540
Statuw: Oparatlonal
Tank Nama: 2
Insiall Date: 111984 060:00:00
Capagiy: 16,600 to 19,080 Gatlons
Compartment #; ]
Subalance: Afcohol Blend Gasofina
Ecology Reglon: cE
Tank iD; 32762
Compartment ID: 33238
Decimal Latilude;  48.3165720095999948
Decimal Longifude: -120.01770300983983
Facility ID: 22832147
Site 1Ly 100540
Status: Oparational
Tank Nama: 3
nstali Data: 141/1887 00:00:00
Gapaciy: §,000 to 0,999 Gallgns
Compartrmont #; 1
Substance: Unleaded Gasoline
Ecalogy Region: CE
Tank 1D © 32869
Compartment ID: 33347
Decimat Latitude:  46,316572986800968
Dacimal Longitude:  -120.017703302095489
Faciity iD: 22832147
Site I 100540
Btatus; Operational
Tank Name: 4
Install Date: 1HADST 00:00:00
Capaclty: 5,000 to 9,909 Galleng
Compariment #; 1
Substance: Alcohol Blend Gaszollng
Ecolopgy Region: CE
Tank ID: 32795
CompartmentiD: 33271
Decimal Lalthude:  48.316572000000098
Dacimal Longiude:  ~120,04770399399959
c7 UNQCAL #0766 . 1ICR  §105454506
East §.4TH ST. / LINGOLN AVE, NIA
1/8-1/4 SUNNYSIOE, WA 98044
1185 1,
Sita 1 of 2in cluster ¢
Relative:
Lowar ICR!
Date Ecology Received Report: 10/G7HGH3
Actual: Contaminaniz Found of Site: Petroleum products
i1 . Madla Contaminated; Groundwaler
Wasle Managament; Tank
Ragian: Cenlrl

Type of Raport Ecology Received: .Inlarim cleanup report
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Map 1D

Birection
Distanca
Distance (ft.) EDR ID Numbar
Elevation Site Databaga{s) EPA I3 Number
UNOCAL #0766 {Continusd) ' ’ ) $108454506
Slte Raglstar [ssua: 9316
Caunty Code; 39.00000
Cantast: Not reported
Raport Title: Not reported
Rate Ecology Recaived Raport: 0SHBM904
Gontaminants Found at Site; Pafroleum products
Media Contaminated: Groundwater, Soif
Wauste Managemant: . Tank
Raglon:” Cantral
Typo of Report Ecology Recaived:  interin deanup report
Site Regiater lysus: 93-30 !
County Code; 38,00000
Contact: Nat repored
.Report Tita: Not raporiad
Date Ecolegy Recaivad Report: 04/20/1983
Contaminants Found at Site: Patroleum products
Madla Contaminated: Groundwater, Soil
Waste Management: Tank
Region; Contral
Typa of Reparl Ecology Recolved:  Interim claanup raport
$lte Register losue; 8314
Counly Code: 39.00000
Contack Not raportad
Raport Title: Mot ropariad
ca EMERALD PETROLEUM SERVICES E LINCOLN RCRA-SQG 1005445382
East 511 E LINGOLN FINDS WAHOO00106535
1/8-1/4 °  SUNNYSIDE, WA 809044
1250 ft.
Bita 2 of 2 in cluster &
Raiafiva:
Lowar RCRAInf:
Ownar: APPLE VALLEY FUEL CQ INC
Aatual: (80012480760
735 fi. EPAID; WAHDOR016535
Conlasl: Not raporied

Classification:  Small Cuanlily Generator
TSDF Activities: Not reporied

Violation Status: No vialations found

FINDS&:
Cther Pertinent Environmantal Activity Identified at Sita

RCRAInfo i a national Information systam that supports the Resource
Congorvation and Recovery Aot (RCRA) program through the tracking of events and
activities related fo facillties that ganarata, transport, and treat, sfore, or

dispesa of hazardous waste. RCRAINfo aliows RCRA program stalf to track the
notification, permit, compliance, and corrective actlon actlvities required

under RCRA,

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Depanment Of Ecolagy Facility / Sita tdentification
Syatom} ks the Dapartment of Ecology’s Faclity/Sita identification systam that
pravidas & maans to quary and display data malniainad by tha Dapartriant of
Ecology. Thia gygtorn containg kay Infarmatian for each facliity/sHe thatls

TC1776958.18 Page 17




Map ID

Direction
Distanca
Diglance (.} . EDR 1D Number
Blevatlon Site . * Datsbasa(s} EPA ID Numbar
EMERALD PETROLEUM SERVICES E LINCOLN (Continued) . 1005445382
currently, or has baan, of inferest to the departmants Air Quadity, Damn Safoly,
Hazardous Wasle, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs.
g UNOCAL #0766 JCR 8104487853
W3SW 541 W, LINCQLN NIA
114142 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98944
1367 ff.
tiva ICR:

Alaner Dato Ecology Reoeivad Report:  08/26/1090

Contaminania Found at Sitat Patrolsum products
Agtual: Media Contaminated: Seil
768 1t Waste Managament; ‘Tank

Roglon: Cantral -

Type of Reporl Edology Receivad:  Interim sleanup repoit

Hita Register Issus: 90-18

County Coda: 32.06000

Contact: Mot rapottad

Report Tille: Not reported

Data Bcolsgy Recalved Report: 10/0711991

Contaminants Found at Site! Patrolaum products

Medls Contaminated: Groundweter

Wasle Management; Tank

Ragiorn; -Central - .

Typa of Raport Ecolegy Recalved:  interim cleanup repont

Gita Raglsfer Issus: 9210 '

Caunly Cods: 39,00000

Contack: Not rapottad

Report Tile: Not reponted
Dia SUNNYSIDE VALLEY IRRIGATION HETRICT-8HOF LUST U0D3294852
SE 1433 S0 4TH STREET QAT N/A
1/4-1/2 SUMNYSIDE, WA 98944
1570 /.

Site 1 of 3 in clustor D

Refativa:
Lower LUST:

FSID: . 66124437
Actual; Fagility 1Dy - 431303
734, Reieasa ID; 431312

Alternate Name: Not reported

Ralaase Natification Data:  12/2/1897 O(:00:00
Releags Status Date: 121211997 00:00:00

Facility Status: Cloanup Stadad

Affected Media; Sol

Site Reeponss Unit Coda: CE

Lat/Lang: 48.213580000000003 / -120.01605
FS ID; ) 66124437

Facllity ID: 431303

Ralease B2 431312

Allomate Name; Not rapariad
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Map IR

Dlraction
Distance
Distance (.} : EOR D Number
Elevation  SHe Databasa(s) EPA D Number
SUNNYSIDE VALLEY IRRIGATION DISTRICT-SHOP (Continuad) - UDD3284852
Ralaase Nolification Date; §2/2/1947 06:00:00
Relaase Status Dato: 12721997 00:08:00
Facllity Status: Claanup Started
Affacled Medla: Ground Water
Site Responga Unit Code: CE
Latft opg: 46,3135680000000003 / -120.01505
UST:
Facility (D: 66124437
Site ID; 431303
Stafus: Remavad
Tank Name: 1 .
. Inglall Data: 11111582 00:00:00
Capacily; Not reporied
Compartment #: i .
Substanca; Lendad Gasoflna
Ectlogy Reglon, CE
Tank ID: © 431308
Compartment IB: 431307
Decimal Latitude:  46,313560000000003
Deacimal Longliude: -120,01505
P14 SUNNYSIOE VALLEY IRRIGATION ICR 5103503320
8¢ 1433 8, 4TH 5T. NIA
14412 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98944
1570 ft.
Site 2 of 3 In clunter D
Relative: .
Lower {CR: -
Date Ecology Racelvad Report: 02/19/1388
Asotuals Contaminants Found af Site: Patrolaum products
73411, Media Contaninated: Groundwaler, Solt
Waste Management; Tank
Raglan: Cantral
Typoe of Report Ecology Recelved:  Interim cleanup raport
Site Register lasus; 9501
Gounty Coda: 39.00000
Contact; Not raported
Report Tilla: Not reporled
D12 SUNNYSIDE VALLEY [RRIQ DIST UST 4313032 CSCSL 1007087058
8E 1433 S 4TH BT FINDS 190015436474
114172 SLUINNYSIDE, WA 38544
1570 1.
Eite 3 of 3 in cluster D
Ralatlve:
Lawar CSC3L:
Facillty I 66124437
Agtual: wamn_bin_p: Not raported
734 1t Prag plan code: Mot reportad
Latityda: 48,31358000
Longituge: «120.01505000
Lablong; 46.31366000 / +120,01 505000
LatLong (dms}: 46 18 48.0000 / 120 0 54,0000
Madia ID; 1
Madla Type Desc: Groundwater
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Digtance (/)

Elavation

" Gita

EDR 1D Numbar

Potebasa{s) EPA ID Number

SUNMYSIDE VALLEY IRRKS DIST UST 431303 (Continued)

Meadia Status Dese;  Confimed

Affacted Modia: 12536

Affactad Madia Status: ©

Pesticides: Not raported )

Potroleumn Products:  Confirmad above MTCA tleanup lovels
Phenelic Compounds!  Not reponsd

‘Reactive Waslas; Not reparted

Comosiva Wastes: Not reportad

Radioastive Wastes:  Noireporied

Ashasztos; ~Not raported

Rasponslita Unik: Cantref Reglon

Arsenic Code: Mot reported

MTBE Code: Not reported

UXG Code: Mot raported

Dlaxin: Not roponted

Non-Halogenated Solvants: Mot reported
Bass/Nautral/Acid Organies: Net raported
Halogenated Drganle Compounts: Nol raparted

EFA Prignty Pollutanis - Matals and Cyardde:  Notreported
Matals - Other non-paodity pollutant medals: ~  Notrepartad

Potychiorinatad hiPhenyls (FCBs): Not reported
Polynuctear Aromatic Hydmcarbons (PAH):  Not reported
Convenitonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Convanlional Contaminants, Inorganis: Not rapoitesd
Tibutyl Tin Conlarminant Group: _ Netroporiad
Bicassay/Banthic Fallures Contaminent Graup:  Notreported
Wood Debils Contaminant Group: Not repovted
Cther Detetardous Substanos Group: Not reported

Ecology Site Slatus (MTCA deanup process):  Awalting Site Hazard Aszezsment (SHA)

Indapendent Sita Status (indepandant cleanup): Not reporied

Facllity 1D 66124437

warm_bin Nof reportad

Prog plan code: Nat raportad

Latituda: 46,31358000

Longitude: -120.01505000

Laliong: 46,31356000 7 -120.01506000
Lationg {dms): 46 18 48,0000 120 0 54.0000
Media ID: 4

Media Typs Desc: Soll

Madia Status Dasgct Confitmed

ATfacted Medla:, 12535

Affected Meodia Stalug: ©

Pesticldes: Not raported

Palroleum Products:  Confirmed above MTCA cleanup Tovels
Phenolic Compounds:  Not raported

Reactive Wastes: Not reportad

Comrogive Wastes: Nofl reported

Radioaclive Wastas:  Nof reported

Asbestos: Nai raported

Ragponaibla Unit; Cantral Reglon

Arganle Cade; Not reporied

MTBE Coda: MNol rapoded

UX0 Code: Mot reported

Bloin: . Not reportad

Non-Halogenatad Solvents: Not repored
Base/NeutralAcid Crganics: Not reporied

1007067058
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Map iD

Diraction
Distanea
Distanca {f.) EOR ID Number
Elavalion  Site Databasa{s) EPA D Number
SUNNYSIDE VALLEY iRRI3 DIST UST 431363 (Continuad) . 1007067058
Halogenated Crganie Gompounds: Not raported
EPA Priodty Pollutants - Motals and Cyankio;  Not raported
Matals - Othisr non-priority pollutant madale: — Not raparted
Patychiarinaled bifhenyls (PCBs): Not reparterd
Polyauciear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAH): Not reporied
ganventiongl Contaminants, Crganio: Not raporfed
Convantonal Contaminants, organic: Not reponad
Tibuty] Tin Contaminant Group: ' Not reported
Bloassay/Benthic Failures Comtaminant Group: Not repoited
Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Naot raportad
Cither Delatardous Substance Graup! Not reported
Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup procese);  Awalting Site Hazard Assocement (SHA)
indapandent Site Statug (indepandsnt cleanup); Not roporied
FINDS: . .
Other Partinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
WA-DOEESIS (Washington - Department Of Ecalogy Facillty / Site ldentification
Systam) Is the Department of Ecolagy's Facility/Site identification systom thal
provides a means o query and display data malntalnad by the Department of
Ecelogy. This zystem conlaing key Infomation for each facility/site that ie
currently, of hag been, of inferast to the depariments Alr Quality, Dam Safaty,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Gleanup, and Water Qualtty Progrms.
13 UNOCAL RULK PLANT D768 CHESL 5101426637
Enat 5414 LINCOLN AVE NIA
114412 SUNNYSIDE, WA 95344
1641 7.
Rolstiva;  C9C3L
Lowar Facility |[0A 639
war_bin_n: 1
Avtual; Prog plan vode: Not repoited
TaT i Latifude: 46.31626000
Longitude: 120.01438000
LatiLong! 48,31626000 / «120.01438000-
Lattong (dma): A6 18 58,0000 1 120 0 51.0000
Madia 1D: 1
Media Type Dest: Groundwaler

Madia Status Desc: Canfirmad

Affected Medla:

938

Affected Media Status: G

Posticides:

Not reportad

Patroloum Products:  Confirmed abova MTCA cleanup levals
Phanolic Compounds:  Not reported .

Reactive Wasles:

Nat reportad

Cowonive Waslas! Not roportad
Radioactive Wastas;  Not reporfed

Ashostos:
Responsible Untt:
Arsanic Code!
MTRE Coda:
UXO Coda:
Dioxin:
Non-Halogenated

Not reported
Contrsl Region
Not reported
Mot reported
No! roportad

Not reported
Solvants: Mot repoctad
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Map ID

Diractlon
. Digtancs ’ -
Distanca (fL) EDR iy Number
Elevetion  Site . . Databasa(s) EPA (D Number
UNGQCAL BULK PLANT 0788 (Continued) S101429537
Basa/Nautral/Acid Omanics: Mot reported
Halogenated Qrganic Compounds: Not raporied
- EFA Priodty Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide: Mot raported
Matals « Other non-priodly poliutant medals:  Not reported
Folychilorinatad biPhenylz (PCBs): Not raporled
: Polynuclear Aromalic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Notraported g
- Convenifonal Contaminants, Crganic: Not reported
Conventional Contaminants, inomganie; Mot reported
Tibuty! Tin Contaminant Group: . Nat reported ,
Bloazsay/Banthic Failurss Contaminant Group: Notb répored
- Wood Dabrls Contaminant Group: | Nat reported
. Othor Deleterdous Substance Group: Not raported
Eeology Slte Status (MTCA cleanup process):  Remedial Action In progress
Independent Sita Status (Independent cleanyp): Nol raportad
Facility 1D: 530
warm_bis, 1
Prog plai code; Not raported
_ Latltuda: 4631620000
Longitude; «120,01436000 .
LatflLong: 46,31626000 7 -120.01438000
Lal/Lang (dms): 46 18 53.0000 / 120 0 51,0000
. Madis {D: 4
- - Madia Type Dasc: Soll
Madia Status Dasc: Confirmad
Affecied Media: . 839
- Affacted Media Status: C
- Pastigides: Not reportad
Patroleum Products:  Confirmed abova MTCA claanup lavels
Phenolic Compounds:  Not reporied
Reaciive Wastes: Not reported
- Comosive Wastas: Not reported
Radicactive Wastez;  Nolreporiad
Asbestos: . Notreporiad
Responsible Unii: Gentral Reglon
. Arsenio Code; Not reported
MTBE Code: Not reported
UXO Godes Not reported
Dioxin: Mot raported
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not réported
- Base/Nautral/Anid Onyanics; Nok raporied
Halogenated Organis Compounds: Not repored
EPA Priprity Pollutants « Matals and Cyanida:  Not reported
Matals - Other non-priciity poliuient medata: Mot reported
= Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs); Mot reporied
Polynuclear Arometis Hydracarbons (PAH): Not reported
Convantionai Contaminants, Orqanic: Not reported
Conventicnal Contaminante, Inorganic: Not reported
- * Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Mot raporied
Bioassay/Benthle Fallures Contaminaat Group:  Not reponed
Wood Dabris Contaminant Sroup: Not reportad
Othar Deleterfous Substance Group: Not reported

" Ecology Site Status {MTCA claanup provess);  Remadial-Action in prograss
Indeperident Site Statug (indepandant cleanup): Not raported
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Map ID
Direction

Distance
Dialanoa {ft.) EDR 1D Numbar

Elsvation Sile Databasa(s)  EPA 1D Numbey

Ei4 SUNNY MART LUST UOD0584647
East £03 E LINCOLN : . : UST NA
114-112 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98344
1759 fi,
Slta 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative:
Lower LUST
F5 i 79103649
Avtual: Fagility 1D: 10550
737 it Ralaass iD: 4816
Alternate Neim: Not reported
Raloasa Notification Date:  5/22/1983 00:00:00
Reloass Slaws Data: A/512002 00:00:00
Facility Status; Raported Cleanad Up
Affatiod Media: Soll )
Site Raspanse Unit Code; CE
Lattong:. 46,518220590989097 1 -120.01248
FSiD: ‘79183649
Faolity D: 10850
Relegss 10 4818
Altarnate Name: Not reportad

Reloaso Notification Date; H22/4993 00:00:00

Releasa Status Date; 72211896 00:00:00
Facility Status: Unknown
Affected Media: Soll

Slta Rosponse Unit Code: CE

LatLong: 48.316330595990007 / -120,01248
UST:

Faeifity- 10 79183649

Site iD: 10550

Btatus: Ramavad

Tank Name: REGULAR

Ingtall Data: {MM973 00:00:00

Capatity: 1,101 to 2,000 Gallons

Compartment #: 1

Subslance: Leaded Gasline

Ecology Regioni  CR

Tank I: 225829

Compartment ID: 23149

Dacimal Latitude;  48.316338089880897

Decimal Longitude; «120.01248

Facllity ID: 79183649

Site 1D; 10450

Status: Removad

Tank Nama! LINLEADED

Inatali Date: 11411973 (0:00:00

Capacity: 1,101 to 2,000 Gallons

Compartment # 1

Substancs: Unleaded Gagoling

Ecology Region: CE

Tank ID: 42471

Gompariment ID: 43088

Baalmal Latitude: A48,216339005999997

Decimal Longhuda:  -120.09248

Facillty 10: 79183840
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Map 1D

Diraction
Distande
Distance (1) EDR iD Number
Elavation  Site Dalabase{s). EPA ID Numbar
SUNNY MART {Continusd} , Uo00594647
Site 1D 10550
Status: Romaovad
Tank Name: DIESEL
Install Date: 11973 00:00:00
Capasity; 1,101 10 2,000 Gallong
Compartmant #: 1
Substanoe; Unlgaded Gasoline
Ecology Reglon: CE
TankiD: 6033
Compartment i, 8172
Daclmal Latitude:  48.310339959993097
Decimal Longllude;  -120.01248
E1S SUNNYMART TEXACO SERVICE STATION ICR  81044R7855
Eant 603 E, LINCOLN : ' NIA
1fd4-1/2 SUNNYSIDE, WA 48944
1750 1,
) Site 2 of 2 In clustar B
Ralativa:
Lower ICR:
Date Ecolegy Recelved Report;  (5/22/1992
Actual: Contarminants Found at Site: Palrolaum produtts
737 . Madia Contaminated: Soll
Waste Management; Tank
Ragiom Gantral
Type of Rapord Ecology Recefved:  Finel eleanup report
Site Register lesua: 93-03
County Code: 35.00000
Cantact: Not reported
Report Titla: - Not reported
16 SUNNYSIDE NURSING HOME FACILITY ICR 5104488178
ESE 1313 8. 6TH &T. . NIA
1/4-112 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98044 '
17480 1.
Relativa: IGR:
Lower Dute Ecolugy Recelved Repart: 021996
Contaminanta Faund al Site! Petolettm products
Actual: Madia Contaminated: Groundwataer, Soil
7361t Waste Management; Tank
Regloen: Cantrat
Type of Repan Ecolopy Received:  Inteilm cleanup fapert
Slia Ragister lssus: 8420
County Code: 39.00000
Conladt: . Not reported
Raport Title: Not reported
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Map D

Direction
Distance . :
Pistance (fL.) C EDR 18 Numbar
Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPAID Number
17 INDEPENDENT FOOD PROCESSUORS GO CSCSL NFA  UDD$122412
8E 15255 4TH 8T NPDEE  N/A .
14-1)2 BUNNYSIDE, WA 98344
1861 1,
Relative;  CSCSLNPA:
Lower FBQH"V]S[{B b 518

Ecology Status: Awaiting Slte Hazard Assesmen
Actuali Program Plan Code: Not repariad : ’
733 R, Indepandent Status Code: Notreported

WARM Bin Number: Not reportad

NFA Gode: NFA after Asseamant IRAP or VGP

NFA Date: 12/30/1994 00:00:00

Latituds; AGRBTT

Langitude: -120.015286

NPDES:

Facility 10: 6365

Faciity Addr 2: Not reported

Facility Type: L

Raglon or Group D1 NW

Employea ID: DORTABY

Fanitity Slre: 1. - Genearal Permits/Facilities Classifiad by EPA as Major or Minar, based on

faclliyt caploxity or size : )

Letituda Dograas: 48

Latitude Minutes: 16

Latituda Saconds: 37

Longitude Degreas: 121

Longitude Minules: 46

Langitide Seconds: 24

Leagislative Districl: 30 '

Basin Code: 51 ’ .

Fagility Description: SAND AND GRAVEL

Location Descriplion: Not raported

Contact Namo: GHRIS JOHNSON

Gontact Phono Numbar: 2067685807

Permit ID: WAGH03369A

Regulatory Program Code: WA - NPDES Fadaral Program

Typa of Generat Permait,  G80 ’

Permit Nurmber: 3369

Parmit Isgue Dals: . Mot reportod

Saquenca of Parmit Code: A

Parmit Expiration Data; Nt reportad

Effectiva Permit Date; Not reported

Ecology Emploves 1B: DPEE4O1

Devi Empt iD: JKILAG1

Parmit Appliation Numben 54018,1

Fermit Status Coda: A - Activa

Situz Ausignad Date; Not reportad
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Map ID

Direction
Distanca
Distance (i) EDR 10 Number
Elovation Site . Dalabase(s) EPA ID Numbar
18 BARGAIN HUT LUST 5100755002
NE 515 HARRISON N/A
/4412 SUNNYSIDE, WA 38944
1685 f1.
Rolatlve: LUST:
Lowear ESiD; 74141218

Facility (D: 200784
Actual: Releasza ID: 4913 )
T41 L. Alternate Nams: Not reported

Ralaasa Notification Date:  4/24/19%3 00:00:00

Rolease Stalus Date:’ FI23e06 00:00:00

Facdlity Status: Awalting Cleanup

Affacted Media: Soll

Sita Responsse Unit Code: CF

LatfiLong: 46,320050500999208 / -120.0133
19 UNNAMED SITE . : ICR S103510306
NE 515 HARRIZON AVE. ' NiA
114-112 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98944
1904 fit.

. R
Relative: Dste Ecology Recelved Report:  04/24/1003
) Contaminants Found at Site; Potroloum products

Actugl: Madia Contaminated: Soil
7411t Waste Managemenl: Spill, Tank

Region; Cenfral -

Type of Report Ectlogy Recelvad:  Intarim cleanup rapen

Site Rogister lssua: . 9303 .

Counly Code:; 38.00000

Contacl: Mot raported

Report Titla: Not roponad
20 SN KING FRUIT COMPANY GECBL 1007073705
83E 325 ESQOUTHHILLRD ’ FINDS 190015503418
124 SUNNYSIDE, WA 05944 : .
2891 1,

. CsGsL:

Relative: Facilty ID: 25650438

warnmn_bln_n! Nof raporied
Actuat: Prog plan ¢odea: Not reported
728 #. Latiuda: 45,30921000

Longliude: ~120.01537000

Latlang: 45,30921000 / -120.01537000

LaVtLong (dms): 46 18 33.0000/ 120 0 55.0000

Madla ID; k|

Media Typa Dasc: Groundwater
Madla Status Dase: Conflrmed

Affoctod Madia: 12401
Affecled Madia Status; €
Pogticides: Not seportad

Patrglaum Products;  Confinned above MTGA deanvp lavals
Phenalic Compounds:  Not reporied

Raacilve Wastas; Not raportad

Cacroalve Wastas: Not raporiad

Radisactiva Wastea:  Not raported -
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MapiD

Diratlion

Distance

Distance (ft.) EDR I Number
Elgvalion  Slte Batabase(s) EPA D Number

SUN KING FRUIT COMPANY (Continued}

Asbastos: * Notreported

Responslbla Unit: Cantral Regton

Arsenic Code: Not rapartad

MTHE Coda: Not raported

LXO Coda: Nuot rapored

Boxin: Not reporad ] .
Non-Hatagenated Solvents: Not roporied
Bage/Nsutral/Acld Organics: Not reporiad
Halogenated Organic Compounds; Not reported
EPA Prority Pollutanis - Melals and Gyanida:  Nol reported

Matals ~ Qlpér non-prioty polfutant medals:  Notreported

Poiychlorinated biFhenyis (PCBs):
Polynuciesr Aromatic Hydeocarbons (FAH):
Conventlonal Contaminants, Qrganic:
Conveptional Contaminants, Inerganie:
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:

Mot raporied
Noi raparted
Not reporad
Not reported
Not reported

Bicassay/Benthic Feitures Contaminant Group: Not raporied

Wood Debris Conleminant Group: -
Other Daisterlous Substance Group:
Ecology Site Stalys (MTCA dleanup procass).

Nof raportad
Not raportad

Independant Site Status (ndependent cleanup): Not reported

Fadility 1D: 25550498

wam_bin_n: Not repoited

Frog plan code: Not raporied

Lafitude: 46,30921000

Longitude: ~120,04837000

Lat/Long: 45,30821000 / -120.01537000)

Lat ong (dms) 46 18 33.0000 / 120 0 65.0000
Media ID: 4

Madia Tvpe Bese: Soill

Media Statys Desc: Confirmead

Affected Media: 12492

Affected Media Status: ©

Pesticldes: Not reported .

Potrolotm Products:  Confirmad above MYGA deanup lavals
Phenokic Compounds:  Not roported.

Reaclive Wastes; Not reporied

Corrosive Wastag:! Not reported

Rudivactive Wastes;  Not reported

Asbaslos) Mot raported

Repponsibla Unit: Contral Replon

Arsenta Coda; Mot reported

MTBE Code; Nol repoited

UXO Code: Not reported

Bioxin: Not repead ’
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reporfed
Baze/Neutral/Acld Organics; - Not reportedt
Halagenated Organic Compounds: Not reported
EPA Priority Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Melals - Other non-prionty pollutant medals: Mot repored

Pealychlornated biFhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuciear Aromatie Hydrocarbons (PAH),
Convantiohal Contaminants, Qrganle:
Conventonal Conteminants, nemanic:
Tibidyl Tin Comtaminant Group;

Not reported
hot reporfed
Net raported
Mot raportad
Not reportad

Bloassay/Banthis Fallures Contaminan! Group! Not reported

Independent Remaddial Actlon

1607073705
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Map ID
Direction
Distanca
Distancs (ft.)
Elavation  Site

EDR ID Numbar
Databaza(s) EFA 1D Number

SUN KING FRUIT GOMPANY (Confinued) ' 1007073705
Waod Dobris Contaminant Group: Nat reportad
Other Deletadous Substance Group: ’ Nat reported

Ecolopy Bita Status (MTCA cleanup process)  Indepondant Remadial Action
independant Slte Status (independent slaanup): Not raported

FINDE: :

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Sits

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facllity / Site ldentfication
System) Is the Deparment of Esolegy's Fadilty/Site identification aystem thal
provides 4 mesns ko quary and display date maintainad by the Depariment of
Ecology. This system contalng key Information for each facdiity/eits that is
currently, of has been, of Interest to the departments Alr Gualtly, Dam Safely,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Claanup, and Watar Quality Progeams.

21 UNION PAGIFIC RAILROAD SUNNYSIDE ‘CECBL 1007072305

o

NNE 5 5TH AVE & EDISON FINDS 110015488262
1124 SUUNNYEIDE, WA DB044 T VCP '
030 1.
. Cs0sL: ’
Relatlvo: Facility 1D: 34466147
wanm_bin_ Not reported
Actual: Prog plan code: 4
745 ft, Latitude: 46 32368000
’ Longitude: ~120.01471000
LatiLong: 46,32369000 1 -120,01471000
LatiLong {dms): 45 19 25.0000 7 120 0 52,0000
Madia ID: i
. Media Type Daso: Groundwater
Madia Status Deso: Gonfirmead
Affacted Medla: - 11714
Affacted Medla Status: ©
Psasticldes: Mot reportad

Fatoleum Products:  Confirmed alsxova MTCA cleanup lovels
Ehenolie Gompounds:  Not reported

‘Reactive Waslas; Naot reportad

Coirogive Wasles: Not reportad
Radioactive Waatas:  Notreporled

Asbastos: Not raported

Responsible Unit: Cantral Regien

Arzgnic Code: Not reported

MTBE Code: Not reported

VX0 Coda; Not raported

Diowin: Not reported

Nor-Halogenatad Sofvents: Not reported
Baso/NeutraliAcid Organics: Not reportad
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Nat reported

EPA Priarity Pollutants - Metals end Cyanide:  Not reported
Metale - Othar non-priorty pollutant medals:  Not raported

Folychlorinated biPhanyis {(PGEs). Not coporiad
Paolynuciear Aromatle Hydracarbons (PAH): Mot reported
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Mol raported
Conventicnal Contaminants, Inomanic: Nat raported ) {
Tibutyi Tin Contaminant Graup: Mot reported
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Map 1D

Direction
Dislance A
Distance (11.) EDR 10 Number
Elevation  Sife / Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD BUNNYSIDE (Gontinuad) 1007072305
Blnassay/Benthic Falluraz Coptaminant Group: Not reportsd
Wood Dabriz Coenlaminant Group: Not reported
Other Deteterfous Substance Group: Nof reported

Ecology Sits Status (MTCA cleanup process)  Independent Remedial Action
Indapendant Site Status (indepandent cleanup): Independant Site Assesement of Interim Remedlal Action Report received

Fagtlity 1D: 34452147

wanmn_bin_n! - Not repartad

Prog plan code: 4

Latitude: 48,32360000

Longituds: =1 20.01471000

Lat/l ong: 46.32369000 / -120,01471000
tatl ang {(dms). 46 19 25.0000 7 120 0 52.0000
Madia 1B 4

Madia Typa Dose: Soft
Mexdia Slalus Desc: Conflrmad

Affectod Madla: 11713
Affected Media Stalus' c
Pasticides: Mot raported

Peatrolaum Producte:  Confirnmed above MTCA desnup lavels
Phanglic Compounds:  Net reporied
Reaclive Wasles: Not reported
Comosive Wastos: Not reported
Radicactivo Wastes:  Not reporiad

Asbestos: Not raported

Raspangible Unit: Cenfral Reglon

Argank Coda! Mot reported

MTBE Cods! Nat raportad

UXO Gode: Not reported

Dioxim; Not reportad

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reporied
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not raported
Halogenated Organle Compounds: Not raporied

EPA Priorly Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Matals - Other non-priorty pollutant medafs:  Not reported

Falychiodnated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not raported
" Polynuctear Aromatic Hydrocarbons {PAH): Mot raported
Canvantional Contaminants, Organic: Not reportod
Convantional Contaminants, Inorganic! Not raporiad
Tibutyl Tin Génaminant Group: Mot reporied
Bloassay/Benthlc Fallures Contaminant Group: Mot repasted
Wood DebHa Contaminant Group: Mot reported
Crihar Deleterious Substancs Group; Not reporied

Ecology Sile Siatus {(MTCA cleanup procgsa).  Indapendent Remedlal Astlon
indapandent Eite Status (indapendent cleanup): Indapaivdont Site Assessment of intedm Remmxlal Action Reporl rocalved

FINDS;
Othar Partinent Environmanta! Activity Identiflad at Site

WA-DOEFSIS (Washinglan - Department Of Ecology Facility / Site [dentification
Gystem) i tha Bepartmant of Ecology's Facilty/Site identfication system that
provides & means to query and display data maintalned by the Departmant of
Ecolagy. This system wontalns key Information for each facillty/site that Is
eurently, or has hean, of Intarast to the departments Alr Quality, Dam Safaty,
Hazardous Waste, Toxios Cleanup, and Water QUality Progmma,
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Map IR

EDR (D Numbar
Database(s) EPAID Number

1007072305

Direstion

Diztance

Distanca (i)

Elevation Sila

UNION PAGIFIC RAILROAD BURNYSIDE (Continuad)
Vor;

Facility [D: 34459147
Ecology Status;  Indepandent Remedial Actian
WARMBIN#  Not reported
NFA Code: Not reporied
Program Pan: 4
Facility ID: 34450147
Ecology Status:  Indepondont Remadial Action
WARMBIN#.  Notrapoited
NFA Code; Not reported
Program Plar, 4

22 BOBS AUTO CLINICG

East 1008 LINCOLN

1124 SUNNYSIDE, WA 958944

3223 f, .

Relativa: cscsL:

fOWar Fadility 12 35156859
warm_bin_n; Not reparted

Actual Frxg plan code: Not repontad

738 fr. Lalitude: AG. 31669000
Longltuda: -120.00727000
Lationg: 4831665000/ -120.00727000
Lathong (dms): 4619 0.0000/ 120 { 26.0000
Madla it 4
Madla Type Desd: Soll
Madia Statua Dasc: Confirmad
Affeclad Media: 12626
Affeciod Media Stafus: ©
Pasficides: Mot raporied
Patroleumn Froducts: - Confirmed above MTGA claanup lsvels
Phenolic Gompounds:  Not rgported
Rauctive Waslas: Not risporisd
Comoslva Wastes; Noireported
Rudisactve Wastes;  Nol reporfed
Asbastos! Not raportod
Responsible Unit: {anteal Raglon
Argonip Gode: Nat reparted
MTBE Code: Not reported
UXO Codea: Not raportad
Dioxim Not reported
Non-Haloganatad Solvents: ' Nof reported
Basa/Neufral/Acid Organics: Not reported
Halopenatsd Organte Compounds: . Notraported
EPA Frionity Poliulants - Metals and Gyanlde: ~ Not reported
Matals - Qther non-priority poflutant medals:  Not reportad
Polychlonated biFhanyls (PCBs): Noi reported
Folynucloar Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):  Notreported
Conventional Contaminants, Orgeanie: Not regoctad
Convaentional Gontaminants, Inorganic: Mot reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not repotad
Bioassay/Benthic Fallures Contaringnt Group: Not reported
Wood Debyis Gonlaminant Group; Naot raportad
Other Delataious Subsiance Group: Not reportéd

Ecology Sita Statug (MTCA cleanup process);

Awaiting Site Hazard Aspessmeant (SHA)

CBCBL 1007072174
FINDS 140015487842
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Map IO

Direction
Distanca
Distancs (ft.) . EDR ID Mumber
Elevation  Sile Database(s) EPA ID Numher
BOBS AUTO GLINIC (Continuad) ‘ 16007072174
Independent Site Statua (independent cleanup): Not raposted
FINDS:
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity ldentifiad at Site
WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Faciiity / Site identification
Systam} is the Deparimant of Ecology's Facilty/Sity Identification system that
provides a maans to query and display data malntained by the Dapartmant of
Ecology, This systam contalns key information fot gach facility/atte thatfs
currantly, or has been, of intorest to tha departments Air Quallty, Dam Salaty,
{azardous Wasle, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Guality Programe.
23 JOHNNYS TEXACO , RCRA-SQG 1004794355
NE 636 E EDISON AVE ) CSCBL  WADSBBEDATTE
124  SUNNYSIOE, WA 98844 FINDS
3284 ft. . WA MANIFEST
Relaflva: ~ RORAInf: '
LowWaT Chwnen JOHNNY'S SERVICE
(509)837-3551
Actual: EPA 1D: WADOBB508770
ft.
148 Contact: Not reported

Ciasgification:  Conditionally Exempt Small Quantily Genarator
TSOF Activities: Not raported

Vialalion Status: No violations found

CBCsL:
Facility (L 468
warm_bin_gy; 4
Progplan coda: . 2
Latitude: 46,32354000
Longitude: 420,01 142000
Latloms: 45,32384000 7 -120,01182000
LetLong (dma): 4% 19 26.0000 / 120 42,0000
Madla 173 1

Media Type Dosa Groundwater
Madla Status Doso: Ganfirmed

Affectad Madia: 7483
Affacted Medla Status: ©
Pasticides; Naot raported

Petroleun Products:  Confirmed sbove MTCA cleanup lavala
Phenolic Compounds:  Notreported
Reactive Wastes: Not reportad
Comoslva Wastea: Not reported
Radicactive Wastes: -~ Not reporied

Asbastos: Not raported

Rasponsibla Unik Cantral Raglon

Argonia Code: Not reported

MTBE Code: Not reposted

UXO Goden Nat raporied

Dloxin; Mot reporied

Nor-Halogenaled Selvents: Not reported
Base/NoutmYAcid Organics: . Not raporied
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Map D
Direction
Distance
Dlstance (ft,)
Elavation SHe

ECR IO Numbar
Databasa{s)  EFA D Number

JOHNNYS TEXACO (Gontinued)

Halogenated Organls Compounds:

EFA Pdorty Pollutants - Melals and Cyanide:
Metala - Other nonpriority pollutant medals:
Polychinrinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuciear Aromalic Hydrosashons (PAH):
Conventional Confaminants, Organic: ’
Conventional Cantaminanis, Inomganie;
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group:
Bleaseay/Benthic Failurea Contaminant Group:
Wood Debrls Gontaminant Group:

Other Delsterious Substance Group:

Egology Site Status (MTCA claanup process):

c

Nat raportad
Not raported
Not rapartad
Not reprorned
Nol reported
Not reporied
Mot reporfed
Not repated
Not reporied
Not raported
Remadial Actlon In progresa

Indapandent Site Statug (indepandent cleanup): Not repored

Faclify 10: 468

warm, bla_n: 4

Prog plan codse: 2

Latituda: 48.32384000

Longitude; +120.01182000

Lat/Long: 46,32304000 / -120.01182000
Lat/tong (dms): 46 16 26.0000 / 120 0 42,0000
Medla iD: 4 .

Media Type Daac: Solt

Media Status Dasc: Confimmed

Affactad Media: 784

Afacted Media Status: G

Peslicidas: Nat repostad

Potroleum Products:  Confirmed above MTCA cleanup levals
Phanolic Gompounds:  Not reported

Reactive Wastes; Not reported

Lonosive Wasles: Not reported

Radlpactive'Wasles:  Not reported

Asbestos: Not reported

Reuponsibla Unit: Centrad Raglon

Arzanic Codo: Notreporled

MTEE Code: Not reported

UXC Codea: Not repoiled

Dloxin: Not reported

MNon-Haloganated Salvanis: Not reporied
Base/MNeoutral/Acid Orgenlca: Mat raportad
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Nat raported
EFA Priarity Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanida: - Mol reported
Maials - Other pon-priomty pollutant madals: Mot reported
Polychiornated biPhanyls {PCBs): Not reposted
Polynuctesar Atomalle Hydrocarbons {(PAH) ol reported
Conventional Contaminants, Grganic: - Nof reported
Canvanilona] Contaminams, Inorgantc: Not reported
Tibaty! Tin Contaminant Group: Nof reported
Bioaazay/Banthic Faltluras Contaminant Group: Nol reparted
Woad Dabris Conlaminant Group: Mot reparted
Other Deleterious Substanca Group: Nut reportod
Ecology Sie Staws (MTCA cleanup processy  Remedial Action In progress

Indepandent Site Siatus {indapendent cleanup): Not reportod

Facliity ID: 468
warrn,_bln_n 4
Prog plan code: 2

1004794355
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distanca {fi.}
Elsvation SHe

EDR I3 Number
Datebasels) EPA ID Number

JOHNNYS TEXAGO (Continuad) 1004794355
L afitude; 45.32394000
Longinsde: -$20,01182000
LatL.ong: 46.323940600 / -120.01182000
Latt.ong (dms): 46 19 28,0000 7 120 0 42,0000
Media ID: i
Madia Type Deso: f3rinking Water

Madia Status Desc: Suspactad

Affacted Media:

785 .

Affecied Media Statuz: S {Suspedted) - Due to prelminary investigations or the natuns of business

Posticides:

oparations or manufecturing processas, certain contaminants are suspected to be
prezent at the site -
Not reporied

Patroleum Products:  Suspected to be present
Fhenolic Compounds:  Not reported .

Raactive Wasles:

Not ropariad

Comosive Wastes: Not raported
Rudioactlve Wastes:  Not repotted

Asbastos! Mot reported

Respansibla Unit: Central Reglon

Arsenic Code: Notreported

MTBE Code: Not raportad

UXO Code: Not raported

Dilgxin: Notraported

Non-Halegenated Solvents: Nol reportad
Baze/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not reporied
Halogenated Organic Compounds! ]

EPA Priodty Pallulants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reported
Metels - Qthar non-priority polittant medale:  Not reported

Polyshlorinatsd biPhanyls (PCBs): Not reported
Polynuclaar Asomalie Hydrocarbons (PARY,  Not reported
Convantional Contaminants, Organic: Not reported
Convantional Contaminants, (nonganic: Not roportad
Tibubyl Tin Conlaminant Group: Not reported
Bloassay/Berthic Fallures Contaminant Graup: Not reporied
Woad Dabsig Contaninant Group: Nof raported
Qthar Dalsterious Substanca Group: Not reportad

Ecology Sita Status (MTCA cleanup process):  Remedial Action [n progress
Indeperdent Sita Status (indepandent cleanup): Not reporied

FINGS:

Other Parlingnt Environmantal Activily idantified &t Site

RCRAIGR 15 a national information systam that supports the Resource

Conzervalion and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of avents and
aotivities related to facilities that genaraie, transpaort, and treaf, store, or

dispose of hazardous waste, RCRAIN allows RCRA program slalf to track the
nalliication, permit, complianes, and comective action activities required

under RCRA,

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Eodfogy Faciity / Site Identification
Siystam) I the Department of Ecalogy's Facility/Sile identification systam that
provides & means (o query and dispisy dala meinfained by tha Dapariment of
Ecotogy. This oystem contalns key information for each facilityfefte that ts
currently, oF has baen, of Interest fo the departmants Alr Guality, Bam Safaty,
Hazardous Waste, Toxles Cleanup, end Water Quallly Programa,
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Map 1D
Diregtion
Diatancs
Digtanca (ft.)
Elevalion ~ 8ile

EDR 1D Number

Database{s) EPA ID Number

JOHNNYS TEXACO (Continued)

WA MANIFEST;
Faclity Site 10 Numbar 468
Parmit by Rule: Fulea
Traatment by Gensraton Falza
- Mixed radloactiva wasts; Falsa
Impartar of hazardous waste:  False
Imrediate recyclen: falsa

TroatmenVStorage/DisposalRecyding Facllity: Falza

Generator of dangerous fuel wasta: Falcn
enerator marketing fo bumer: Falze
*Other markaters (i.., Blender, distibulor, ete.):  False
Utiiity boller bumer; Falge
Industry bofler bumar: Falzg
Industrial Fumnace; Falza
Smalter daffaral; Falze
Universal waste - batterias - ganarate; Trua

Univarsal waste - thermostats - generata: Faloa
Univereal woste - mercury - generate; Falss
Universal wasle - lamps - generate: Falsa
Linivarzal waste - batteries - accumulate; False
Univarsal waate - thermastats - accumulate: Palge
Univareal wasate - mareury - atcumulate! Falza
Univergal waste - lamps - accumulate; Falae
Dastination Factlty for Univerzal Waste: Falza
Ospacification uaad oll bumer - ulllity boiler: Falen

Off-specification used oil buimer - industdal boller:  False
Qff-spocification used oil bumer - Inducidal fumaca: False

ERA ID: WADIBBE0BTTS

Faclllty Addrass 2: Not raporfad

TAX REG NBR: £00585040

NAIGS CD: 44711

BUSINESS YYPE: Gazoline & Aute Raopalr

MAIL NAME; Johnnys Service

MAIL ADER LINEY; 636 E EDISON AVE

MAIL CITY 3T .2iP: SUNNYSIDE, WA 98044.2202
MAIL COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

1LEGAL ORG NAME: Johnny's Service

LEGAL ORG TYPE: Ptivatd ,

LEGAL ADDR LINET: 636 E EISON AVE

LEGAL CITY, ST.ZIP: BUNNYSIDE, WA 95044-2202
LEGAL COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

LEGAL PHONE NBR: (B0Q)R37-3651

LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/85

LAND QRG NAME:! Mot reported

LAND ORG TYPE: Private

LAND PERSON NAME: Gary Christansen

LAND ADDR LINE1: PO Box 88 )
LAND CITY, 8T, ZIP: GRANDVIEW, WA 98330.0008
LAND COUNTRY: UNITED STATES

LAND PHONE NBR: (500)882-2115

OPERATOR ORG NAME: . Not reported

OFERATOR ORG TYPE: Private

OFERATOR ADRR LINE1: 636 E EDISON AVE
OFERATOR CITY, ST 21 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98344-2202
OPERATOR COUNTRY: UNITED STATES
OPERATOR FHONE NBR: {609Y837-3551

QPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/85

1004754355
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Map 1D

Diraction
Distanca
Distance (ft.) EDR iD Number
Eigvation  Sile Database(s) EPA 1D Number
JOHNNYS TEXAGO (Continued) . 1004704355
SITE CONTACT NAME: Timothy J Reihs
SiTE CONTACT ADDR LINEf: 646 E EDISON AVE
SITE CONTAGCT ZIP: SUNNYSIDE, WA 08844.2202
SITE CONTACT COQUNTRY: UNITED STATES
SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:  (509)837-35851
SITE CONTACT EMAIL: Not reportad
FORM CONTAGT NAME: Timothy J Ralhe
FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1: 838 E EDISON AVE
FORM CONTACT CITY. ST.2IP: SUNNYSIDE, WA §3044-2202
FORM CONTACT COUNTRY:  UNITED STATES
FORM CONTACY PHONE NBR: (509)837-3661
FORM CONTACT EMAIL: Not raported
GEN STATUS CDn SQG
MONTHLY GENERATION: False
BATCH GENERATION: Trua
(ONE TIME GENERATION: _Faisa
TRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:  Falze
TRANSFORTS OTHRS WASTE: Falee
RECYCLER ONSITE: Falze
TRANSFER FAGCILITY: Falss
{THER EXEMPTION: Not reporied
UW BATTERY GEN: i Falze
USED QIL TRANSPORTER: Falze
USED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY: False
USED OIL PROCESSOR! Falsa
USED QL REREFINER: Folte
UBED Ok FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:  False
USED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS: . Falsa
24 CASCADE NATURAL GAS ¢SC8L  UQD3027927
NNE 512 DECATUR AVE, LUST N/A
112-1 SUNNYSIDE, WA 080644 ICR
3474 1. :
var C5CsL:
E.‘;’ISX, Faclity 10: 492
warm_bin_n t
Actunl! Prog plen coda: 2
746 fi. Laillude: 46,32523000
Longlude: -120.01413000
LatiLong: 48,32623000 f -120.01413000
LaifLang (dms); 46 19 30.0000 / 1200 50.0000
Medis 10: 1
Maedia Type Dage! Groundwater
Madia Status Dese: Confirmed
Affected Madia: 842
Affected Media Statug; G
Pestigidos: Not rapood
Petroloum Produsts:  Confirmed above MTCA cleanup lavels
Phonollc Compounds;  Not raportad
Reactive Wastes! Nol reporiad
Comouive Wasles: Haot reponad
Radicactive Wastes:  Not reportad
Asbestos: .Notreparted
Responsible Unit: Cantral Reglon
Argemia Coda: Nat reported
MTBE Code: Not raported
Nol raported

UXO Code!
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Mop ID

Diraction
Di=tancg
Distanca (fi.} EDR D Number
Elevation  She Databuses) EPA ID Numbar
CASCADNE NATURAL GAS {Continuad} UGD3D27927
Dicrxlne Mot raported .
Non-Halogenated Sclvents; Not reported
Basa/NoutralAcid Organlcs: Nat reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not reportad
EPA Priority Paliutanis - Matals and Cyanide;  Not reported
Metals - Other non-priorty poliutant medals:  Not reportad
Polychlatinated biPhenyls (FCBs); _Not reported
Falynuclear Arematie Hydracatbens (FAH): Not reported
Gonvantionaf Contaminants, Organlo: Confirmad. above MTCA ¢leanup levels
Caaventional Contaminants, Inargantc: Mol rapotted
Tibutyl Tin Confaminant Group: Mot reported
Bloassay/Benthic Failures Contaminani Group: Nof reporfed
Waod Babris Contaminant Group: Not reported
Other Daleterious Substancs Group: Not reported

Ecology Site Status IMTCA eleanup progass):

Ramedial Action Conducied, residual contaminalion eft on sife

Independant Slte Status (independent cleanup): Not reporied

Facility 12 492

wam_kin_n: 1

Prog plan code, 2

Latityde: 48,32523000

Longlude: +$20.01413000

Lat/Long: 46,32523000 1 -120.01413000
Lattong {dms}): 46 19 30.00007 120 0 50.0000
Media 1D: 4

Media Type Dase: Soll

Meodia Status Dese: Confirmad

Affautad Madia: 843

Affected Mala Status! C

Pesticides: Not reported ]

Patroloum Producets:  Confirmed above MTCA claanup lavals
Phendlic Compounds:  Nof reporied

"Reactive Wastas: Not reporied

Comozlve Wastes; Not raported

Radioactive Wastes:  Notreportad

Asbesios: Mot rgportad

. Responsible Lnit: Cantral Reglon
Areanic Code; Not reported
© MTBE Code: Mat raported

UXO Code; Nal reportad

Pioxin: Not repentad

Non-Haloganated Solvents: Not reported
Base/Neutral/Acid Organics: Nat raported
Haloganated Omanic Compounds; Not raporied
EPA Prigrity Poliutants - Matals and Cyanlds:  Nof repated
Medals - Othar non-privnty pollutant medals:  Not raported
Polychiodnated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reporied
Polynuciear Aromatie Hydrocarbons (PAH): Net reporied
Gonvenlional Cantaminants, Qrganie: Gonfirmad above MTCA claanup levels
Conventional Contarminants, Inorganie; Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Nof reportad
Bloassay/Banthla Fallures Contaminant Group:  Not reported
Wood Debxis Contaminant Group: Not reported
Other Deleterious Substancs Group: Mot reportad

Ecology $ite Status {MTCA deanug procesa):

Remedial Aclon Conducted, reskiual contamination laft o slte

Indaperdient Sita Status (independént cleanup): Not reported
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance
Distanca (fL.)
Elavation  Sita

EDR 1D} Numbar
Database(s) EFAID Number

CASCADE NATURAL GAS {Continuad)

LUST:
F5D; 492
Faclity 1D: 6852
Releass 1D 3352
Alternata Name: Not reported
Raelaaze Nofification Date: $/18/1850 00:00.00
Ralgage Status Data: 7/28/19848 00:00:00
Facility Status: Claanup Starled
Alfacted Media: Sall
Slte Responsa Unlt Code: CE
-« Latlong: 48.325229529909005 1 -120.01412099950499
Fs ID: 492
Facifity 1D: 6852
Relsaso 1D: 3352
Altamate Name! Not raporied
Releasa Nofification Date:  9/16/820 00:00:00
Raleasa Status Date: 712611996 00:00:00
Faifity Statys: Cleanup Started
Affected Media: Ground Water
Hite Responsa Unit Code; CE
Lat/Long: 48.326229990996008 / -120.01412090699029
ICR:
Dale Ecology Recelvaed Report: (3132000
Conlaminants Found at Slte; Patroleun products:
Media Contaminatad: Not reported
Waste Management: Fank
Raglon: Csniral
Typo of Repot Ecology Received:  Interim cleanup repert
Sile Registor Issua: 95-24
County Coda; 39.00000
Contact: Not reparted
Réport Tille: Not reporied
Date Ecology Recaived Repart; 013112000
Contaminants Found at Site: Petroleum products
Media Contaminated: Not repoited
Wasla Management: Tank
Ragion! Gantral
Type of Reporl Ecalogy Recelved:  Intérim ¢leanup report
Site Ragizter Issus: 9825
County Codet 40,00000
Contact: Not reported
Raport Title: Not reported

Date Ecology Redelvad Raport; 03/4211991

Uog3027627

Contaminants Found at Site: Halogenated organic compoundy, Febreleum products
Madla Contaminated: Groundwater, Soll ‘

waste Management: Tank

Regiom Cantral

Type of Reporl Ecology Recalved:  Intedm eleanup report

Site Rogister lasua: 81-24

County Code; 39.00000

Contact: Not raportad

Raport Title: ot reportad
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‘Map D

Ditection

3;3322 ("} EDR ID Number

Eiavation ‘ Sita Databasels) EPA ID Number
CASCADE NATURAL GAS (Continuad) Uyno3027927

Date Ecolagy Recalved Report:
Contaminants Fourst al Site:
Madia Contgrainatad:

Waste Management:

Ragion:

Typa of Report Ecology Recalved:
Sita Ragister lseus!

County Code:

Cantact:

Report Title;

Date Ecology Recelvad Report:
Gontaminanis Found at Site:
Madia Contaminated:

Waste Mansgement:

Raglan:

Typs of Repart Ecology Received:
8ita Regleter losua;

County Code:

Coniact;

Rapon Title:

Date Ecology Recaived Repord:
Contaminants Found at Sita:
Media Contaminated:

Wasie Managemeni;

Reglon:

Type of Report Ecology Recalved:
Sita Reglster issus:

Counfy Code:

Contaot;

Report Title:

Date Ecology Received Report:
Contaminants Found at Site;
Media Conlaminated:

Waste Menagament:

Reglon; )

Tvpa of Report Ecology Raceived;
Bite Reglster Issue;

County Code:

Contact:

Repor Title;

Date Ecology Racaived Report:
Conlaminants Found at Site:
Mad!a Contaminated:

waata Management:

Region:

Type of Reporl Ecology Recaivad:
Sitae Roglster Izsue:

County Coda:

Conlact:

Report Title:

Date Ecolegy Recalved Repor:
Conlaminants Found at Slts:

08/30/2000

Petroleum products

Not reported

Tank

Ceantral

Interim eleanug report

9528

39.00000

Not roported

May/June 2000 Ground Water Sampling

053072001

Not reported

Not reporied

Tank

Coantra)

interim cleanup repan
9837

48.00000

- Nat raported

Caycada Natural Gas Quartery 2001 (1 Repert

067122001

Mot reporied

Not reporied

TanK

Cenlral

Interim cloanup raport

98-37

36.00000

Not reported

Resulls from Additional Invastigation

07/2472001

Not reported

Not reported

Tank

Caniral

Intetim claanup rapod

98-38 -

30.00000

Not reported

June 2004 Ground Watar Sampling

08M32002

Not reported

Not reported

Tank

Cantral

Interm cleanup report

98-48

39.00000

Not reported

Residiz of March 2002 Ground Wates Sampling

05/07/2002
Nol raported
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Map IR
Direction
Distanca
Dlstance {ft.)
Eiavation  Site

E£DR D Mumbar
Database(s) EFA D Numbsar

CABCADE NATURAL GAS (Continued) , ung3027ear
Medis Contaminated: Not reported
Waste Management: Tank
Rogion: Cantral
Type of Repont Ecology Revaived:  Interim cleanup repart
Site Register legus: 98-48
County Code: 40,00000
Contact: Not reported
Repon Title: Resulis of Decamber 2001 Ground Water Sampling
Date Ecolopy Received Report: DBM 272002
Conlaminants Found al Sfte; Not repurted '
Medla Contaminated: Not reporiad
Wasle Managemesnt: Tank
Reglon: Central
Type of Report Ecology Reeolved:  Inferim claanup raport
Sita Rapister 1ssual ga-49
County Code: 39.00000
Contact; Not reported
Raport Titte: Saptembar 2001 Ground Water Sampling
Date Ecology Recalved Raport: 110472002
Contaminants Found at Site: Mot raported
Madia Contaminated; Not reportad
Waste Managemenl: Tank
Reglon: Contrat
Type of Report Ecclogy Recelvad:  Interim claanup report
Site Register lssue: 98-54
County Code; 3800000
Contact: ot raporied
Report Titla: Saptember 2002 Ground Water Sampling
25 VALLEY DRY CLEANERS CSGBL 1007084445
NNE 422 5 6TH 8T FINDS 110015576739
1124 BUNNYSIDE, WA 98944 BROWNFIELDS .
3516 £,
. CSOSL
fEL‘fé':’“' Faeility 1D: 490
warm_bin_n: 2
Actusl: Prog plan cade; + Not roportad
746 ft. Latitude; ‘ 46,32407000
Longitude; -120,01291000
Lat/l ong: 48.3240700D { -120.061281000
LatLang {dns): 46 18 26,0000 7 120 0 46,0000
Madla 1D 1
Madla Type Dese! Groundwater
Madia Status Dese:  Confirmed
Affected Media: 858

Affected Media Status: ©

Pesticidas: Not raported
Pafroleum Products:  Not reparted
Phanolic Compounda: Mot reported
fReactive Wastes: Not reported
Comosive Wastes: Not reported
Radiogctive Wastas:  Nof jaported

Asbosios: Nof reportad
Responsible Unil: Cantral Ragion
Not raported-

. Amsenle Cade;
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Map ID

Diraction

Distance

Digtanca {fi.} EDR 1D Nombar

Elovalion  She Database{s) EPA ID Number
VALLEY DRY CLEANERS (Continuad) 1007081145

Eeology Site Stalus (MTCA cleanup procass)

MTBE Gode: Not reported
URG Code: Not reported
Dloxin: Not raportad ) .
" Non-Halogenated Salvants: Not reported
Bass/NeutralActd Organles: Not ropirted
Halogenated Organio Compounds: =
EPA Pdarity Pollutants - Metals and Cyanide:  Not reporied”
Metals - Other non-prodty pollutant medals:  Not reported
Polyzhlorinatad hiPhenyls (PCBs): . Not reported
Polynuciear Aromabie Hydrocarbons (PAH):  Notreported
Conventional Contaminants, Crysnie: Nat reported
Conventional Contaminanls, Inorganie: Not reported
Tivutyl Tin Conlaminant Group; Not repored
Bloassay/enthic Fallures Contaminant Group; Not rapored
Waod Dabrig Contaminant Group: Not reponiad
Cther Dalaterious Bubstance Group: Not raported

Ranked, Awaiting Remadlal Action (RA})

Indapandant Site Status (independent ¢leanup): Not reparted

Facliity D: 499

warm_bin_n: 2

Prog plan code: Not reporied

Latituda: 48,32407000

Longitude: -120.01291000

{ atfL.ong: 4832407000 7 -420.01201000

Latflong (dms): 46 19 26.0000 7 120 0 46.0000

Madia (D; 4

"Media Typs Dose: soll .

Media Status Desa: Conflrmed -

Affacted Madla; 856

Affected Madla Status:. C

Pasticidas: Nat raporied

Petroleumn Products:  Notreporiad

Phentlic Compounds:  Not reported

Raaclive Waszles: Nat raportad

Gonosive Wastes: Nat reportsd

Radioactive Wastes:  Not reporisd

Asbaslos; Nat reported

Reapensibie Unik: Contrat Raglon

Arzenic Code: Not reported

MTEBE Code: Not reported

UX0O Code; Nat eaported

Dioxin: Mot roported

Non-Halogenated Sqlvents: Not reported

Baze/Neutral/Asld Qrganies: Not reported

Halogenated Organic Compounds: C

EPA Priosity Pollutants - Melals and Cyanlde:  Not reported

Matalz - Other non-priofty pollulant medals:  Nol raportad

Polychioinated biPhenyls (POBs) Not raparied
" Folysuclsar Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):  Notreported

Conventional Contaminants, Qrganio: Not reported

Conventional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not raported

Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group; Mot reported

Biosdsay/Bantils Failures Contaminant Gmup Not reported

‘Woeod Debris Contaminant Group: Not roported

Qiher Dalsigdoue Substance Group: Nat reparted

Ecalogy Sita Status (MTCA cleanup process).

Ranked, Awaiting Remed|al Action (RA)
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Map 1D

Direction
Rintance
Distance (i) EDR 1D Number
Elovalion Site [atabaza{s) EFA ID Number
VALLEY ORtY CLEANERS (Continued) 1007081148
Independant Site Slatus {indspendent claanup); Not reporiad
FINDS:
Othar Pertinent Environmantal Activity Idantified at Site
WA-DNOEFSIS (Washington - Departmant Of Ecology Facility f Site identification
Systern} is the Dapartment of Ecology's Fatdity/Site ientification system that
pronddes a maane to query end dleplay data malatained by the Department of
Ecology. This systam contelng kay infarmation for each facility/site that is
currantly, of has baen, of interest 1o the depariments Air Qualily, Dam Safaty, '
Hazardous Wasia, Toxics Cleanup, end Water Quallty Programs.
BROWNFIELDS:
Facilty 1D: 499
Site 8lat Coda: 2
Faclity 1D T 499
Site Stat Code: 2
26 GEE JAY SCALES CHCSL  UGH05a5307
North 116 N 18T NiA
1124 SLINNYSIDE, WA 98944
A139 A,
Rofative: ~ CSGSL
Cowar Facifity I0: 604
wam_bin_n: : 1
Actual: Prog plan codet Not reported
147 1. Latiuda: 48.32794000
Longitude: -120.01987000
LalLong: 46,32794000 7 -120.01887Y000
Lat/Long (dms); 46 19 400000/ 120 1 11.0000
Madia 16:

4
Media Typa Dasc: Soill
Madia Status Dasot Confirmad
Affactod Madlia: 870
Affected Media Status: G

Fosticides: Confirreed abava MTCA cleanup kevels

Pefrolaum Froducts:  Not reported
Phenolic Compounds:  Not reposied
Resctive Wastes! Mot repoited
Corroslva Wastes: Mot reportad
Radicactive Wastes:  Notreporied

Asbastos; Not raporiad
Responsible Unit: Canlval Region
Arsanic Code: Not reportad
MTBE Code: Not reporiad
UXO Coda: Not rapodtad
Diaxin: Not repocted
Non-Halogenated Solvenis:
Basa/Neutral/Acld Organics:
Halogenated Organic Compaunds! .

EPA Prority Pollutants - Matals and Cyanide:

Matalz - Other non-priedty pollutani medals:
Polychlorinated biPhenyle {(PCBE):

Not raparted
Not raported
G

Not raportad
Not raported
ot reported
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Map 1D
Diraction
Distance
Distanca {ft.)
Elevation Slta

EDR I Number

BEE JAY $CALES (Conflnued)
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydmocarons (FAH): ot reported

Canvantianal Contaminants, Omganic: Not reported
Convantional Contaminants, inorganies Nat raported
Tibutyl Tin Cantarinant Group: Not reported
Binassay/Banthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not raported
Wood Dabyis Contamingnt Group: " Notreported
Other Deleferious Substance Gooup: Not reported

Ecology Site 8tatus {(MTCA cleanup procase).  Remed/al Action in progréss

indepandent Slte Status {Independent cleanup): Not reportad

Facility (0: 54

warrm_bin_n: 1

Prog plan code: Mot reported

Latitude: 46.32704000

Longltuda: «120.018987000

Latong: 4632724000 7 -120.01987000
Latftony (dme) 46 19 40.0000 / 120 1 11.0000
Mediz {D: 1

Media Typa Desce: Groundwater
Media Status Deso: - Confirmad

Affacted Madia; a7
Affacted Medla Status; C
- Pasticldes: Gonfirmned above MTGA deanup lavels

Potroleum Products:  Notrepored
Fhenolic Compounds:  Not reporiad
Reacilve Wastes: ot raportad
Corrosive Wagles! Not raporied
Radioactive Wastes:  Notreporled

Asbasios: Not reportod

Responsible Unit: Cenlral Region

Arsenic Code: Not raported

MTBE Code: Nel raporiad

UXO Code; Not reported

Boxin: . Nét raparted

Non-Halogenalad Solvents: . Not raported
Basa/Naufral/Acid Organics: | Not reported
Halogenated Qrgante Campounds; G

EPA Frionity Pollutanis - Metals and Cyanide:  Notrepontad
Metats - Other non-priorty pollutant medale:  Not reparted

Paolychlornatad biFhanyls (PCBs): Not reported
Polynuciear Aromali¢ Hydrocarbans (PAH): Not reparted
Conventional Contaminants, Organie; Not reported
Conventional Contamirants, Inorganic: Nal raported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not repostd
Bloassay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Woaod Dabris Contaminand Group: Not reparted
" Othor Delsterivus Bubstance Group: Mot reporied

Ecalogy Sis Stafuz (MTCA cleanup procass):  Remodial Action In progress

Iiddependeont Stla Status (independent elaanup): Not reported

-Batabage(s) EPA ID Number

UaDaE95397

TCA776958.1s Paga 42




Map 1D

Diraction
Distancs
Distanca (it.) EDR 1D Numbar
Elavation SHe Databaze{s} EPA D Numbsr
27 LA ROBITA BAKERY GSC8L 8100079123
North 200 N 15T 57 N/A
1f2-1 SUNNYSIDE, WA 53544
4489 ft.
Rolativa: csesL
Lower Faciiity 1D: 491
. warm,_bin_n: 2
Actual: Prog plan code: Not raported
750 1, Lattuds; 46.32892000
Longituda: -120.019856000
LatLong: 46,32892000 / -120.01986000
Latflong (dma): 46 189 44,0000 /120 1 11.0000
Media [D: 1 '
Media Typa Dese, Groundwater
Madia Siatus Daso:  Confimted
Affactod Madla: 840
Alfectad Media Status: ©
Pasticidas! Not reported
Felraloum Produsts;  Confirmad above MTCA clasnup lavels
Phanofic Compounds:  Not reported
Reactive Wastea: Nol raported
Comosive Wastes: Not raported
Radioactive Waates: ot reported
Azbastos: Mot reportéd
_ Regponsible Unit: Cantral Region
Arganle Code: Not reported
MTBE Code! Mot reporied
UX0 Code; Mot repoied
Dioxin: * Notreported
Non-Halogenatad Solvants: Confirmed abave MTCA cleanup levels
Basa/MNeulrat/Acid Organics: ot reporied
Maloganated Qrganle Compounds: Naot raported
EPA Frionty Pollutarts - Metels and Cyanlde:  Not reported
Matals - Other non-priaiity poltutant medals:  Nat reported
Polychiodnated biPhenyls (PCBs): Not reportad
Polynuclesr Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Convantonal Contaminants, Organic: Mot teporiad
Conventionat Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not teported
Bioassay/Benthio Fellures Contaminant Group: Nol reprded
Wixxd Debris Contaminant Group! Mot reportad
Othor Deletaricus Subslance Group: Not reparted

Ecology Site Status (MTCA dlearugp procass):  Ranked, Awsiting Ramedlal Action {RA}
independent Site Status {indepandent claanup): Not reperted

Facility ID: 491

warm_bln_n: 2

Prog plan cade) Nat reportad

Latltudar 48,32892000

Longitude: * -120.01986000 -

LatLong: 46,32892000 / -120.01986000

LatLong (dms): 45 19 44,0000 £ 120 1 11,0000
Meia 10: 4

Madla Typs Dasc: Soil

Madia Stalus Dasc: Canfirmed

Affected Media: 841

-Affocted Medla Statuz: G

Fasticidas; Not raported
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Map (D

Piraction
Distance
Bistance {ft.} , EDR ID Numbar
Elavations Sie . Databaze(z) EPA IR Number
LA ROSITA BAKERY (Continuod) 5100079423
Patroleum Products;  Condirraied abave MTCA cleanup levels
Phenolle Compounds:  Not reported
Raactive Waates: Not raported
Comosive Wastes: Not reported
Radicactive Wastas: Mot rapartad
Asbartos: Nof reparted
Responsible Unit: Central Reglon
Amenic Code; Not repartad
MTRE Code: Nof reported
UX0 Code; Not reported
Digxin: Not reported
Non-Haloganated Solvents: Confirnad above MTGA cleanup levels
Baso/MNeutralfAcld Organles: Nof reported
Halogenated Organic Compounds: Not raportad
EPA Priority Poliutants - Matals and Cyanide:  Nof reporied
Melals - Other non-priority pollutant madals:  Not reporied
Polychlorinatad biPhonyls (PCBa) Mot raportad
Polynuciaar Aromatis Hydracarbona (PAM) Not roported
Conventlonal Contaminants, Organie: Not raportad
Conventlonal Contaminants, Inorganic: Not roported
Tibuty! Tin Contaminant Group: Not reported
Bloassay/Banthlc Fallures Contaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Nat reported
Oltwer' Deloterious Substance Group: Not reporfed
Ecology Site Status (MTCA deanup procsss):  Renked, Awalling Remedial Action (RA)
Indepandent Site Status (indapandant clsanup): Not reported
i) HICKENBOTTOM SONS INC RCRA-8QG 1000658975
Narth 301 WAREHOUSE AVE CBCSL WADDGB496364
1241 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98044 FINDS
4564 fi. LUST
) usT
Ralatlve:
Lower RCRAInfo:
Owmer: HICKENBOTTOM SONS INC
Actual: EPA ID: WADOBE486361
TE R, Contast: JERRY HICKENBOTTOM
(500) B37-4100

Clagsification:  Small Quantlty Generatar
TENF Activities: Notreported

Viglation Status: No violatlons found

CRESL:
Facility ID; D4128043
wam_bln_m Nof raported
Prog plan coda: Noi raported
atitude; 45,32849000
Longliude: -120.01674000
LalLong: 46,32045000 /-120 01874000
LatLong (dms): 46 19 42,00007 120 10,0000
Madia 1D; &

Media Typa Dasc: Soit
Madia Stalus Dasc: Confirmed

Affacted Madia: 8119
Affacied Madla Status: G
Fosticldeas; Confirmed above MTCA claanup lavels
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Map 1D

Giraction

Distance

Distance (.} EDR 1D Numbar

Elavation Site Dalabagafs) EPA |} Number
HICKENBOTTOM 8ONS INC (Continued) . 1000058075

Petrolsum Products: - Confirmed abova MTCA cleanup levais
Phenalic Campounds:  Not raported

Reactive Watles: Not reportad

Cornrosive Wastes: Hot reporiad

Radicactive Wastes:  Not raporiad

Asbastos: Mot reportad

Respansible Unit: Central Reglon

Arganic Code: Not reported

MTRE Code Not reported

UXO Coda: Not reported

Dioxin Not reported

Non-Haloygenated Solvents: Not reportad
Bage/Neutral/Acid Qrganics: Not reported
Haloganated Organle Compounde; (o]

EPA Priority Pollutants -

Matala and C-yanlde' Not reported

Metals - Other nonspriority poflutant medals:  Not reported

Polyehlorinated biPhenyls (PCBs):
Polynuciear Aromalie Hydmocarbons (PAR).
Conventionat Gontamlnants, Organle:
Conventional Contaminents, Inorganio:;
Tibutyl Tin Conlaminant Group:

Naot reported
Nat reported
ot reportad
Not reported
Not repartad

Bioassay/Banthic Failures Contaminant Group:  Not reported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Other Deleterious Substance Group:
Ecology Site Status {MTCA cleanup procsess):.  Remadial Aclion in progress

Not raported
Mot reported

tndependant Sifa Status {independent cleanup): Net reparted

Facility D
warm_bin m

Prog plan code:
Latitude:

Longitude:
LatLong:

LatfLong (dms):
Madia ID:

Media Typa Dasc:!
Medla Status Dese:
Affactad Media:
Affscied Medla Status:
Fasticides;
Petrglsum Produdcts:

941280432

Not reportad

Not reported

48,32840000

-120.01674000

AB,32845000 / -120.01674000
46 12 42,0000/ 120 1 0.0000
1

Groundwater

Confirmad

8120

G

Confirmed abpys MTCA cleanup levels
Nat raporiad

Phenalic Compounds;  Nok raparted

Reactive Wastes: Mt repartad

Comosive Wastes: Mot reportad

Radioactive Wastes;  Not regonted

Asbastos: Not raportad

Ragpongitla Unit: Canfrat Reglon -

Arsenis Code: Not raparted

MTRE Code; Not reported

UXO Code; Nt reporied

Dipxin: Not repertsd

Nor-Halogenated Sotvents: Not reported
Base/NautmlAdd Onmanics: ot reported
Halogenated Organie Compounds: ¢

EPA Prority Pollutants -~ Melals and Cyanids:  Not raported

Matals » Other non-prionity pollutant modals;  Not raporied

Polychiorinated biPhaenyla (PCBs):

Not reported
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Map 1D

Dirgetion
Distanca
Distanca (ft.) - . EGR 10 Numbor
Elevation  Sita ' . Databaga(sy  EPA 1D Number
HICKENBOTTOM SONS INC (Conlinuad) T 1000858875
Polynuclear Aramatic Hydmcarbons (PAH); Not reported
Conventional Gontaminants, Qrgania: Not eapored
Conventional Confaminants, Incrganic: Not reported
Tibutyt Tin Contaminant Group: Noi raported
Binassay/enthic Failures Conplaminant Group:  Not reported
Wood Debis Contaminant Group: Not raportad
Ciher Deleferious Substance Group; Not raported

Eeology Site Status (MTCA cleanup progoss),  Remedial Action In progress
Independent Site $tatus (indepandent cleanup); Not reparted

FINDS:
Cthar Pertinant Environmeantal Activily identified at Sita

RCRAInfo is a national information gystem that supports tha Resaurca

© Consorvation and Recovery Ast (RCRA) program through the tracking of evenls and
activities related to facilitias thet genermle, transport, and freat, stoe, or
dispase of hazardous wasta, RORAINT) allows RCRA program staff 1o ltack the
natification, parmit, compliance, and corrective echion activities required
undar RCRA,

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Dapartment OF Ecology Facility / Site Identification
Bystem) is the Department of Ecology's Fadility/Site identification system that
provides a maang to quary and disptay dala maintained by the Daparimant of
Ecolegy. This systermn containg key information for each facility/aite that is
currenﬁy, or has boon, of Interest to the departmanis Alr Quality, Dam Safaty,
Hozardous Waste, Toxice Cleanup, and Water Quality Programa,

LUST:
F& iD: 241268843
Facliity ID: 4315
Relzase ID: 19
Ahtarmnate Nama: Not reportad

Release Nolification Date:  2/5/1992 00:00:00
Release Status Date: Ti2201996 00:00:00

Faclity Status: Cleanup Starled

Affected Madla: Groumnd Watar

Sita Reaponge Unk Coda: CE i
LatfLong: 48,328460000000002 7 -120 61674
FS I 04428043

Facility 1D; ' 4315

Releaza ID: -~ 3419

Altamnata Name: Not raporied

Ralease Notifiation Data: 2/31892 00:00:00 .
Ralagss Status Date: 2211988 00:00:00

Faciity Status: Cleanup Started
Alfected Medla; . Sob
' Bile Responsa Unit Coda: CE .
Lat/Long, 46,328480000000002 / -120.01674
UST:
Faaility 15 24128043
Shta ID: 4315
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Map ID

Direction
Distanca
Distance {ft.) EDR 1D Number
Elevation  Site Dalabase(s) EPAID Number
HICKENBOTTOM SONS ING (Continued) 1000858975

Status: Removad

Tark Mama: 2

Install Data; 12/311M604 00:00:00

Capacity: 111 7O 1,100 Gations

Compartment #: 1

Substance: Leaded Gasoling

Ecology Region: CE

Tank I0; 17200

CompartmentI): 17544

Dacimal Latitude:  45.328490000000002

Dadimal Longitude:  -120.01674

- Facilty ID: 24128943

Slte I: 4315

Efatuw: Removed

Tank Nama: i .

fnstall Date: 1273111084 00:00:00

Capacity: 10,000 to 19,995 Gallons

Compariment #: 1

Subsiance: Diose)

Erolegy Reglon: CE

Tank 10! 17414

Compartmant |D: 17668

Decimal Latitude:  46.328480000000002

Dacimal Longitude:  -120.01674
20 FRY BUILDING GHCEL 5103132316
NNE 111 N6TH &Y NiA
1424 SUNNYSIDE, WA 958944 .
4894 ft.
Rolativer ~ CBCSL:
Lower Facility 1D 25977617

wamm, bin_n: 3
Actual: Prog plan coda: Not reportad
THD £, Latituda: 49.22373429

Lemgifudea: -120.00075753

LatLong: 48,32373429 7 -120.06975753

Lat/Long (dmz): 46 19 38,0000 / 120 0 46,0000

Media I 1

Madla Typa Desc! Groundwater

Madila Sialus. Desc: Confirmed

Aflaciad Modia: 8304

Affacdad Madie Status: ©

Pesticides: Nt reported

Potroleum Products:  Confirmed abova MTCA dleanup lovels

Phenollc Compounds:  Not raported

Reactive Wastes: Not reporied

Corcoatya Wantes: Not raporied

Radioactive Wastas:  Not raported

Agbaghons: Notraportad

Responsible Unit: Caentral Region

Arsenic Code: Notreported

MTBE Coda: Not reported

UXO Cods: Mot reported

Dloxin: Mot reported

Non-Haloganatad Solvants: Nof reported

Base/Neutral/Acd Organies: Not reported
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Map ID
Direction
Distancae
Distance ()
Elavallon Slle

EGR 1D Number
Databasa(s) EPA ID Numbar

FRY BUILDING (Gontinued)

Halogenated Organic Compounds:

EPA Prionfy Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide:
Maotalzs - QOthar non-priodty pallilant madals:
Falychlorinated bifhanyia (PCBa):
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH):
Convantional Contaminanta, Onganie:
Conventional Contaminanis, Inorganle:
Tlbutyl Tin Contarninant Groug:
Bipasgay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group;
Wood Dabrg Conlaminant Group:

Other Deleterious Substanés Group:

-Ecology Sita Status (MTCA cleanup process):

Not reportad
Not reporied
Not raporied
Not réportesd
Not reportad
Not reported
Nat reportad
Mat reported
Not reported
Not raparted
Not reporied

Ranked, Awalting Remadial Action {RA)

lndependeant Site Status (independant clernup): Not reported

Facility 1D 28977617

warm_bin_n: 3

Prog plan codda: Not reported

Latltude:; © 48,32373429

Longitude: . =120.00875753

Lat/Long: * 40332373429 / . 120.00975753
LatLong {dms): 4G 19 36.0000 7 120 0 46.0000
Media |D; 4

Media Type Desc: Soil

Medla Status Dose: Canfirméd

Affected Media: 8303

Affactod Madia Status:

Pesticides! Mot reported

Palrofaum Products:  Confirmed above MTGA cleanup lavals

Phanslie Compounds:  Not reported
Raacliva Wastes: Not reported
Coroslve Wasteo; NOt reporcted -
Radipactiva Wastes:  Not reporied

Asbastos: Naot raportad
Responsible Unit: Contmal Region
Arsanlc Code: Not rapartad
MTBE Coxde: Nat reported
LUXO Code: Mot reportad
Dioxly, Not reported
Non-Hatogenated Solvents:
Haep/Noutral/Acld Grganice: .
Haloganated Organie Compounds:

EPA Praiity Fallutants - Matals and Cyantda:
Matals - Gther non-priority polfutant medala:
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (PCBg)y:
Paolynudioar Aramatic Hydrocarbons (FAH):
Conventional Contaminants, Organic:
Conventional Centaminants, Inorganlc:
Tibutyl Tin Contarminant Group:
Bioagsay/Banthic Failurag Contaminant Group!
Wood Debris Contaminant Group;

Othar Datalarious Substance Group:

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process):

Not reported
Not reported
Not raportad
Not raportad
Nat coported
Not reported
Not reportad
Not reporied
Not reported -
Not reported
Not raportad
Nof reporfed
Not reportad
Ranked, Awdgiting Remedial Action (RA)

Indspendent Site Status (independent cleanup): Not raported

8105152516
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Map 1D

Direetion
Distanca
Digtance (ft.) EDR |10 Number
Elovation  Site Dalabase{s) EPA IR Number
30 CIRCLEL GBGEL  UNMM127754
North 809 YAKIMA VALLEY HWY IGR N/A
1i2-1 SUNNYSIDE, WA 88044
4002 ft.
Rofative; ~ USOSL:
Lowar Facility 10: 526
: warm_bin_n: 1
Agfunl: Frog plan codd; Not reported
754 ft. Latituda: 46.32902000
Longitude: #120,01026000
Lat/long: 4632802000/ -120.01025000 -
LatfLong (dms): 45 19 44,0000/ 120 0 36.0000
Madla ID: 1
Media Type Dese; Groundwater
Media Status Desc:  Suapected
ARfactad Madia: a13 '
Affactod Madlia Status & (Suspected) - Dus to prallminary Investigalions or the nature of business
opemations of manufacturing procssess, carfaln contaminants ara suspactad (o ba
prasani at the site
Pesticidas: Naot raparted
Patrolaum Products:  Suspactad to ba prasant
Fhanotic Compounda:  Not reported
Reactiva Wusles; Not reported
Comasive Wastes; Mot toperiag
Radloactive Wastas:  Not raported
Asbeslos: Not ropoded
Haspansibla Unit: Canfral Region
Argenic Code: Nat reported
MTBE Codde: Not raporied
UX0 Code; Not reported
Digx: Noi reporied .
Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reparted
Base/NeufralAcid Organics: Not reported
Halogenafed Organie Compounds: Not reported

EPA Priority Pollutants - Matalz and Cyanide:  Notreported

Metats - Gther non-priofity pollutant medala:
Polychlorinated biFhenyls (PCBs).
Polynuciear Argmatic Hydrocarbons (PAH)
Gonventional Contaminants, Organic:
(Sonventional Contaminants, Inciganic:
Tibutyl Tin Contarinant Graup;

Mot reported
Not reported
Mot reporied
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported

Bioasaay/Benthic Fallurea Contaminant Group:  Not reporied

Wood Debris Contaminant Group:
Qther Doleterioue Substance Group:

Not roporied
Not rapontad

Ecology Sile Status (MTCA clogtup procass):  Ranked, Awalting Remedisl Action (RA)
Indepandent Site Status (indepandent claanup): Not rapotad

Facility 1D
warm_bir_n:
Prog plan oode:
Latifude:
Longitude:

L atiiang:
Latilong (dms):
Madia 10z

Madia Type Dasc:

Media Status Desc;.

Affectad Madia:

528

1

Not reportad

46,32002000

-120.01025000

46,32602000/ -120.01025000
46 19 44.0000 / 120 0 38,0000
3

Alr

Sugpoyled

ai4
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Map 1D
Diraction
Cistance
Distance (ft.}
Elavation Sile

EDR 1D Number
PDotabage(s) EFAID Number

CIRGLE L. {Continuad)

Un01127754
3 (Suspacted) - Dua to preliminary investigations of the nature of business

Affactad Media Status:
operatione or manufacturing processes, cartaln contaminants am suspoctsd to ba
prezent at tha site

Pasticidas; Net raported

Petrotaum Products:  Suspscled to be presant

Fhenolic Compounds;  Not raported

Raadtive Wastas: Not reported

Comrosive Wastes; Nat reported

Radioactive Wastes:  Nol reportad

Asbasfoy; Nol reported

Rasponsible Lnit: Conlral Raglon

Arsanio Code; Not reported

MTBE Caode; Not reported

UXQ Code: Not reportad

Dipxin: Not reported

Nen-Helogenated Solvents: Not rapontad

Base/Meutral/Acid Organics; ot reponed

Halogenated Qrganic Compounds: Not reporied

EPA Friodty Pollutants - Matals and Cyanide:  Not reported

Motals - Other non-priciity poflutant madals:  Nat reporiad

Polychlorinated biPhenyls (FCBe): Nat reportad

Polynuclear Aromabc Hydmcarbons (FAH): Not raportsd

Conventions] Contaminants, Organic: Nat reportad

Convantional Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reportad .

Tibirty! Tin Contaminant Group: Nat reporied (

Bloassay/Banthic Fallures Conteminant Group; Nof raported

Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Not reported

Other Deleterious Substanca Group: Not raparfad

Ecology Site Siatus (MTCA cleanup process);

Ranked, Awatting Remedial Astlon (RA)

Independant Site Status (indepeadent claanup); Not reporied

Facliity 1D: 525

warm_bin_n; 4

Prog plan coda: Not reported

Latitude: 46.32002000 .

Longlude: ~120,01025000

Latlong: 46,32902000 / -120.01025000

Lat/Long (dma): 46 10 44,0000 f 120 0 36.0000

Madia |D: 4

Medla Type Desc: Soll

Medla Status Desc: Suspaciad

Affactad Madia: 215 :

Affacted Media Status: 8 {Suspected) - Dun to peallminary investigationz or the nature of business

oparaliong or manufacturing processes, cedaln contaminants are suspecied lo be

- prasent at the site

Pasticidos; ot rapontad

Petroleum Products:  Suspected to be progent

Phenollc Compounds: Mot reported

Reoactiva Wastas: Nol reportad

Comosiva Waetas: Not ropartad

Radlpactive Wazstes:  Not reported

Asbestoa: Not reported

Regponslbla Unit: Cenlral Ragion

Arsdnle Coda: Not raported

MTBE Code: Mol raported

X0 Code: Not reparted

Dloxla: MNot reported
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Map ID

Birection
Pigtance )
Bistance (f.) EDR I Number
Elevation Site Databaso(s) EPAID Numbar
CIRCLE L {Contlnuod} . . 001427754
Non-Halogenatad Solventa: Not reported .
Base/NeutralAcid Qrganics: Nat raported
Haloganated Owanic Compounds: Not reporied
EfA Privrity Pollutants - Matals and Gyanide:  Nat raporied
Matals - Other non-priority pofiulant madals; Mot reportad
Polychlodnated biPhanyls (FCBs): Mot reported
Polynuclsar Aromatic Hydmcarbons (PAH): Not reported
Conventjonal Contaminants, Organic: Not reporiad
Comventional Contaminants, ngrpante: Not raported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not reporled
Biogasay/Benthic Failures Contaminant Group: Nt reported
Weed Debris Contaminant Group: Not reporied
Other Deleterious Substance Group: Not reported
Ecology Site Status (MTCA claanup process);  Ranked, Awalting Remedial Actlon (RA)
indepandent Site Status {indapandant cleanup): Not reported
H ‘
Data Ecology Racalved Report: 09/28/1993
Contaminants Found al §ite, Patrolsum producis
Msdia Contaminated; Sall
Wasta Manegamonk: Tank
‘Region: Central .
Typa of Report Ecology Recaived:  Intarim cleanup report
Site Register Issus; o4-31
County Code: 39.00000
Contagt: Not reparted
Raport Titla: Not reparted
3 JERRY# STEEL SUPPLY INC . C8CsL 1007074986
NNE 232 N 6TH 8T FINDS 110013516306
11249 SUNNYSIDE, WA 53044
027 #,
. Cacst,
?:E:?"‘. Fagility 1D: 17563435
warm_bin_n; Not raporfed
Actuni: Prog plan code; Not reported
T2 1t Latituda: 46.,32030000
Longltuda: -120.01331000
LatfL.ong; 45.42620000 7 -120.01331060
Latong (dma): A5 19 45,0000 7 120 0 47.0000
Media [[; 4

Madia Type Dasc: Bali
Media Status Dosg: Confirmed

Aftacted Madia: 12503
Affacted Media Statug: © 7
Posticides: Not raported

Pelroleum Producls:  Confirmed above MTCA ¢laanup lovats
Phenolia Compounds:  Not raported
Reactive Wastes: Mot repontad
Corroglve Wasles: Mot reportsd
Radioactive Waates:  Notreportad

Asbesles: Mot reported
Raspongible Unit: Central Ragion
Argania Code: Mat reported
MTEE Codd: Not raported
UX0 Code; Nt raporiad
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Map ID
Direction
Distance

Diatance (f.)

Elavation

Slte

EDR I Numbsar
Databasa(a) EFA D Number

"JERRYS STEEL SUPPLY ING (Continuad)

Dioxir Nat raporiad

Non-Halogenated Solvents: Not reported

Base/NeutralAcid Qrganics: Not raported
"Halogenated Crganle Compounds: iNot reported

EFA Priority Polhstants - Matals and Cyanide:  Not raported
Matals - Othar non-prionfy potfutant madals: Not reported

Folychlorinaled biFhenyla (PCBe): Not reparted
Polynuclear Ammatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Nat reportad
Conventional Contaminants, Organic; Not raported
Convantional Contaminants, inorganic: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contansinant Group: Not reporiad
Blpassay/Banthic Falluras Contaminant Group: Not raporfed
Wood Debiris Contaminant Gryup: Not raporiad
Other Daleterious Substanca Group: * Notreporfed .

Ecology Sie Status (MTCA cleanup pracaza)  [ndependent Remadial Action
Indeperdent Site Status {indapendent cleanup): Nol reported

Facllity ID: 176031356

warm_bin_n; Not reported

Prog plan coda: Not reported

Latitude: | 45.32936000

Longiheda: ~120.01531060 .
L.atlong: 48.32930000 7 -120.01331000
LatiLong (dms); 46 18 48.0000 / 120 0 47.0000
Modia 1D 1

Medla Type Desa: Groundwater
Madla Status Dasc: Confirmed

Affasted Medla: 12602
Affacted Media Status: G
Pesticides: Not reported

Petroloum Products;  Confirmed abave MTCA deanup levels
Fhanollc Compounds: - Not reported
Roactive Wastas: Mot reportad
Corrosive Wasles: Not reparted
Redigactive Wastes:  Not reporied

Asbaslos: Nat reported

Responsitda Unlt: Central Reglon

Arsanic Coda: Mot reported

MTBE Code: Not reportad

UXO CGoda: Not raported

Digxin: Not raporled

Non-Halogonaled Solveals; Mot repodtad
BasaiNeufral/Acid Organics: Noi raportad
Halogsnated Organic Gompounds: Not raparted

EPA Priority Pollutants - Matals and Cyanide:  Not reporied
Mofals - Othar non-prionly polfuiant medals: Mot reporied

Polychlarineted biPhanyls (FCBs) Mat raportad
Folynuciear Aromatic Hydrooarbons (PAM): Not reportad
Conventional Contaminants, Organic: Nol reportad
Conventional Contaminanta, Inorganlc: Not reported
Tibutyl Tin Contaminant Group; Not raparted
Bloaszay/Benthic Fallurez Contaminant Group: Not repivted
Wood Pebrls Gontaminant Group: Not reported
Giher Daleterious Substanca Group: Not roported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cleanup process);.  Independent Remedial Acgllon
Indapandant Site Status (ndependent claamig): Not reposted

1607074888
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Map D

. Diraction
Distanca

Distance (R} , . EDR iR Number

: Database{s) EPA 1D Numbar

Elavallon Sile ,

JERRYS STEEL SUPPLY INC (Continuad) 1007074966
FiNDS:
— Othar Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site

WA-DOEFSIS (Washington - Department Of Ecology Facllity / Site Identification
- System) s the Departmant of Ecology's Facility/Site idenlification sysftemn that
— provides a means 10 query and display deta maintained by the Departmeant of
Ecology. This sysfem ¢nntalng key information for each facliity/sita that Is
cumently, ot has been, of Interasat to the departments Air Quality, Dam Safely,
Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water Quality Programs,

32 JACKPOT FOOD MART 066 CSCSL 1007071904
East 1121 8 16TH 8T . FINDE 110015485205
1721 SUNNYSIDE, WA 98044 LUST
5244 1.
Rolative: CHCsL:
Eryual Facility ID; 36729576
wanm_bin_n: Mot raporiad
- Actual; Prog plan code: Not roportad
767 ft. Latitude: 46,31689347
Longituda: 120.00041342
Latlong: 46.31680347 [ -120.00041342
Latfl.ong {(dms}; 46 19 0.8160/ 120 D 1.48380
- Madla 10, 4
Meadia Typa Daso: Soll
Madla Status Dege:  Confirmed
Affactad Medla; 11035
- Affectad Medla Stalus: C
Pasticldes: Mot ra
Petraleum Producls:  Confirmed above MTGA clannup levels
Phenolic Compounds:  Not roportod
- Reactive Wastes: Not reportad
Corosgive Wastes: Not raported
Radicactive Waatas:  Not reported
Asbestas: Net reported
— Razpansitle Unit; Canlral Reglon
Arsenlc Code: Nol reporied
MTBE Coda: Not raported
LIXG Gode: Not reported
_ Dioxin; Not reparted
Nor-Hatogonaled Sotvents: Not reported
Baze/Neutral/Acid Organics: Not raported
Halngenated Organie Compoungs: Nat raported
EPA Priorty Pollutants - Matale and Gyanide:  Notreported
- Metals - Other non-prionty poliutant medals:  Confirmed above MTCA dleanup lavals
Polychlorinated biPhenyls (FCBs): Not reported
Palynuglear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHY): Not reported
Conventional Contaminaints, Organie: Not reported
- Convaentionnl Contaminants, Inorganic: Not reporied
Tibirdyl Tin Contaminant Group: Not reporied
Rinagsay/Renthie Fallurgs Conlaminant Group: Not reported
Wood Debis Contaminant Group: Not reported
— Cthar Dafaterdous Substance Group: Not raported

Ecclogy Sits Siatus (MTGA cleanup procass):

Remacdial Actlon In progress

Independent Site Statug (independent deanup): Not raported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance .
Digtance (ft,) . EDR 1D Number
Elavatlon'  Site ] Databasaf{s) EPA ID NMumbar
JACKPOT FQOD MART (066 (Continued) : ’ 10070741301
Faclliity 1D J6728576
wanm_bin_n: Not raported
Frog plan cade: Not rapartad
Latitude; 4631680347
Longltuda: =120.00041342
LatfLong: ABIMB580347 / -120.00041242
LatLong (dma) 431960.8180/ 120 0 1.4880
Madia ID:

1
Madia Typs Desc: Groundwater
Mediz Stalus Dese:  Confirmed

Affactod Modta; 11035
Affectad Media Statug: ©
Pesticides; Not reported :

Patmloum Peoducts:  Confirmad abave MTCA claanup level
Fhenolic Compounds:  Nat reported
Reactive Wastas: Not reportad
Comosive Wastes: Not raported
Radloactiva Wastes:  Not reported

Ashastos: Not reparied

Reapansitly Unil; Contréd Reglon

Arsanic Code; Mot reported

MTBE Code: c

UX0O Code: . Not reporiad

Crloxin: Not reparted

Mon-Haloganated Solvants: Not raported
Base/NeutralfAcid Organica: Not reporied
Halogenated Qrgants Compounds: Not reported

- EPA Prionty Poliutants - Metals and Cyanide;  Not reported
Matais = Other non-plorty pollutant medals:  Not reported

Polychlorinated biPhenyla (FCBs): Nol reporiod
Polynuciear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH): Not reported
Gonvantional Contaminants, Crganic: Notraported '
Convantional Contamingnts, Inorganic: Not reported
Tibuty! Tin Contaminant Greup: ot reported
Bioassay/Benthic Failures Conlaminant Group: Noi reported
Wood Debris Contaminant Group: Not reported
Qther Delsterious Subsianca Group: Nat raported

Ecology Site Status (MTCA cfeanup procsss):  Remadial Action In progress
indeperdent Sita Status (ndependent cleanup); Not raported

FINDS: .
Other Partinent Environmantal Activity tdentifisd at Slite

Wa-DOEFSI3 (Washington » Departmerit OF Evology Fagitity / Site dentification
Systam) is the Dapartment of Ecology’s Fadlity/Site identification system that
pravides & maeans to query and dlsplay dala malntalned by the Depardmant of
Ecalogy. This system containg kay lnformation for aach facliity/slte that iz
currantly, or has been, of intersst 46 the departments Alr Cuality, Dam Safaty,
Hazardats Waste, Toxkes Cleanup, and Watar Quality Frogrants,

LLIST: .
S I0: 36729576
Faclity 1D: 4109
Releasa 1D; ' 591821
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Map ID

Direction
Diztance .
Distanca (L) ] EDOR I0 Number
Elavation Site Dalahase(s) EPAID Number
JACKFOT FOOD MART 088 {Continuad) 1007071907

Altarnate Nama: AJs Mini Mart

_Relsagy Notification Date:  5/24/2004 00:00:00

Ralsasza Slalus Dale: 5/13/2004 00:06.00

. Facilty &fatus: Cloanup Staded

Alfacted Media: Ground Walar

Site Regponge Unit Coda: CE '

Lat/Long: 48.316893465306023 1 -120.0004134237618

FS D 3GTHGTE

Fagility ID: 4109

Release 1D 5o1821

. Alternate Nameg; Alds Mini Mart

Releasa Nofification Dala:  5/24/2004 00:00:00

Raloasa Status Data: 51372004 00:00:00

Facility Sfatus: Claanup Started

Affacted Media: Soll -

Site Responsa Unit Cods: CR

46.,316803455306023 7 -120.0004134237616

LatiLong:
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To maintaln surrsncy of the following federal and state databases, EDR confacts tha appropriate govemmental agency
on a monthly or gquarely basls, as required. :

Humbar of Days to Update: Pravides confirmatlon that EUR s reporﬁng:raMB that have been vpdated within 80 days
fram the data the governmant agency mada the Information avatiabla to the publia,

FEDERAL HECORDS

NPL: Natlonal Priority List

National Friorities List (Suparfu'nd), The NPL i3 a subsat of CERCLIS snd identifies over 1,200 sites for priorty

claanup yndar the Superfund Program. NPL sites may oiconipass ratativaly larga areas. As such; EQR provides polygon )

coverage for over 1,000 NPL eite beundarles produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretetion Center

{EPIC) and raglonal EPA offices.

Data of Govamment Verslon: 07/05/2006
Date Data Amived at EDR: 08/02/2000
Date Made Activa In Reports: 09/12/2008
Mumber of Days {o Update: 41

MPL 8lfa Boundarias
Sourcas:

Source: EPA

Tolephone: NA

Last EDR Gontact: 08/02/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2008
Data Relaasa Fraquency: Quartarly

EPA's Environmental Fhotographis Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone! 202-584-7333

EPA Ragion 1
Telaphone 817-918-1143

EPA Raglon 3
Tetophone 2156-814-6418

EPA Rogion 4
Talaphona 404-562-8033

EPA Region &
Telephana 312.886-6680

EPA Ragion 10
Telaphona 206-553-8665

EFARoglon& .
Talephong: 2146656655

ERA Reglon 7
Telaphona: 013-551-7247

EPA Ragion 8
Tolaphone: 303-312-6774

ERA Reglon 9
Telephone: 416-947-4248

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priiity List Sites

Date of Govemment Version: 67/08/2008
Date Data Arrived at EQR: DB/Q242008
Date Made Active in Repadts: 09/12/2008
Numbar of Days to Update: 41

DELISTED NPL: National Pricrty List Dalations

Sourca: EPA

Telaphona: N/A

Last EDR Contact; 08/02/2006 :
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/30/2008
Dala Relaase Frequency: Quarerdy

Tha Nationat Oll and Hazardous Substancss Pallution Contingancy Rlan (NGP) establishes the critaria that the
EPA uses to dalste sites from tha NPL, (n Bocordance with 40 CFR'300.425.(e), sitea may be dalatad from the

NEL where no further rasponge Is appropriale,

Date of Gavernment Version; 07/0%/2008
Date [ata Amived al EDR; 08/02/2006
Date Mada Active in Reporia: ¢8/12/2006
Numbee of Days to Updata: 41

Source; EPA

Talephone: N/A

Last EOR Contact: 0810272006

Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 10/30/2008
Data Relense Frequency; Quartedy

TCA776958.1s
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NPL RECOVERY: Federal Suparfund Liena

Faderal Superfund Liens. Under the awhority granted the USEPA by ¢ER¢LA of 1580, tha USEPA has the authoiity
to flis llens agalnst real property in order fo recover ramedlal action expanditures or when the property ownar
réosivad nolification of patential llability. USEFA compiles & llstag of fllagl nolices of Superfund Elans.

Data of Gavemment Version: 101151801 Source: EPA

Data Data Arived at EDR: £2/02/1094 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Mada Active In Reparts, 03301084 Lagt EDR Contact: 08/24/2006

Numbar of Daya to Update: 56 Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/20/2008

Data Refeasa Frequancy: No Update Plannad

) CERGLI‘Ba Comprahansiva Envikonmental Response, Compenaation, and Liebitity Information Syslern

CERCLIS containg data on polentially hazardous wasta sites that have baen raporied to tha LISEPA by states, municipailies,
privale companies and private poreons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Gomprehensive Environmental Responss, Compansalion,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contalne sitée which are alther proposed [a or on the Nationa! Prioritfas

Ligt {NPL) and sftes which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclugion on the NPL,

Date of Govarmment Version: 08718/2008 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EOR: 06/22/2006 Telephone; 703-803-8060
Date Madé Active in Reports: 08/23/2008 Last EDR Contact: 09/21/2008
Murbér of Days fo Updata: 62 Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact 12/18/2006

Data Relsaza Frequency: Quarlerly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Flanned

Archived sifes are sites that have hean remaoved and archived from the Invantory of GERCLIS siies. Archived status
Indleatas that, to tha bast of EPA’s knawiadge. assesamend at a sile has been complated and tha) EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken ta st this sito on the Natlonal Pdoritles List (NPL), unfass information Indicates

this decision was not appropriats or other cansiderations raqulra a racommendation for fsting at a later fime.

Thig dedision doea not necessarly msan that ihera Is no hazard associatad with a glvan site; i only means that,

bazed upon avallable information, the location [e not judged to be a potential NPL site,

Data of Govemment Version: 07/1772006 Sourcs; EPA

Date Pata Amivad at EDR: DR/02/2008 Telephone: 703-603-8500
Date Mada Activa In Rapoits: 091 2/2008 Last EOR Contacd: 087182008

Number of Days In Update: 41 Wext Bcheduled EDR Conlact; 121872008
. ' Data Release Fraquency: Quarterlly

GORRACTS: Coractive Action Report

CORRACTS Identifies hazardous waste handless with RCRA correctiva actlon activity.
Date of Governmant Verslon; 03/15/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 0317/2006 Telephone; 800-424-5346
Date Made Activa in Reporis: 04/13/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006
Number of Days to Update; 27 Next Schadulad EDR Contact: 12/04/2006

Data Reloasea Fregquendy: Quariary

RCRA: Resourgo Conservation end Racovery Act Infarmatian

TC1776958.1s  Papas GR-2




RCRAINT s EPA's comprahensive Information system, providing atcess ko data supporting tha Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1876 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendmernts (HSWA) of 1984, RCRAInfo replaces
the data recording and reparting abiiities of the Resource Conservatlon and Recavery Information Systam (RCRIS).

Tha dalabasa includes salaciive information on sties which generate, tanspor, 6lon, treat andlor dispase of

hazerdous wasta a8 defined by the Resaurce Consarvatlon and Recavery Acl {RGRA). Condiionally exampt small
quantty generators (CESQGS) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, o7 lass than 1 kg of aculaly hezardous
waste pat month, Smali quantity generators (SQGs) gensrate botwaen 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per
manth. Large quantily generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kildgrame (kg) of hazardous waste, of aver 1 ka

of acutely hazardous waste par month, Transporters are individuats or entities that mava hazardous waste from

the generator off-its to & facility that can recycle, treat, store, or disposa of the wasta, TSDFs treat, store,

or digpose of tha waste,

Date of Govamment Verslan: 08/13/2008 Sourge: EPA

Date Data Arvad at EDR: 06/28/2006 Telephong: 800-424-9346

Data Made Acliva in Reparts: G23/2006 Last EDR Contact: 08/25/2Q04

Number of Days o Update: 56 Nexi Schacduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2008

Daia Ralsags Fraquency: Quarterly

ERNS: Emargancy Response Notifieation Syzatem
Ermerganay Response Netification System, ERNS records and slares information on reported releases of oit and hazardous

subsatancas.

Date of Govemment Varslon: 12/31/200% Source: National Respanse Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Amrived at BOR: /1272006 Talaphona: 202-260-2342

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/21/2006 Luat EDR Contasl: 07£25/2006

Numbar of Days t¢ Update: 40 Next Schaduled EDR Contagt: 10/23/2G06

Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporiing System
Haxzardous Materlals Incident Repor Systam. HMIRS contains hazardous materal spll Incidents reported to DOT.

Data of Govemmant Verslon: 07/03/2006 Source: U.S. Department of Transpartation

Date Data Arvived at EDR: 07/19/2006 Tolaphone: 202-386-4555
Data Made Active it Reports: 08232008 Last EOR Contact: 07HM9/2006
Nurnber of Days to Update: 38 Next Schoduled EOR Contact: 10/16/2008

[3ata Release Frequency: Annually

US ENG CONTROLS: Enginzering Contrals Sites List
A listing of sites with anginegring controls in place, Enginearing control intlude various forma of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to ¢reate pathway slimination for reguiated substances to antsr environmental

~madiz or affact human health. .
Data of Govemment Verslon: 03/21/2006 Source: Envirgnmaental Protection Agency
Date Data Amived at EOR;: 03/27/2008 Telephone: T03-603-5905
Data Made Activa In Reports: 05/22/2006 Last EOR Contact: 09/07/2005
Number of Days fv Update: 56 MNoxt Schadulad EOR Contact: 10/02/2006

Dala Relwazs Fraquancy; Varas

US INBT CONTROL: Sites with Institulional Conirots
A listing of sites with instiutional controla in placa, nstilutional eentrols Include admintelrative measuras,
such ae groundwater use restrictlone, construetion rastriellons, propery use raztrictions, and post remediation
cara requiramenta intended fo pravent exposure to contaminants remalning on slla. Dead restrictions ara generglly
raquired as part of the Instiutional controls.

Data of Govemmaent Version: 03/2172006 Spurce: Environmenta) Protection Agency

Data Data Arivad at EDR: O327/2000 Talaphons: 703-803-8005
Date Made Aclive in Reporis: 05/22/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2004 e
Number of Days to Update; 56 . HNext chadulad EDR Contact; 10/02/2000

Data Relogsa Fraquency: Vardaa
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pOD; Dapartment of Defenso Sites
This duta nel consiets of federelly owmed or administered lands, administered by the Dapariment of Dafanse, that
hava any araa aqual to or grealar than 640 acres of the Untted States, Puerto Rlco, and the 1.8, Virgln Islands.

Dafe of Govemment Veraion: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02082005
Data Mada Active in Reparts: 0810472088
Number of Days to Update: 177

- FUBS; Formery Used Defense Sites

Source; USGS

Telephone: 703.6492.-8801

[.ast EDR Contact: 08/11/2006

Next Sehoduled EDR Contash 1170842006
Dala Releaza Frequency: Seml-Annually

The listing includes focations of Formerly Usad Dafanse Sites proparties whare the LS Army Corpe of Engineers
Iz aclivaly working or will take necassary claanup actions, -

Date of Gavernment Viarslon: 12/05/2005
Dalé Data Amived at EDR: (11/15/2006
Date Mada Active In Raporte: 02/2172006 ,
Number of Bays to Update: 33

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: U.8, Amiy Corps of Englneers
Talephona: 202-528-4285

Last EOR Contact: 08/18/2006

Naxt Scheduled EDR Gontact: 01/64/2007
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Ingluded in tha listing are brownflelds proparties addresses by Cooparative Agreament Reclpiants and brownfields
properties addresaad by Targeted Brownflalds Aszessmants. Targetad Brownflelds Assassmants-EPA's Targated Brownfields
Assogsmants (TBA} program Is designad to help alatos, tribes, and municipalities—espedally those without EPA
Brawnfields Assaszmant Damongtration Pilots-minimiza the uncertalntlas of sontamination often associated with
brownfields, Urder the TBA pragram, EPA provides funding andfor technical assistance for environmental assassments
at brownfields sltes throughout the country. Targated Brownfiakis Assessments supplement and. work with other efforts
undar EPA's Brownfiglds |nitiative ta promote eleenup and redevelopment of brownfields, Covperative Agreament
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, emitories, and Indian tibes becoma Brownflakis Glsanup Revolving

Loan Fund (BCRLF) copparativa agreement reclplants when thay enler inte BGRLF coaparative agreements wilh the
.5, EPA, EPA seletts BCRLF caoperative agreement recipiants based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreamsnt racipients must use EPA funds provided through BGRLF cooperative anmement for spacifiad

brownfields-relaled cleanup activities,

Dale of Govemment Version: 07/10/2008
Date Data Arived at EDR: 07/13/2006
Dats Mada Activg in Reparts: 08/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 55

CONSENT: Superfund {CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Sourea: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-6566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 12/11/2008
Data Releaze Frequency: Sseml-Annually

Major legal settlemanta that establish responsibliity and elandurds for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) siles, Released
periodically by Unitad States Diatrict Courls after sattfement by parties fo itigation mattars.

Cats of Govarment Version, 12/14/2004
Data Data Amivad at EOR: 02/ 5/2005
Date Made Active In Reports: 04/25/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

ROD: Racords Of Decislon

Sourge: Cepanment of Jtis!ioa. Congant Dacras Library

+ Talaphona: Varlas

Last EDR Gonlact: 08/18/2006
Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 10/23/2006
Brata Reloase Frequency: Vares

Record of Daclglon. ROD documents mandate a permanant remedy at an NPL (Suparfund) site contsining tachaical

and haalth informalion to aid in the cleanup,

Gate of Govamment Veraion: 07/10/2008
Date Data Amived at EBR: 07/2112006
Rata Mado Activa In Reports: 09/08/2008
Number of Days to Updata: 47

Soue: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Lagt EDR Contact 10/02/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contast: 01/01/2007
Data Releass Fraquency: Annually
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UMTRA; Uranium MI Taflings Sitos

Uranium ora was mined by private companios for faderal govemment wsa in natienal defense programs. When the milis
ght down, large pltes of thes sand-iike material (mil tallings} remain after uranfum has bean extractad from

fhe ore. Levals of human exposure to radionotive matesials from the piles are fow; hawever, in some cases Willngs
wern used as canstrugtion materdals bafora the patsntial health hazards of tha tallings wera racognized,

Data of Govemnment Verslon: 14/0422005 Source: Daparimant of Energy

Col:

Date Data Anived at EDR: 11/28/2005 Yalephone: 505-845-0011
Date Made Active in Raporta: D1/30/2006 L ast EDR Cantact: 05/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 83 Naxt Scheduled EOR Canladt; 12/18/2006

Data Release Frequancy: Varias

Open Dump Invantory ‘ :
Ari gpan dump [s defined 46 a disposal factlity that does nat comply with ohe or more of the Part 257 of Part 258
Subtitle £ Criteria, :

Datas of Govemmant Version: 06/30/1885 Sourca: Envinonmental Protection Agency

Date Data Arived at EDR: 08/08/2004  Taelaphone! $00-424.9344
Date Made Adtive in Reports; 09/17/2004 Last EOR Contact 06/08/2004
Number of Days to tlpdats: 38 Naxi Schaduted EDR Contact: N/A

Dala Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentialty Responsible Paties

A lleting of verifiad Potantlally Rasponsihla Parties

Date of Governmant Verslon: 07/20/2008 =~ Source: EPA -
Date Data Ardved at EDR: 07/24/2008 Telephone: 202-564-6064

Date Made Activis In Reports: 08/22/2006 Last EDR Contacl: 10/02/2606
Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Schadulad EDR Contact: 0170172007

Dala Release Froquency: Guariary

TRIS: Toxic Chenvical Relaase Invenlory Systam

TSCA: Toxic Substancez Contral Act

Toxis Release Inventory Syatam. TRIS Kantifias factitles which refease toxic chamicals (o the afr, water and
land in reportable quanties under SARA Tithe )l Section 313,

Dats of Govemment Varslon: $2/31/2004 Sourca: EPA

Date Data Amived at EDR: 18/22/2006 Telaphone: 202-5688-0250
Date Mada Active in Reports: 08/23/2008 Last EDR Contaci: 09/22/2008
Number of Days fo Update: 62 Next Schixfuled EDR Contach: 12/18/2006

Dala Releasa Fraquancy: Annuatly

Toxlo Substancas Cantrof Act. TSCA identiies manufacturers and Importers of chemical substances Ingluded on the
THCA Chemical Substanca Inventory lisL It includes data on the production volume of thase substances by plant

slte,
Data of Govamment Version: 12/31/2002 Source: EPA

Date Data Amivad gt EDR: 04/14/2006 Talephone: 202.260-5521
Pate Made Active in Reports: 08/30/2008 Last EOR Conlagt; Q7172006
Number of Days (o Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact 10M16/2005

Data Release Freguency: Evary 4 Years

ETTS: FIERA TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Fadersl Insactivkle, Fungicide, & Rodenticide AAYTSCA (Toxic Substances Gonlrol Act)

FTT3 tracks administrative cases and pastipiie anforcement actions and compllance activities mjated [o FIFRA,
T&t:A and EPCRA (Emergenty Planning and Commurity Righbte-Know Act). To meintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agancy on a3 quartery basls. :

Date of Govemment Version: 07/14/2008 Source; EPAJOTfica of Pravention, Pesticides and Toxie Substances

Date Data Arivad at EDR: 07/18/2008 Talaphone: 202-5606-1667
Dats Made Active in Reporis: 00/06/2006 Last EDR Contact: 09/18/2006
Numbsr of Days to Update; 53 Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/18/2006

Pnta Ralanse Fraquancy: Quartarly
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FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA {Federal Insacticide, Funglclde, & Rodenticide ActyTSCA (Toxie Substances Gonlrol Act)

Date of Government Verslon: 0TA14/2008
Data Data Asrived at EDR: 07718/2008
Date Made Active in Repests: 08/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 60

8BTS; Secton ¥ Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telaphone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 09/10/2008

Neaxt Schoeduled EDR Contagl: 12/18/2006
Data Ralease Frequency: Quartarly

Section 7 of the Fedaral Insecticlds, Fungickie and Rodenticide Act, 48 amerded (92 Siat, 823) requires all
registered pesticide-produting establishmants to submit a raport to the Environmantal Frolection Agency by March
18t each year. Each sstablishment must repor the types and amounts of pesticldas, active ingredients and devices
belng produced, and those having bean producsd and sold or distributed in the past year,

Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arived at EDR: 05/11/2006
Dats Mads Activa In Raports: 05/22/12006
Number of Dayz to Update; 11

G18: lnteératad Gompliance Information Syatem

Source: EFA

Talephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact; 10/16/2006

Neoxt Schadulad EDR Condack 01/15/2007
Data Relesse Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (IC18) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliancs program as wall as tha unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination Systam {NPDES)

program,

Date of Goverament Version: 02/13/2006
Date Data Arrivad at EDR: 04/29/2006
Date Made Active in Reparts; 0511/200¢
Number of Dayy to Update: 20

PADS: PGB Activity Database System

Source: Environmental Protaction Aqency
Talophone: 202-664-5088

Laef EDR Contack: 07/17/2006

Next Scheduied EDR Contact; 10/18/2008
Data Releaza Frequency: Quantary

£CB Aclivity Dalabage, PADS Identifies gensrators, ransporiers, commarcial storars andfor brokers and disposers
of PCE's who ara raquired to notify tha EPA of such aclivities,

Date of Gavermnmant Verslon: 070772004
Data Data Amivad at EDR: 08/09/2008
Data Made Active in Reporis: 09/08/2006
Number of Days 1o tipdate: 28

MiT&: Materal Licaneing Tracking System

Sourca: EPA

Telephone; 202-506-0500

Lest EDR Contact: 08/09/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/06/2006
Dala Relegea Froquansy: Annually

MLTS (s maintained by tha Nuclaar Regulatory Commission and contalng a llst of approximately 8,100 silés which
possess of use radioactive materials and which are subjoct to NRC licensing réquireménts, To maintaln currancy,

EDR contacts the Agengy on a quartedy hasis,

Dale of Government Verslon: 07/10/2008
Date Data Amived at EDR: 07/20/2006
Date Made Active in Reporis: 08/0672006
Number of Days to Updata: 48

MINES: Mines Master Index Flle

Souese! Nuglsar Regufatory Commission
Talephone: 301-415-71689

Last EOR Contacl: 10/02/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 01/01/2007
Dats Releasa Frequancy: Quaredy

Containg all mine identification nurmbers lssuad for minas active or opensd since 1874, The data alzo Includes

viglatian infomation.

- Date of Govamment Vergion; 05/16/2006
Bate Data Amived at EDR: 06/25/2008
Crate Mads Active In Reports: Q82372006
Number of Daye ta Update; 56

Souree: Departmant of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Adminisiration
Tolsphons: 303-231-5369 )

Last EOR Contach 09/27/2008

Naxt Scheduled EDR Contacl: 12/25/2006

Data Retease Froquensy: Semb-Annually
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FINDS: Facility Index SystemiFacility Reglstry System .

Facliity Index Systam. FINDS contains both facility information and ‘ointers’ to other sources that contain mare

dalall. EDR includes the following FINDE detabases In this repoert: PCE (Permit Compliance Systarm), AIRS (Asromatrio
Ifotmation Retdeval Systam), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket ysed 1o manags and track infermation on civil Judicial
anforcement casas for all envirenmental statutes), FURS {Faderal-Underground tnjection Control), C-DOCKET (Crirvinal
Dogket Systom ysad to track eriminal enforcement actions for # envirenmental statutas), FFIS (Faderal Facillties
Information Syster), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PUB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Vecglon: 07/21/2008 Source! ERA

Date Date Anived at EOR;: 07/25/2006 Tolaphona: N/A
Date Mada Active in Reports: 09/06/2008 Last ERR Contact: 10/02/2008
Nuntber of Days 1o Updata: 43 Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 01101/2007

Data Releass Frequency: Quariery

RAATS: RCRA Administrativa Action Tracking System

RERA Administration Actian Tracking System, RAATS contalns records based on enforosment actions ingued under RCRA
parfaining fo major violators and inchides adminisirative and eivil actiona brought by the EPA, For adminletration

actions aftar September 30, 1695, dala entry In the RAATS databasa was discontinued, EPA will refain a copy of

" ihe database for hislorical records, Il was necassary to terminate RAATS bocause & dacraase n agency r8sOUCes

made It impossible to continue to update the information contained In the databaza.

Date of Government Vereion, 04/17/1885 Sourca: EPA
Dato Dala Arrvad at EDR: 07/03/1085 Talophone: 202-664-4104
_ Date Made Active in Reporte: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 08/05/2006
_Number of Days to Update: 35 Naxt Scheduled EOR Contagt: 12/04/2056

Data Relaasa Frequency: No Update Planied

BRS3: Blennial Reporting System

The Blonnlal Reporting Systam Is a national system administered by tha EPA that collectz data on the gensration
and management of hazardous waste. BRS caplures detallad data from two groups: Large Quantity Generaiors (LQG)
and Troatment, Storage, and Dispesal Facilities.

Data of Govemmant Version: 12/31/2003 Source: EPANTIS

Date Data Amivext at EDR: 06/17/2005 Telephona: $0-424-0346
Date Mada Activa in Reports: GB/04/2005 Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2006
Number of Days to Updaie: 48 . Next Schaduted EDR Contact; 12/11/2006

Dala Ralaase Frequency: Blennially

STATE AND LOGAL RECORDS

CSGEL: Conflemed & Suspacted Contaminated Siitas List

Gtata Hazardous Wasté Sitos, Stale hazardous wasta site records are the states’ equivalent io CERGLIS, These sifes
may & may not already ba listad on the federal GEARCLIS list, Priotty sltes planned for claanup uging stete funds
{atale equivalent of Superfund) ara jdentifind along with sites where dleanup will be pakd for by potantially

responsible parties. Avaliable information varies by stalg,

Data of Govemmant Version: 08/17/2008 Sourca: Dapartmant of Ecology

Date Dala Arrived al EDR: 08/28/2006 Tolaphons: 380-407-7200
Dats Made Active In Reports: 0U/0H2006 Last EDR Contact: 08/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 7 Next Sehoduled EOR Contacl: 11/13/2006

Dala Releasza Frequency: Semi-Annually

HSL: Hezerdous Sitea List

The Hazardous Sites Listis a subsat of tha CSCEL Repoit. It incjudas sitss which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM). "

Dato of Govemment Vesion: 05/23/2006 Sourcs: Deparient of Ecology

Daia D1ata Ardved at EDR: 08/22/2008 Talaphone: 380-407-7200
Date Made Active o Reporte: 10/41/2008 . Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2006 .
Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Sehaduled EDR Contacl: 12/04/2006

Data Releasa Fraquancy: Semf-Annually

TCNT76858.18
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CRCSL NFA: Confirmed & Contaminatad Sites - No Further Action
Tha data sat containg infarvation about sitas praviousiy on the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminatad Sitas st
that have ressived a No Further Action (NFA) datazmination. Beoause it i necassary lo malntain historical records
of eltes that have baen invectigated and cleaned up, siles are not deleted from the database when cleanup aclivities
‘are completad. fnstead, a No Further Actien ¢xds [= entered baged upon the typa of NFA defammination the site
recaived,

Cate of Govammeant Version: 08/17/2006
Date Data Arived at EDR: 08/28/2006
Bate Mada Activa in Reports: 09/05/2008
Number of Days ta Update: 7

BWFILF: Solid Waste Facility Databass

Soyrge: Depariment of Ecology
Telephone: 380-407-7170

Last EDR Contact: 08/29/2006

Naxt Scheduviod EDR Gontact: 14/13/2008
Data Ralease Frequency: Semi-Annually

Solid Wasts Faciities/t andfill Sites, SWF/LF type records typically contain an lnventory of solld wasta dispazal
faciities of landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive factilies
or open dumps that failed to mest RCRA Subtila D Saction 4004 orftéria for solid wasta landfils or disposal

giles,

Date of Goveamment Version: 10/01/2004
Data Data Amived at EDR: 01/08/2005
Dals Made Astiva in Reports: 02/02/2005
Number of Days to Update: 27

BWTIRE: Solid Wasle Tire Faclliias

Source: Deparment of Ecology
Talaphone: 360-407-8132

Last EDR Contacl: 10/05/2006

Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 93/01/2007
Data Relaasa Frequency: Annuslly

This study Identified sltos statewide with unauthorzed accumulations of scrap fires.

Dale of Govermment Varslon: 11/01/2005
Data Data Amived at EDR; 03MB82008
Date Made Active In Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days b Updsta: 28

Source! Depatmant of Ecology
Talaphone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 01/01/2007
Data Relaase Fraquendy: Vanas

LUST! Laaking Undarground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Undamground Storage Tank Incidant Reparts. LUST records contain an invanfory of reported leaking undsrground
slorage tank incidents, Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored variss by slata,

Date of Govemment Varsion; (0712006
Data Data Arived at EDR: 09/14/2008
Data Made Activa in Reporte: 10/11/2008
Number of Days ta Update: 27

UBT: Underground $toraga Tank Databaza

Reglsterad Undergrourd Storage Tanks, UST are regulated under Subtitle 1 of the Resourcs Consarvation and Rocovery )

Soursy: Department of Ecology
Telaphone: 380-407-7183

Last EDR Contack: 09/14/2008

Next Soheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2008
Data Release Frequendy: Quartsry

Act (RGCRA} and must be regléterad with the state depariment résponsible for administering the UST program, Avallable

Information varles by state program,

Date of Gavernment Verston: 06082008
Date Data Amived at ERR: 08/14/2006
Date Mada Acliva in Reports: 07/27/2008
Nurmber of Days to Update; 43

AST: Aboveground Storags Tank Locations

Sourca: Depariment of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7183

Last EDR Centast; 09/14/2006

Next Schoduled EOR Contact: 124112008
Data Ralsase Fregquanay: Quartady

A listing of aboveground slorage tank locations regulated by the Depariment of Ecalogy's Spili Prevention, Frepacedness

and Responss Program.
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Date of Govarnment Version: BB/06/2008
Date Dala Amived at EOR: 09/08/2006
Date Mada Active in Reporis: 10/12/2006
Numbar of Days (o Update: 34

MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous wasta manliest information,

Daly of Governmant Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 04/24/2000
Oate Made Activa in Reports: 05/31/2006
Number of Days to Update: 37

SPILLS: Repored Spills

Sauree! - Department of Ecology
Telephone: 360-407-7562

Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2006 '
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/27/2006
Data Ralensa Fraquency: Vares

Source: Deparimant of Ecology
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2006

Naxt Scheduled EDR Contact; 11/13/2000
Dats Release Frequency: Annualty

Splils repartad to the Spil Pravention, Freparednese and Responss Divislon.

Date of Govemnment Verelen: 07/31/2006
Date Data Arived st EDR; 08/01/2008
Date Mada Active in Reports: 0O/0SI2006
Number of Daya to Update; 356

INBT CONTROL: [natitutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional conlrols.

Data of Government Version: 08/082006
Date Data Arrivad al EDR: 09/08/20068"
Cate Mada Active in Reporis; 10/11/2006
Numbor of Days lo Update: 33

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sttes

Source; Department of Ecalogy
Talaphona: 360-407-6950

Last EOR Conmact: 40/16/2008

Next Schedulad EDR Conlact: 040172007
Data Release Frequency; Semb-Annually

Sourca: Dapartment of Ecology
Tolophone: 380-407-7170 -

Last EDR Contact: 09/05/2006

Next Schoduled EDR Gontact: 12/04/2006
Dala Ralaase Froquensy: vades

Silos that have entered elther the Voluntary Glaanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Progrem,

Data of Govemment Version; 08/17/2006
Dale Data Arlved al EDR: 08/29/2008
Date Made Astive in Reports; 09/05/2008
Number of Days to Updata: 7

FCR: Independent Claanup Raports

Soyrea: Dapartmant of Ecology
Talaphone: 380-407-7200

Lozt EDR Confact: 08/20£2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2008
Data Reletsa Froquency: Vadas

Thase tre remediat actlon rapartz Ecology has recaived from either tha cwner or operator of tha sites, Thesse actions
have been condusted withoul dapartmant oversight or approval and ane ot under an order or decree, Thig delebase
is no longer updated by the Dapartment of Ecclogy.

Date of Govermment Version; 12/01/2002
Date Data Arfivad at EDR: 01/03/2003
Date Made Activa in Reports: 01/22/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

PRYCLEANERS: Drycleansr List

Sourca: Department of Ecology

Telaphone: ¥H(407-7200

Last EDR Gontact: G8/15/2006 .
Next Sthoduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2006
Dala Relessa Frequensy: No Update Planned

A listing of registared drycleanars whe registered with the Department of Ecology (using the BIC code of 7418

and 7218} as hazardous wasie panarators,

Date of Government Version: 01/1272006
Date Data Amivad at QR 03/23/2006
Date Made Active In Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Daya to Update: 21

Sourca: Dapartmant of Ecology.
Telephone: 380-407-G737

Laat EDR Contacl: D8MB/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Gontact; 14/13/2008
Pata Rolopse Fraquency: Varas

TC1776958.1¢

rags GR-9



s rm B R

EROWNFIELDS: Brownfislds Sites Listing .
A listing of brownfiolds sites included in the Confirmed & Suspacted 3ites Listing. Brownlislds are abandoned,
idie or undenuzed commarcial or industrial propanias, whara tha expansion or redavelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfialds vary in siza, location, age, end past use — thay can be anything from
a flva-hundred acre aufoniobile agserbly plant to a smali, abandonad comer gas station,

Date of Government Version, 08/10/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR; 08/M17/2008
Date Made Active In Raports: 09/06/2008
Number of Days to Update: 19

COL: Glandgsting Orug Lab Cantaminated Site Llst

Source: Deparimant of Ecology
Talephone: 350.725-4030

- Last EDR Contact: 0O 7/2008

Naxt Schaduled EDR Contact: 11/13/2008
Data Reloase Fraquancy: Varles

ltagal muthamphelamine [abs vse hazardous chemicals that mata puhltc haalth huzards, Chemicals and rogiiues
can causs bums, resplratory and nauraloglcal damsge, and death. Biotogical hazards associated with intravancus
naadles, fecas, and hiood also pose haalth siske,

Rata of Savemmant Vergion: 06/19/2006
Data Data Amived at EDR: 09/07/2008
Data Mada Astive in Raporis: 10/1 1!2806
Number of Days to Update: 34

NPDES: Waler Quality Permit System Data
A llsting of permitited wastewalar facilities.

Date of Govemment Verston! 0B/16/2006
Date Data Arived at EOR: 08/17/2008
Date Mada Aclivs in Roparts: 08/05/2008
Number of Days to Update; 18

EMI; Washingion Emissions Bbata Syatem

Date of Government Vergion: 127342004
Date Data Arved at EDR. 03/16/2006
Cata Made Aclive In Reports; 0414372006
Number of Days to Update; 28

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS: Inaclive Drydlapners
A listing of Inactive drycleaner facility locationy,

Date of Govarnmant Varslon: 0171272006
Pate Data Amived at EDR: 03/23/2008
Date Made Active in Raports; 04/132006
Numbar of Days to Update: 214

IRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV: Indian RBSBI‘VHIEOM

Source: Departmant of Heaith
Talephona: 360-236-3380

Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2008

Next Schaduled ECR Contact: 12/04/2008
Data Reloase Froquandy: Varies

Source: Deparment of Ecology
Tolephong! 380-407-8073

Last EOR Confacl: 081 7/2008

Neaxt Schedulad EDR Contact: 1171342008
Data Relaasza Frequency: Quartary

Source: Dapartment of Ecology
Talephona: 380-407-6040

Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2006

Next Schadulad ECR Ccmtgcl: MBR2007
Data Releasa Frequency: Annually

Sounsa; Department of Ecology
Talaphona: 360-407.6732

tasi EDR Contacl: 08/45/2008

Next Schaduled EDR Conlact: 1171372008
Data Ralaase Frequeady; Antually

This map laysr porfrays Indian administered lands of ths Unitad Siatas (hat have any area equal to or graater

than 846 acres.

Date of Govemment Version: 12/31/2004
Pate Data Amivad at EDR: 02/08/2005
Datg Made Active in Reports; 00/04/2005
Number of Days to Update; 177

Sourca: USGS

Telophone: 202-208-3710

Lasl EDR Contach: 08/11/2006

Next Scheduled EOR Contagt: 11/06/2006
Data Releaga Fraquency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R1: Loaking Underground Sorage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of loaking undsrground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Govemment Verslon: 06/08/20068
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/0%/2008
Date Made Active in Reporte: 08/28/2000
Number of Days to Updals: 19

Bource; EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006

Next Schadulod EDR Contact: 11/20/2008
tiata Ralease Frequency: Varlss

INDIAN LUST RG: Leaking Underpround Storage Tanks on Indlan Land
LLIBTS on indlan land In New Maxico and Qklahoma,

Date of Govammant Varsfon: 0110442005
Date Data Arived at EDR: 01/2172005
Date Mads Active in Reports; 02/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source; EPA Reéglon 8

Talephone: 214-6865-6587

Last EOR Contact: 08/21/2006

Next Schaduled EOR Contact: 11/20/2608
Data Relasse Frequanay: Varias

INDIAN LUST RB: Leaking Underground Sterage Tanks on indian Land
LUSTs on Indian tand in Colorado, Montana. North Dakota, South Daksta, Ulsh and Wyoming,

Dale of Governmant Verslon: GBA6/2006
Dale Data Anived at EDR: 08/00/2008
Date Mads Active In Reporta; 07/28/2006
Number.of Days o Update: 48

Sowrce: EPA Region 8

Talephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 082172006

Naxt Schaduled EOR Conlacl: 11/20/2008
Datx Relsasa Fraquency: Quariedy

INDIAN LUST R1{; iesking Undarground Storage Tanks on Indlan Land
LLISTs on Indian [and in Alaska, [daho, Oregon and Washington,

Date of Govammant Varslon: 06/08/2006

‘Data Data Anived at EDR; 08/03/2008
Date Made Activa in Repods: 07/28/2006
Nurbes of Days to Update: 43

Source: EPA Reglon 10

Talaphone, 200-553-2857

Last EDR Contack; 08/21/2006

Naxt Schadulad EDR Contacd: 14/20/2006
Dafn Release Prequency; Quartarly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on indlan Land
LUSTs on Indian fand in Arizana, Celifomla, New Maxico and Nevada

Data of Governmeni Varslon: 06/10172006
Date Data Amived at EDR: 06/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reporis; 08/02/2006
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Ervironmental Profaction Agancy
Telaphona: 415-472-3372

Last EDR Contact; 0B/21/2006

Next Schaduted EDR Contach: 11/20/2008
Data Reloase Frequency: Quartarly

INDIAN LUBT R7: Leaking Wndergroung Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian fand in lowa, Kanaes, and Nabraska

Date of Govermnment Vergion: 08/01/2008
Data Data Arrived at EDR: 67/10/2008

_ Data Made Active in Reposts: OW122008
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source! EPA Ruglon?

Telaphone: 813-651-7003

Last EDR Contact: 0822172008

Naxt Schaduted EDR Conlact: 11720/2006
[ata Relaase Froquarncy: Vares

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storsge Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Govemment Varslon: 065/01/2008
Date Data Anmived st EDR: 07/10/2008
Date Mada Actlve in Reporis: 007122006
Number of Days ta Updata: 64

Sourcs: EPA Reglon7

Telephone; 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Gontact: 11/20/2006
Data Ralease Frequensy: Varias
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Data of Govammenl Version: 12/02/2004
Date Data Ardved at EDR: 12/26/2004
Date Mada Active In Reports: 02/04/2005
Number of Days to Updale: 37 .

Data of Govarnment Vergion: 06/08/2006
Date Data Armived at EDR: 068/09/2008
Date Made Active In Raports: 07/28/2008
Number of Days fo Update; 49

Date of Gavammant Vergion: 08/0872008
Data Data Amivad at EDR: 08092006
Date Mada Active in Reports; §7/28/2008
Number of Days {o Update; 48

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storaga Tanks on Indian Land

Source: EPA Reglon 5

Telsphone: 312-886-6138

L.ast EOR Contact: 08/21/2006 :
Next Schaduled EDR Contact; 11/20/2606
Data Releass Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R&: Lnderground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Source: EPA Reglon 8

Talsphona: 303-312-8137

Last EDR Conlack: 082172006

Naxt Scheduled EDR Gontagt; 11720/2006
Data Releass Fraquancy: Quartery

INDIAN ST R10: Undarground Storage Tanks on indlan Land

Sourca: EPA Reglon 10

Telephone; 208-653-2857

Last EDR Contact: 08/21/2006

Next Schaduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Relaaze Frequency: Quanerdy

INDIAN LUST Ri: Underground Slocage Tanks on Indfan Land

A lsting of undarground storage tank lecations ¢n indlan Land.

Data of Govemnmeant Version: 06/08/2008
Date Data Avrived a1 BOR: 08/09/2006
Dato Made Adtive in Reparts: 08/30/2006
Mumber af Days to Updatae: 21

Date of Government Viarslon: D6/30/2006
Date Dala Arrlved at EDR: 07/03/2006
Data Made Activo in Repurts: 09/06/20066
Number of Days to Ugidats: 65

Data of Govemnment Varsion: D8/01/2006
Data Data Arrived st EOR: 0622372006
Date Made Active ir: Reporta: 0B/02/90006
Numbar of Days to Update: 40

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Sourca: EPA, Reglon 1

Tolephone: G17-818-1313

Laet EOR Contast: 08/21/2006

Naxt Schaduted EDR Contact: 11/20/2008
Data Relaasa Fraquancy; Varies

INDIAN LiBT R6; Underground Storage Tanks on Indlan Land

Source: EPA Repion 6

Tolephone: 214-885-7591

Last EDR Contacd; £8/21/2006

Noxt Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Relaaze Frequencty; Semi-Annally

INDIAN UST Ra: Undarground Storage Tanks on Indlan Land

Sourca; EPA Region

Telophona: 418-972.3368

Last EOR Contact: 08/21/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/20/2006
Data Relasae Fraquendy: Guarterly

Manufacfurad Gas Plents: EDR Propratary Manufactured Gae Planis

Tha EQR Propristary Manufaclured Gas Planl Databaze includes records of esal gas plants (manufacturod gas plants)
compiled by EOR's researchers. Manufacturdd gag ¢ites were uzed in the United States from tha 1800's o 1950's

to produce a gas that could be distibutad and used as fuel, These plants used whale oll, rosin, coa), or a midure

of goal, oll, and water that also prodused a significant amount of wagte, Many of tha byproducts of the gaa produsticn,
such as eoal tar {oily wasle contalning volatile and non-volatita chamicals), sludges, oild and othar sempounds

are potentially hazardous 6 human health and the anvironment, The byproduct from this process wag frequently

disposed of dirsatly at the plant ste and can remain or spread slowly, sarving as & continualis sgurce of =oll

and groundvater contarinatian,
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Date of Govamment Version: N/A "Source: EDR, Inc.-

Data Data Arrived at EDR: WA Telophong: NfA
Date Mada Activa In Reporis: N/A Last EQR Contact: N/A
Number of Daya to Update: N/A Noxt Scheduled EDR Conlact NA
. . Data Release Frequenoy: Mo Updals Plannad
COUNTY RECORDS :
_ KING COUNTY:

Abandonad Landfili Study in King County
The King County Abandoned Landfll Survey wag condugtad from October through December 1984 by the Health Depariment’s
Environmental Hasith Division at the roquest of the King County Coungll, The primary objective of the survey was
to determing if any pubilo health problams axisted at the predetenminad 24 sites.

Date of Govemmant Varsion: 04/30/1985 Sourca: Seattle-King County Departmant of Publio Health

Date Data Arvived at EDR: 11/07/1994 Talophone: 206-208-4735
Date Made Adtiva In Repons: N/A ~ Last EDR Conlack: 10/21/1994

Number of Days to Update; D Next Scheduled EDR Contast: N/A
' . Data Ralaaga Frequancy: No Update Planned

KITSAF EOUNTY:

Water Wells in Kitsap Gounty

Date of Governmant Vershon; N/A Sourca: NIA

Data Dala Arivad at EDR: N/A Telephona: N/A

Date Made Activa in Raports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days o Updete; 0 _ Naxt Schadulad EDR Conlacl: NJA

Data Releasa Fraguansy: NA

SEATTLE GOUNTY:

Abandonad Landfifl Study in the Gity of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conductsd in June and July of 1984 by the Health Deparirents Enviranmental
Health Divislon at the requast of the Mayor's Offlca. The pamary objectiva of the survey wos to determine
any public heallh problems existed at the predatermined 12 6ito6,

Dale of Govemment Verslan: 07/30/1984 Source: Seatte - King County Department of Public Health

Date Data Armived at EDR: 11/07M1894 Telephorie: 206-296-4785
Data Mads Active In Raporis: N/A Lagt EDR Contact: 10/21/1684
Number of Days to Update: 4 . Next Scheduled EDR Contact; N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Updata Planned

BEATTLEIKING COUNTY:

Seutlle - King County Abandonad Landfill Toxlelty  Haxard Assessment Projoct
This report prasents the Sealifa-King County Health Department's folow-tp investigation of two ¢ity owned and
four county owned abandonad landfitls which was conducted from February to December 18588,

Date of Govémment Varsion: 12/31/19088 Sourse: Dapartment of Public Heslth

Date Data Amivad at EDR: 08/18/1995 Telephone: 208-298-4786°
Date Madée Active in Reponis: 08/20/1895 Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33 Next Schaduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Releate Froquancy: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:
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Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomlsh Haalth District

Bate of Government Version: 01/26/2006
Date Data Ardvad at EDR: 05/01/2006
Dato Made Astive in Reports: 05/31/2008
Number of Days to Update; 30

TACOMA/MERGE COUNTY:
Closed Landfil Survay

Sieurca: Snohomish Health District
Telephone: 208-338-5250

Lagt GDR Gontact: 07192006

Naxt Schaduted EDR Contact: 10/16/2006
Data Rolansd Frequency: Sami-Annually

Following numeroug requests for [nformation about clogad dumpsites and landfils In Pierce County, the Tacoma-Plerca
County Heatth Bapariment decided to conduct a study on the matter, The alm of the afudy was to avaluate public
health ricke assoclatad with tha clozed dumpsites and landfills, ar to determine the nesd, if any, far further
invaestigations of & more detailod nature, The sites represent all of the known dumpsites amd landfills dosed

after 1959,

Dafe of Gevemnment Version: 08/01/2002
[rate Data Amived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Liate Made Activa In Raports: (05/44/2003
Numbet of Days to Lipdate; 51

QTHER DATABASE(S)

Source: Tacoma-Piarca County Heatth Department
Telephong: 206-591-6500

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003

Next Scheduled EDR Contach N/A

Data Releasa Frequency: No Update Planne

Depanding on the geographic area covered by this raport, the data provided in these spesiaily databasas may of may nol be
complela. For gxample, the existence of wetlands information data In & specific report does not mean that ail watiands in the
area covered by tha report are Included. Moraover, the abzence of any repied watlands information does not nacazsarily
mean that wetlands do nof exist in the aroea covered by the rapor. .

CT MANIFEST: Hazandous Waste Manifest Dala

Facillty and manifest data, Manifeat is a documant ihat liste and Iracks hazardoua wasta from the gonortor thraugh

transporters (o a 1sd facllity.

Dats of Gavammaent Version: 12/31/2004
Date Data Amived at EDR: 02117/2006
Oata Made Astive in Reports: 04/07/2006
Number of Days to Update: 49

NY MANIFEST: Faclity and Manifast Data

Source; Depanment of Enviconmental Protaction
Telephone: - 86(-424-3375

Last EDR Conftact: 081 1/2008

Nuxt Schedulsd EDR Contact: 12/1172006

Datn Release Fraquency: Aanyally

Manifest is & dogument that liste and tracks hazardous waste from the gangrator through transporters to a TSD

faciity.

Crate of Government Version: 08/01/2006
Date Dala Arrved at ERR: 08/30/2008
Date Made Activa In Reports: 10/16/2006
Nuriber of Days to Update: 47

PA MANIFEST: Manifast information
Mazardous waste manifest Information,

Date of Govemment Varslon: 12/21/2008
Data Data Anived at EDR: 05/04/2006
Date Mada Activa in Reporiz: 06/08/2006
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source: Dopartmant of Environmental Conzervation
Talophone: 618-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 08/30/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contacl: 11/2772006

Dale Releass Prighency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmantal Protecion
Telephone: N/A -~

Last EDR Contact: 08/11/2006

Next Scheduled EDR Contast: 1274172006

Rata Releass Frequency: Annually
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W) MANIFEST: Manifast Informaton
Hazardous waste manifast information.

Date of Governmaent Varalon: 12/31/2005 Source; Department of Natural Resources

Date Data Asvived at EDR: 031772008 Talephona: NA
Data Made Active in Raporta; 05(02/2006 Last EDR Contact; 10/08/2006
Number of Days lo Update: 48 Naxt Scheduled EDR Contach: 01/08/2007

Data Relsass Fraquancy: Annually

0iUGas Pipelines: This dala was oblained by EDR from the USGS In 1994, It iz refarred ta by USGS as GeaData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. ft was extractad from the transportation category including seme o, but primerily
gae pipelines,

Elotric Powser Tranamission Line Dala
Source; PennWell Corporation
Tolaphona: (800) 823-6277
This map includes information copyrightad by PennWell Corporatlon. This information Is provided
on & best affort basls and PannWell Corporation does nof guarantes its accuracy nor warant s
fitnaas for any paricular purpose. Such information o been repriated with the pamleelon of PanniWell.

#onsitlve Recoptars: There ara individuals deemad sensitive receptors due fo thelr fraglle Immune systemns and special sansitivity
{0 envirenmentas discharges, Thase sansitive recoptors typleally includa tha elderdy, the sick, and children. Whie the location of all
sensttive receptors cannot bo detenminad, EDR indicates thosea buildings and faciifes - schoals, daycares, hospltals, medical eonters,
and nurzing homes - whers Individuals who are gengltive recaepiors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospltais:.
Sourca: Ameroan Hogpital Aesociation, Ing.
Tolophene; 342-280-5991
Tha databaca includes a fisting of hospitals based on the Amerizan Haspital Assotistion's annual survay of hospitals.
Madical Conters: Provider of Services Listing .
Source: Canfers for Madlcare & Madicaid SBarvices
Telephona: 410.786-3000 .
A listing of hospitals with Madicare providar number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
# federal agency within the U.8. Repariment of Health and Human Services,
Nursing Hormas
Sourcs: National lnstituies of Health
Talsphone: 301-584.6248 .
Information on Madicare and Medicaid cerfified nursing homes in the Unlied States,
Public Schools
Source: Natlonal Center for Education Statistics
Telsphone: 202-502-7300
Tha National Canter for Education Siatistics’ primary databasa on elemantary
and secondary public education in tha Unlted States, It Is a comprehensiva, annual, national statistical
databage of all public elementary and secandary sehools and schood districts, which contains data that ara
comparable acrose all states. .
Private Schools .
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Tataphone, 202-502-T3006 '
The National Cenler for Education Statistics' primary database on private school locations in the Utited Siates,
Daycare Centara: Daycure Center Listing
Source; Dapariment of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1736

Flood Zone Data; This data, avaiiablo in selést counties across the country, was obtsined by EDR in 1993 from the Federel
Emargency Management Agency (FEMA}. Data depicts 100-year snd 504-yoor fiood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. ‘This data, avellable in celect counties across the country, was obtained by EOR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S, Fish and Wildlife Servics,
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2000 Tala Atlas North Amerlga, Inc. Al Aghs rezerved. This material Is proprietary and the subject of copyright prolection
and other intellactual property righls ownexd by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc, The use of this material Is subject
to the terms of a license agresmant, You will be held ifable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this matertal,
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TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

APEX WINERY
411 E. LINCOLN 8T,
SUNNYSIDE, WA $8344

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude {North):

Longituda (Wast):

Unlivarsal Tranverse Mercator:
UTM X {Maters):

UTM Y {Metera):

Elavation:

USGS TOFOGRAPHIG MAP

Target Property Map:
Mast Recent Revision:

East Map:
Most Recent Reviston:

46,31660 - 46" 18’ 50.8"
120.02 - 120" 1" 12.0"
Zone 10

7204310

5133323.5

767 fi. above gea level

46120-C1 SUNNYSIDE, WA
1678

46410-C8 GRANDVIEW, WA
1978

EDR's GeoChack Phyaleal Seiting Source Addendum is provided ta assist tha environmental professional in
forming an oplinion about the impact of potential contaminent migration.

Assessment of the Impact of contaminant migration generally hag two principle inveatigative compaonants:

4, Groundwater flow divection, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeclogy, characteristics
of tha soll, and nearby wells. Groundwatsr flow veloeity is generatly impactad by the natura of the

gaologic strata,
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flaw direction for a particular site Is best dutarminad by a quallfied snvironmental professional
using site-spacific well data, If such data is not reasonably ascartalnable, it may be negessary 1o raly on other
aoirees of informiation, such as surface topegraphic infarmation, hydrologic information, hydregeologic data
cotlected on nearby propertios, and regional groundwater flaw information {from deep aquifers),

TOPOGRAPHIG INFORMATION -
Surfaca topography may be indioative of the diraction of surfleial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
asgist the environmental professional in forming an opinfon about the Impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target properly, what downgradiont sites might be impacted. .

TARGET PROPERTY TOPGERAPHY
Goneral Topographie Gradlent: General 5E

SURROUNDI-NG TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

Elevation {1}

North | South

TP
ﬁﬁ
g 2§

Eevation ()

.8 4.3 8.2, 8.4 4

---------

West [ . East
TP
172 1 Miles

0 .
Target Property Elovatlon: 767 fi. e N ——

Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated
on a ralative (not an absolute) basls, Refative elevation Information balween siles of close proximity
should be field verifed. .
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surfaco watercanactas a hydfologlo barrier fo groundwataer flow. Such hydrologic information can be used fo assist
the snvironmental professional in forming an opinian about the impact of nearby cantaminated prapanies or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted, :

- Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologle information (major waterways

and bodies of water). _ .
FEMA FLOOD ZONE
- FEMA Flood
Target Propardy County Electronis Data
. YAKIMA, WA YES - refer to the Gverview Map and Datall Map
Flood Plain Panel at Target Property: 5302270000A
Additional Panals in search area: 53021718508
83021718758
- NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWi Electranic

NWI Quad at Taraet Property Diata Coverage
SUNNYSID 8 - rafer to tha Ovarviow Map and Datall Map

KYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION _

Hydrogeategle Information obtained by installation of walla on a spacific site can often be an indicater

of groundwater flaw divectlon in the immediste area, Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target propery, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Sita-Spocific Hydrogeolagical Data*!

) Search Radius: 1,25 miles
- Status; Not found
- AQUIFLOWe

Gearch Rad[us: 1.000 Mlle.

EDR has davelopad the AQUIFLOW Information Systam to provide data on tha genaral direction of groundwater
flow at epacific points, EDR has raviewod roports submittad by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at saloct sitas and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeolegieally, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL RDIRECTION
MAP 1D FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW

Not Reported

G168 Bopenguctobydogecoglod olh gubarad by CERCUD s doa, Barhadin blund, Wk, A8 fotes ey, AN of ha amatcn an oo esecied a9 1080 of e chod BPA reporc) fics s oot nder
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particulur gite is bast daterminad by a qualified snvironmental professional

using site specifis geologle and solf strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertalnablg, it may be necessary

to rely on othar sources of Informatlon, including geofagic age dentfication, rock stratigraphic unit and soll

characteriatics data sollected on nearby properiies and ragiona! soll information. In genaral, contaminant plumes
move mare quitkly through sandy-gravelly lypes of solls than silly-clayey lypes of solls.

GEQLOGIC INFORMATION N GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Gaootogic information can be used by tha environmeantal prefessional In forming an opinlon abnut the relative spoed
at which contaminant migrafion may be eccuming.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Cenozoic Category:  Siratifed Sequance
Systam: Quatemary :

Series: Cluatemnary
Code: (1 (decodad above as Ers, System & Serles)

Geologic Age and Rack Stratigraphic Unit Scurce: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Amdt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminouz LS, at 1:2,500,000 Scale - 2 digital represenlatlon of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Balkman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DD8 - 11 (1994)
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%  Targei Properly
A/ BSURGO Seil
£/ Water

SITE NAME: ex, Winary

ADDRESS: 111 E. Lincoln 5t,
Sunnyside WA 98944

LAT/LONG: 48,3166/ 120.0200

CLIENT; Blug Maurtaln Env. Cons. ING.
| CONTACT; Petar Trabusiner

INQUIRY #: 1776858,15
DATE: - October 17, 2006 4:48 pin

Gopynpht & 2008 EDR, Iba © 2006 Tel Allis Ral, 0772008,



DOMINANT S0IL, COMPQSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S, Department of Agriculture's (USDA) Soil Consarvation Service (SC5) leads the National Cooperative Sl
Survey (NCSS8) and is responsible for collecting, storing, malnhaimng and dm!r{buﬁng s0il survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A solt map in & solf survay ie & representation of soll patiems

in a fendscapa. The following Information Is based on Sall Conservation Service SSURGO data.

Soll Map ID: 1

Saoll Camponent Name: WARDEN

Soll Surface Texture: allt loam -

Hydrotogic Group: ' Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately daap,
moderately well and weli drained solls with moderately coarse
texturas. )

Soll Drainage Class: Well drained. Solls have intermediale water holding éapacity. Depth to

water table iz more than 6 feat,
Hydrie Status: Soll does not mest the requiremsnts for & hydric soil.

Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steal: HIGH

Depth to Bedrock Min: * 0inches
Depth to Badrock Max: > Oinches L
Soll Layar Infarmation
Boundary Clagalfication
Layar | Upper Lower Soll Yexture Class] AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Parmeabliity] Sail Raactlon
Rate {infhr) | {pH)
1 0inches Sinchas | allt loam Sil-Glay .FINE-GRAINED Max: 200 | Max: 7.80
Malorale {mors S0ILS, Silts and Min: 069 | Min: 8.60
than 38 pot, . Clays {liquid .
passing No, _| Imit bess than
200), Siity - 50%), #ilt,
Solls,
2 § inches 19inches | very fine sandy Silt-Clay FINEsGRAINED Max: 200 | Max: 7.80
foam Matarinls (more BOILE, Silts and Min: 080 | Min: 680
- than 35 pet. Clays {llguid
prgaing No, limit ass than
200}, Sitty 50%), witt,
. -Bolls,
3 1¢inches | 80 inches | siratfied SH-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 200 | Max: .00
Materals {more. BSOS, Siteand | Mint 0.60 | Mini 7.80
“than 35 pet, Ciays (liquid :
passing No. limit lesg than
200), Sltty 50%), 5ilt.
Soila,
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Soll Map 1D: 2
Soll Component Name:
Soll Surface Texture:

Hydrologie Group:

Soil Drainage Clasa:

WARDEN

gilt loam

Class B - Modarate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,
moderately well and well dralned soils with moderately coarse-

textures.

- Well drained. Solls have Intermediate water holding capar,{ty Dapth tn
water table is more than 6 feat.

Hydrie Statua: Soll does not meet the requirements for a hydrdo soil.

Corrosion Patential - Unocatad 8teel; HIGH

Depth to Bedrock Min: = ( inches
Depth to Badrock Max: » 0 Inchas
Soll Layer information
Boundary Classification -
Layar | lipper Lowar Soil Textura Clags] AASHTQ Group | Unified Soll Parmeahliiity] Soill Reaction
Rate {infhr) | (pH)

1 Qinches | Sinches | sitloam Siit-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 200 | Mex: 7.80
Matarials (more SOILS, Siteand . | Min: 080 | Min: 680
thian 35 pot. Clays {liquid
passing Ne. ltmit bess than
200), Stity 50%}, slit.

Soila, :
2 5 inched 19inches | very finé sandy Silt-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 200 | Max: 7.80
loam Matarialz (more SOILS, Sits and Min: 050 | Min: B.B0
than 36 pet. Clays {liquid
passing No. limit Tess than
[ 200), Silty £0%), sitt.
Soils.

3 1D inchas | B0inchas | stratified Slif-Clay FINE-GRAINED Max: 200 | Max: 9.00
Matorials (marg BSOS, Syand ™ © | Minr 0.60 .| Min: 7,90
than 35 pt. Clays (liquid
paasing No. limA fess than
200), Silty 50%), uitt,

Solls.
Solf Map ID: 2
Soll Component Name: WARDEN

goll Surfaca Textyrs:

Hydralogic Geoup:

Sall Bralnage Class:

fine eandy loam

Clags B - Moderate Infiltration rates, Deep and moderalsly deep,
moderately well and well drained solls wilh moderately coarse

taxturas.

Well drained. Sails